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EONDPIMIONS OF SAE 

Please read the conditions of sale carefully. Your oral or written submission of bids for this sale 
: 

constitutes your acceptance of all terms of sale. 

|. This sale is a public auction sale conducted by licensed and bonded auctioneers. 
9 > LeCHT 1 . > etate CF HTrAcer i e 1 2 ay {07 j Ca] 1 o% Y ‘ 7 ZS Line descriptions and the state of preservation of all items are given in good faith. All coins offered for sale in this catalogue are 
unconditionally guaranteed to be genuine and as described. 

3. Auction sales are strictly for cash and must be paid for promptly in United States funds. The coins only become the property of 
the buyer after full payment. Every bidder 1s personally liable for his purchases and cannot claim to act for the account of a third 
person. We cannot assume responsibility for any errors in bidding. Please make certain you biD on the correct lot! 
4. All floor sales are final and lots cannot be returned for any reason other than authenticity by floor bidders. Any claims for 
adjustment other than authenticity from mail bidders must be made in writing within 7 days after the delivery of the goods. No 
lots may be returned without our written permission. It is the buyer's responsibility to have the lots fully insured while in his 
possession. 

5. Bidders unknown to the auctioneers are requested to establish credit or deposit 25% of their bids before the sale. Baldwin's 
Auctions Ltd., Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals and M&M Numismatics Ltd. reserve the option of withholding delivery of lots 
until full payment is recetved. We cannot accept bids from minors. 

6. No commission will be charged for executing Bids. Bidders must pay all postage and insurance charges. Overseas purchasers 
must furnish their own insurance. 

7. The numerical order of the catalogue shall be strictly observed. In the event of any dispute between the bidders, the decision of 
the auctioneer shall be final. The highest bidder shall be the buyer, and the auctioneer reserves the right to refuse any bid he feels 
is not made 1n good faith. 

8. When identical mail bids are received, the lot will be awarded to the earliest bidder. We cannot accept unlimited bids, however 
we will generally start the bidding on each lot 5% over the next highest bid, thereby attempting to purchase the lot under yout 
bids. Written bids will be treated as limits for each lot. Bidders should assume that all lots may have reserves which are below the 
estimates. 

9. Estimates in this catalogue are not limits or reserves but reflect the actual market prices and are intended as a guide for bidders. 
The actual prices realised may be higher or lower than these valuations. The starting price will be about 80° of the estimates, 
unless there are higher offers. 

NO BIDS FOR LESS THAN ABOUT 80% OF THE ESTIMATES WILL BE ACCEPTED. 

10. All lots delivered in New York are subject to applicable Sales Tax. 

11. All lots are subject to a 15% Buyer's fee which will be added to the hammer price. 

12. Full settlement is due within thirty (30) days of the sale taking place. After that time, any amounts owing will be subject to 

interest (2 %% per month). 

13. Any dispute regarding this auction shall be adjusted only by a court located in the DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. All bidders 

submit themselves to the personal jurisdiction of these courts for this purpose. 

PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS 

Mode: Payment should be made in United States Dollars in the form of cash or cheques drawn on a United States bank, or by 

means of a banker’s draft or bank transfer directly to the auctioneer’s bank account, quoting the original invoice number. Unless 

prior arrangements have been make, and payment is made by any other means, the customer will be hable for any bank or 

collection charges incurred. 
Currency: The sale will be conducted in United States Dollars. Full settlement will be expected also to be in United States 

Dollars. Payment made in other currencies will, of course, be accepted. BUT the customer will be responsible for all bank charges 

and any differences in the exchange rates upon conversion. 
Full Settlement: Full Settlement is due on receipt of invoice. No items will be dispatched except to established account 

customers, unless full payment has been received. 

Payment can be made by: 

* US$ cheque/bank draft or deposit payable to: 
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¢ Bank Transfer: 

Citizens Bank, Boston, Massachusets 

a/c no 1306810466 

in the name of A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd 

for domestic US wires: ABA # 011500120 

for international wires: ABA # 211070175 

international wire: SWIFT code CTZIUS33 

Please fax details of your payment to A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd 

fax: +44 (1) 20 7903 9450 

GOOD LUCK, AND REMEMBER TO MAIL OR FAX YOUR BID SHEETS EARLY! 
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EN GlNG CONS 
itp GOOLE COlLEB@hON OF 

GREEK COINS 

This collection of ancient Greek coins, with an emphasis on the portrayals of gods and goddesses, was formed by the 
author Bryan Cooper, former y editor and publisher of The Petroleum Economist, and his wite, udith Windsor, the well- 
known acting and voice coach. With a keen eye for quality, the intention has been to put together a “Gallery” of the various 
gods and goddesses, anda number are presented here. The collection contains of both excellent quality and wonderful style. 

LUGANTA 

METAPONTUM 

Nomos, about 320-280 B.C. AR 7.88 g. Head of Kore-Persephone t., crowned with ears of 
corn, wearing triple-pendant earring and necklace; below chin, EY Rev. META Ear of barley 
with leaf, in field r., star with sixteen rays. A. Johnston, The Coinage of Metapontum / Part 3, 
ANS NNM 1064 (1 990), 79° Gol (his obve die) SNG ANS 502 (this obv. die). Nice old tone. 

Almost extremely fine MoZo= 

BRU GT LM 

TEE BREW 

Drachm, struck in Crofon, about 211-203 B.C. AR 4.61 g. Draped and diademed bust of Nike r. 
with open wings, hair in tuft on back of the head; in field |, cithara. Rev. BPETTIOQN River 
god Aisaros, nude and with horns, standing r., head facing, crowning himself with his r. hand; 

holding spear with his |. hand, covered by the chlamys; in field r. monogram WA EB. A. Arslan, 

Monetazione aurea ed argentea dei Brett, Glaux 4 (1989), 153, 77-105 (these dies). F. Scheu, 

Silver and gold coins of the Bruttians, NC 1962, 52, 8.62. Scarce variant. Toned. 

Almost extremely fine $ 825,- 

BOCK EPIZBPHY RIT 

Stater of Corinthian Type, about 315 B.C. AR 8.80 g. Pegasus flying L, between legs, thunderbolt. 
Rev. AOKPON Head of Athena |. wearing Corinthian helmet with large neck-guard. SNG 
ANS 13 eCalciati Pall 576.1172: Rae Good extremely fine $ 900,- 

TERN A 

Nomos, about 380 B.C. AR 7.32 g. TEPINAIQN Head of nymph Terina r., the hair rolled in; 
she wears a triple- pendant earring end a necklace. Rev. Nike, wearing sleev cless chiton, seated 1. 

on square cippus, hair in sphendone; her |. hand resting on seat, from her extended r. hand, 

bird flying up to her; linear circle. K. Regling, Terina (1906), 29, 81. R. R. Holloway and G. K. 

Jenkins, Terina (1983), 38, 84. SNG ANS 852. Scarce. Beautiful, late classical style. Slightly 

rough surfaces. Almost extremely fine $2 500, 

SI GIL 

GELA 

Tetradrachm, about 480-475 B.C. AR 17.25 g. Slow quadriga r., the standing charioteer holds 

reins with his |. hand, kentron with his rf. ane above, Nike flying r., crowning horses. Rev. 

3A-A-d-9 Forepart of bearded, manheaded bull r. with dotted truncation. G. K. Jenkins, The 

Coinage of Gela, AMUGS II (1970), 203, 113 (these dies). Randazzo 50, 21. Toned. 

Obv. Very fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 1.600,- 
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HIMERA 

Tetradrachm, signed by Muaz..., about 409-407 B.C. AR 17.46 g. The nymph Himera driving fast 
quadriga r.; she is holding reins and kentron; above Nike flying L, holding wreath and tablet 
with signature MAT; in exergue, ketos 1. Rev. IMEPAION (retrograde), The nymph Himera 
standing |. before square altar, wearing chiton and peplos; she is holding patera in her r. hand, 
raising her |. hand; r., satyr standing in basin with fountain from whose lion's spouts jets of 
water. F. Gutmann and W. Schwabacher, Die Tetradrachmen- und Didrachmenpragung von 
Himera, MBNG 47 (1929), 115, 20 (these dies). C. Arnold-Biucchi, La monetazione d'argento 
di Himera classica, QT 17 (1988), 89, 22 (these dies). AMB 306 (these dies) 

Good extremely fine — $ 6.500,- 

Hemilitron, bronze, about 410 B.C. AE 3.25 g. I-ME Head of nymph |., wearing ampyx and 
sphendone; in field 1, six pellets (mark of value). Rev. Six pellets in two rows, all in laurel 
wreath. SNG ANS 186. Calciati I, 43, 35. Nice green patina. Extremely fine Genie 

MAMERTINOI 

Quadrupel, bronze, about 220-200 B.C. AE 18.60 g. APEOXY Laureate, youthful head of Ares 
t.; in field 1., helmet. Rev. MAMEP-TINQN Eagle with open wings standing |. on thunderbolt. 
SNG ANS 402. Calciati I, 92, 3. Dark, brown-green patina. Traces of overstriking. 

Good very fine $ 140.- 

SIKRELIO TAL 

8 Litrae, struck in Morgantina, about 215-212 B.C. AR 6.73 g. Veiled head of Demeter 1., 
crowned with ears of corn; in field r., leaf of holly. Rev. SIKEATQTAN Nike, wearing sleeve- 

less chiton, driving fast quadriga r., holding reins with her |. hand, kentron with her r. hand; 

above, monogram PeasSNG ANS 1168; Morgantina 31, II. Burnett, Enna 10, 109. Rare. Excel- 

lent style. Well centered. Extremely fine $ 3.300,- 

SYRACUSE 

Tetradrachm, signed work of the master engraver Ewcleidas, about 415-405 B.C. AR 17.34 g. 

Past quadriga l., the charioteer, wearing a sleeveless chiton, holding reins with his |. hand, ken- 

tron with his r. hand; he is crowned by Nike flying r.; 1n exergue, two dolphins swimming to 

meet each other. Rev. SYPAKO-ZIO-N Head of Arethusa |., hair in ampyx decorated with 

swan and sphendone decorated with stars; she wears a double-hook earring and a necklace; on 

the lower border of the sphendone, signature EYKAEI; around, four dolphins. L. O. Th. 

Tudeer, Die Tetradrachmenpragung von Syrakus in der Periode der signierenden Kunstler 
C913), 27, 39 (these dies). Kare. Excellent style. Short flan. Good very fine  $ 4.250,- 

Hieron II, 275-215. Bronze. AE 6.22 g. Diademed, bearded head of Poseidon |. Rev. IEPQ- 

NOZ Trident between two dolphins, below, O-®. SNG ANS 987. Calciati H, 397, L97R1/14. 

Dark, blackish green patina. Extremely fine $ 185,- 

SICULOPUNIC MINIS 

'MHMHNT. Tetradrachm, about 380-360 B.C. AR 16.80 g. Head of Tanit L, crowned with 

reed, wearing triple-pendant earting and necklace; around, four dolphins. Rev. Head of horse L., 

behind, palm tree; below truncation, “HMHNT in Punic letters; whole in linear circle. Jenkins, 

CPS III, 49, 156 (these dies). Boston 491 (these dies). Nice greek style. 
Extremely fine $ 3.200,- 
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TAURIC CHERSONESUS 

PANTICAPAEUM 

Hemidrachm, about 350-320 B.C. AR 2.29 g. Head of bearded Pan 1. with ear of ass and stt: ag- 
gly hair. Rev. ANTI Lion cringing 1. SNG BM 875. MacDonald, Bosph. 19, Very rare. 
Nicely toned. Light graze on obv. Almost extremely a $ 750,- 
Bronze, about 310-300 B.C. AE 7.23 g. Head of bearded Silenos r. with eat of ass and stragoly 
hair. Rev. IT- A/N otepatt of griffin 1., below, sturgeon. SNG BM 869. MacDonald. Mees 23 
69. SNG Munich 19. Rare. Good style wee beautiful green patina. | Extremely fine q § 200, 

Lot. Bronzes. a)AE 5.48 g., SNG BM 884; MacDonald 23, 70; b)AE 5.99 2. ae BM 894; 
MacDonald 32, 116/1; c) Phanagoria, AE. 2.11 g., SNG BM 993: Macdonald Sioy 3d) Mithn- 
dates II, king of Bosporus AD39- 45, AE 9.83 g., MacDonald 64, 313; RPC I, 332, au 

Very fine and better (4) $ 200.- 

WELRAA GE, 
AINOS 

Diobol, about 405 B.C. AR 1.40 g. Head of Hermes r., wearing petasus. Rev. AINI Goat 
standing r., r. foreleg raised, below, crab. J. M. F. May, bangs - Its History and Coinage 474-341 
B.C. (1950), 167, 302. SNG Oxford 3358. Nicely toned. Some insignificant weakness. 

Good very fine Spot hole 

Tetradrachm, about 380 B.C. AR 15.66 g. Facing head of Hermes slightly turned 1., wearing 
petasus. Rev. AINION Goat standing r., in field r., eagle r. J. M. F. May, Ainos — Tes History 
and Coinage 474-341 B.C. (1950), 429 (these dies). Re variant. ixcellent style. Nice old toning. 
Rev. slightly double struck. E 'xtremely fine $ 14.000. 

Ex TRITON, New York sale VI (2003), 212. 

[SiKOs 

Drachm, 4th c. B.C. AR 5.35 g. Facing, youth male heads, the |. one inverted. Rev. IXTPIH 
Eagle standing |. on dolphin, in field r. IN below, H. AMNG I/1, 163, 430. 

Extremely fine Pio 

ISEANDS OPE THRACE 
THASOS 

Tetradrachm, about 160-100 B.C. AR 16.83 g. Head of youthful Dionysos r., diademed and 
crowned with ivy and berties. Rev. HPAKAEOYE / SQTHPOX / OAXION Youthful Herak 
les, nude, standing facing, head turned |, holding club with his r. hand, lion's skin wrapped 
around |. arm; in field 1, M. SNG Oxford 3677. Large flan. Some light scratches. 

Good very fine $ 150.- 

KINGDOMO? TEARACE 

LYSIMACHUS, king 306-281 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, type of Aknander the Great, Colophon, about 299-296. AR 17.06 g. Youthful head 

of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin. Rev. AYZIMAXOY - BAXIAEQ2 Zeus, nude to waist, 

wearing himation, seated |. on diphros, holding scepter with his |. hand, eagle on his extended ft. 

hand; in field |., forepart of lion L over race torch, below seat, pentagram. Thompson 175, 122. 

Meydancikkale 123, 2637. Scarce issue. Extremely fine nal Ieee Bt OE 

Tetradrachm, Sardes, about 297-287. AR 16.88 g. Head of deified Alexander the Great r., wear- 

ing diadem and horn of Ammon. Rev. BAXIAEQS - AYZIMAXOY Athena seated |. on 

throne, wearing long chiton, himation and helmet, holding Nike crowning king's name on her 

extended tr. hand, |. arm resting on shield; in field 1. monograms PE and ®. Thompson 173, 89. 

Almost extremely fine 1 SU 

Ex TRITON, New York sale I (1997), 463. 
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MACEDONIA 

NEAPOLIS 

Stater, about 500-480 B.C. AR 9.90 g. Pacing Gorgoneion. Rey. Four-part incuse square. Svo- 
FonOs, Hell pls 9, 33, 5NG 412. Toned High relief. 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 4.600,- 

KINGS OF MACEDONIA 

PETER iSking.559-596.5,C, 

Tetradrachm, posthumous, Pe//a, about 336-329. AR 14.46 g. Laureate, bearded head of Zeus t. 
Rev. ®IAITI-TOY Nude youth on horseback r., holding long palm bremicla | in his r. hand, the 
reins with his |. hand, below, cantharus; whole in eee circle. Le Rider, Ph. 45, 344 (these dies). 
SNG ANS 401 (this obv. die). Good style. Short, slightly irregular flan. 

Extremely fine ~*~ $.2.°750- 

ANTIGONOS DOSON, king 227-221 B.C. 

Tetradrachm. AR 16.71 g. Bearded head of Poseidon r., crowned with reed. Rev. BAXIAEQY 

/ ANTIFONOY Apollo, nude, laureate, seated |. on prow of ship, holding bow on his out- 

stretched r. hand, his |. hand propping on the prow; below, monogram. SNG Lockett 1527. 
Boston 714. Scarce. Light scratches on rev. Almost extremely fine 9. 450— 

MACEDONIA UNDER ROMAN RULE 

Tetradrachm, about 164-149 B.C. AR 16.50 g. Macedonian shield decorated with seven stars 

within crescents, in the center, medallion with draped and diademed bust of Artemis t., bow 

and quiver on |. shoulder. Rev. MAKEAONQN - [TIPQTH2 Club, in field, three monograms; 

whole within oak wreath; in outer |. field, thunderbolt. AMNG I/1, 57, 176. SNG Cop. 1314 

Slight corrosion spot on rev. Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 370,- 

KINGS OF PABONIA 

LYKKEIOS, king 356-335 B.C. 

Tetradrachm. AR 13.18 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. AYKK-EIOY Heracles, nude, 

standing L., fighting the Nemean lion; he holds club in his r. hand raised above his head; in field 
t., bow and quiver with large strap. AMNG III/2, 199, 4. Paeonian Hoard I, 72. Rare. Excellent 

style. Short flan. Extremely fine $ 1.000,- 

SES Sala, 

ARIS 

Drachm, about 360-330 B.C. AR 6.03 g. Facing head of nymph Larisa, slightly turned 1, broad 

band in hair. Rev. AAPIZ-AION Stallion grazing r., I. foreleg raised. SNG Munich mete. 

Lorber, A Hoard of Facing Head Larissa Drachms, SNR 79 (2000), 15, 45. Light tone. Rev. 

slightly off-center. . Good very fine ¢ 650 

gle RS: 

DAMASTION ) 

Stater, about 320-280 B.C. AR 13.49 g. Laureate head of Apollo |. Rev. AAMA2- TINQN Tri- 

pod. J. M. F. May, The Coinage of Damastion and the lesser Coinages of the Illyro- Paconian 

Region (1939), 77, 46. SNG Munich 483. Scarce. Good style. Light tone. 
Extremely fine $1, 100; 
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EPIRUS 

THE KOINON 

Third stater, silver, about 239-08) BEAR 2 88 g. The conjoined busts r. of Zeus of Dodona, 
bearded and crowned with oak, and of Dione, veiled and with stephane; in field 1., monogram 
XK Rey. AITEI/PQTAN Thunderbolt; whole in oak wreath. SNG Cop. 126. SNG Munich 582. 
Toned. Short flan. Very fine $275.- 

ACARNANIA 

ACARNANIAN LEAGUE 

Stater, Lewcas, about 250-200 B.C. AR 9.91 g. Youthful head of tiver god Acheloos r., behind, 
AYKOYPTO® Rev. AKAPNANON Apollo, nude, seated 1. on a throne decorated with a 
volute; in his outstretched r. hand, he is holding a bow, his 1 arm on a test; in field L, 
monogram A). BMC 168, 6. SNG Cop. 418. BCD, Acarnania 18 (these dies). Rare. Nice old 
tone. Large, slightly oval flan. Light die break and graffito EY. on rev. 

Almost extremely fine  $ 3.250,- 

LOGRIS 

LOGCREOPONTII 

Stater, about 420-380 B.C. AR 12.12 ¢. Head of Demeter 1., crowned with eats of corn, wearing 
triple-pendant earring and necklace. Rev. OMTON-TIQN Ajax the Locrian, nude, wearing 
crested Corinthian helmet, advancing r. on rocky ground, holding short sword in his r. hand, 
large round shield decorated on its interior with a snake in his |. hand; high in field 1., wreath. 
Grose 303, 5426. Scarce variant. Light tone. High relief. Closetorvextremely tine 2,750 

BOBO: 
THEBES 

Stater, about 440-380 B.C. AR 11.98 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. [O-E] Bearded head of Dionysos 
r., crowned with ivy. BCD, Boeotia 440. Rare. Good style. Short flan and rough surface. 

Very fine  $ 2.500,- 

BUBOEA 
EBUBOIAN LEAGUE 

Stater, about 375-357 B.C. AR 11.99 g. Head of nymph Euboia t., hair rolled in, wearing cres- 
cent-shaped earring. Rev. EYB Cow reclining r., above, bunch of grapes with tendril and 

leaves. W. P. Wallace, The Euboian League and its Coinage, ANS NNM 134 (1956), 139, 9 
(these dies). BCD, Eubota 4 (these dies). Rare. Short flan. Shgthly rough surfaces. 

Obv. Close to extremely fine. Rev. Very fine  $ 3.700,- 

Drachm, about 304-290 B.C. AR 3.71 g. Head of nymph Euboia t., hair rolled in. Rev. EY 

Head and neck of a cow, turned three-quarters r., filleted; in field r., bunch of grapes. W. P. 

Wallace, The Euboian League and its Coinage, ANS NNM 134 (1956), 150, 70 (these dies). 
BCD, Euboia 20. Old patina. Good very fine 2205 

GEiAKGIs 

Octobol, about 180-146 B.C. AR 5.57 g. Head of nymph Chalcis r., hair rolled in, wearing pen- 

dant earring. Rev. XAAKI Eagle standing r. with open wings, fighting snake which he holds 
" . é ~ < = iS ‘5 = “5 : = < me 2. 4 j A 4 ( 

with his talons, in field r., AAEZON. O. Picard, Chalcis et la Confédération Eubéenne (1979), 
Em. 60, 1 (this specimen). BCD, Euboia 239 (this specimen). Rare. Good style. Nice old patina. 

Almost extremely fine ® 1.650,- 

Ex S. Pozzi and BCD collections; ex Naville & Cie., Geneva 1 (Lucerne 1921), 1484; Naville & Cie., Geneva — Ars Classica, 

Geneva XVII (Lucerne 1934), 463; Galerie des Monnaies of Geneva, New York, June 25-26, 1976, 717 and Numismatik Lanz, 

Munich 111 (2002), 239 sales. 
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ATHENS 
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Tetradrachm, about 440-430) Bi Gar nla g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet 
decorated with three olive leaves and volute; she weats a disc-shaped earting and a necklace. 
Rev. AOE Owl r., head facing, in field 1., crescent and olive with two leaves; whole in incuse 
Square. Svoronos, Atheénes pl. 14, 21. Extremely fine ey Oe 

New Style Coinage. Tetradrachm, about 167-166 B.C. AR 16.67 eg. Head of Athena r., wearing 
triple-crested Attic helmet decorated with floral ornament, pegasus flying r. and four foreparts 
of horses. Rev. A-OE / ME-NEA / EIII / PENO / OEO®P Owl standing r. on overturned 
amphora, head facing; in the field L., Asklepios standing |., nude to waist, holding serpent-en- 
twined staff; on amphora, A, below, HP; whole in laurel wreath. M. Thompson, The New Style 
Silver Coinage of Athens (1961), 138, 347d (this obv. die). Nice style. Large flan. 

Extremely fine $ 1.000,- 
> 

ACHAEA 

TEEPACTUATONIN LEAGUE 

Triobol, Patras, about 100-85 B.C. AR 2.27 g. Bearded, laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Mono- 
gram X between A-IT, above, EY, below, dolphin r.; whole in laurel wreath. BCD, Pelopon- 

nesus 507. Extremely fine $ 180,- 

TIES) 

OLYMPIA 

Stater signed by Da..., about 416 B.C. AR 12.07 g. Head of bearded Zeus Olympios r., wearing 
wreath of olive. Rev. F-A Thunderbolt, below, signature A-A in microscopic letters; whole in 
olive wreath. Seltman, TC 145 (these dies). BCD, Olympia 67 (this specimen). Very rare and of great 
importance for the history of art. \rregular flan. Very fine $ 8.500,- 

Ex Comtesse de Behague and BCD collections, ex J. Vinchon, Paris April 14, 1984, 131 and Leu Numismatics, Ltd., Zurich 90 

(2004), 67 sales. - This is the first issue of Olympia depicting the head of the Olympic Zeus and, what is even of greater import- 

ance, it shows the head of the famous gold and ivory statue of Zeus by the master sculptor Phrdias. His other masterpiece was the 

equally famous statue of Athena Parthenos on the Athenian Acropolis. In AD 394, emperor Theodostus I prohibited the Olympic 

games and he transferred the statue of Zeus to Constantinople where it was destroyed by fire in AD 476, 

Stater, about 392 B.C. AR 12.19 g¢. Head of Hera r., wearing large stephane decorated with 

palmettes. Rev. F-A Thunderbolt, whole in olive wreath. Seltman, TC 7, 279 (these dies). BCD, 
Olympia 91 (this specimen). C. Seltman, The Katoche Hoard of Elean Coins, NC 1951, 47, 219b 

(this specimen). Rare. Good style and nicely toned. High relief. Short flan. 
Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Very fine  $ 5.900,- 

Ex Katoche-Hoard of 1948 (IGCH 48); ex C. Gillet, A. Binkert and BCD collections; ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel 77 

(1982), 89 and Leu Numismatics, Ltd., Zurich 90 (2004), 91 sales. 

ABOIEIS 

CYME 

Stephanephoric tetradrachm, about 160 B.C. AR 16.41 g. Head of Amazone Cyme f., band in 

the hair, which is tied up in chignon at the back of the head. Rev. KYMAIQN Bridled horse 

standing r., its |. foreleg raised, between legs, one handled cup; in exergue, OAYMITIO2; whole 

in laurel wreath. J. H. Oakley, The Autonomous Wreathed Tetradrachms of Kyme, Aecolis, 

ANS MN 27 (1982), 31, 49 (this obv. die). Boston 1651. High relief. Some light weakness on 

rev., some light corrosion spots on oby. Almost extremely fine.  $ 1.100,- 



20 



44 

46 

47 

MYRINA 

Stephanephoric tetradrachm, about 160 B.C. AR 16.43 g. Laureate head of Apollo r., hair fal- 
line down neck in thick curls. Rev. MYPINAION Apollo, wearing himation, standing r., hold- 
ing filleted palm branch in his 1. hand, patera in his r. hand, at his feet, omphalos and amphota, 
in outer |. field, monogram A; whole in laurel wreath. K. S. Sacks, The Wreathed Coins of 
Aeolian Myrina, ANS MN 30 (1985), 35, issue 22. SNG von Aulock 1663. Large flan. 

Extremely fine x 650= 

DYNASTS OF CARIA 

MAUSSOLLUS, 377-353 B,C. 

Tetradrachm. AR 15.17 g. Facing, laureate head of Apollo, slightly turned r., wearing chlamys 
held by a disc-shaped fibula. Rev. MAYZXQAAO Zeus Labraundus, wearing chiton and hi- 
mation, standing r., holding scepter with his |. hand, with his r. hand, bipennis (double axe) 
ovet his r. shoulder; below pleat of himation, small O. SNG von Aulock 2359. Hurter, Pixo- 

CG) 9) daros 152 and pl. 33, 36 (this obv. die). Toned. High relief. Short flan. 
Extremely fine — $ 4.600,- 

ISEANDS OFE CARA 

RHODOS 

Tetradrachm, about 410 B.C. AR 15.30 g. Facing head of Helios, slightly turned to r. Rev. 
POAION Rose, pecten low in field 1., whole in incuse square. D. Bérend, Les tétradrachmes de 
Rhodes de la premiere période, SNR 51 (1972), 9, 6 (this specimen, Wlustr. on pl. 1, 6). R. Ashton, 

A revised arrangement for the earliest coinage of Rhodes, Essays Carson-Jenkins 9 and pl. I, 4. 
Kare. Excellent, strong style. Slightly irregular flan. Extremely fine $ 10.000,- 

Ex Numismatic Fine Arts, Inc., Beverly Hills sale XXV (New York 1990), 152. 

PAMPHYLIA 

SLDE 

Tetradrachm, about 200 B.C. AR 16.75 g. Head of Athena r., wearing triple crested Attic hel- 

met. Rev. Nike flying |., holding wreath on her outstretched r. hand, in field 1, pomegranate 
and AP. SNG von Aulock 4786. Nice style. Large flan. Rev. slightly off-center. 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 650,- 

GUELCIA 

MALLUS 

Satrapal issues. Stater, about 380-360 B.C. AR 9.98 g. Head of Aphrodite r., wearing ampyx and 
sphendone. Rev. MAAA-Q-TH-2 Head of a satrap r., wearing Persian tiara. SNG BN Paris 
391. SNG Levante 150. Light tone. Insignificant weakness. Short flan. 

Good very fine $ 650,- 

Ex J. C. Brindley coll. and ex Baldwin's Auctions Ltd., London sale 34 (2003), 342. 

LARSUS 

Pharnabazus, satrap 379-374 B.C. Stater AR 10.66 g. Baal of Tarsus, nude to waist, seated les 

holding scepter in his r. hand; in field r., BLTRZ in Aramaic letters; whole in linear circle. Rev. 

Bearded, draped bust |, wearing crested helmet decorated with volute; in field, PRNBZU HLK 

in Aramaic letters; whole in linear circle. SNG BN Paris 251. SNG Levante 72. Good style. 

Nicely toned. Rev. slightly off-center. Good extremely fine  $ 1.450,- 
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ie. SYRIA 
SELEUCIA PIERIA 

Tetradrachm.98-97 B.C. AR 1437 g. Turreted and veiled bust of Tyche r., wearing necklace; 
around, stemma. Rev. SEAEYKEQON / THD IEPAY - KAI / AYTONOMOY On stool, thun- 
derbolt placed on filleted cushion, between legs, date BI (= year 12 of the local era), r. P: whole 
in laurel wreath. BMC 271, 19. Scarce. Toned. Good very fine 2 aia 
Ex J. C. Brindley coll. and ex Baldwin's Auctions Ltd., London sale 34 (203), 739. 

PHOENICLA 
ARADUS 

Stater, about 400-350 B.C. AR 10.55 g. Laureate, bearded head of Poseidon r. Rev. Gi alley 
above waves, above, Phoenician legend. SNG Cop. 10. SNG Lockett 3206. Rare isswe. Irregular, 
triangle- shaped flan. Countermark(?) on rev. Very fine > 55Ue 
Hx J. C. Brindley coll. and ex Baldwin's Auctions Ltd., London 34 (2003), 503. 

KINGDOM OF BACTRIA 

BUCRATIDES I, king about 171-135 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, Merv, about 170-145. AR 16.81 g. Draped, diademed bust r. within stemma. Rev. 

BAXIAEQ® / EYKPATIAOY The Dioscuri galloping r., wearing pileus surmounted by 
star and holding spear and palm branch; below, monogram W. Mitchiner 88, Type 168. Bop. 
199, série 1, E. Excellent portrait of good style. Large flan. Good extremely fine hoa ous 

PLOLEMAIC KINGDOMOBEGYEL 

PIOLEMY TPP ADE MPAUS 23652246 B.C, 

Bronze. AE 17.63 g. Laureate, bearded head of Zeus r. Rev. BAXTAEQ® - ITTOAEMAIOY 

Eagle with open wings standing |. on thunderbolt, in field 1., oval Gaulish shield. Svoronos, Pt. 

610. SNG Cop. 114. Good style. Nice brown olive patina. Extremely fine 22) = 

Chibi COINS PROMO LER PROPERTIES 

Sele, aN 

MASSILIA 

Obol, about 350-300 B.C. AR 0.69 g. Youthful, bare head r., with sideburns. Rev. M-A Wheel 

with four spokes. ac Delepierre 53. Dembski 55, 35. Nice style. Extremely fine $ 150,- 

CAMPANIA 
ELY RvA. 

Nomos, about 395-385 B.C. AR 7.10 g. ae head of Hera Lakinia, slightly turned to r.,, 

weating large stephane decorated with plamette between two griffins. Rev. AUITY 

(retrograde). Manheaded, bearded bull standing r. N. K. Rutter, Campanian Coinages 475- 380 

B.C. (1979), 170, 129 (these dies). SNG ANS 271. Rare. Toned. Slightly rough surfaces. 
Very fine $ 1.750,- 

CATABRIA 
BRUNDISIUM 

Sextans, bronze, about 245-220 B.C. AE 16.79 g. Laureate, bearded head r. of Poseidon, being 

crowned by Nike flying r.; in field L, trident, Glow truncation, two pellets (mark of value). Rev. 

BR-VN: Phalanthos, nude, astride dolphin |, holding large cithara with his |. hand, on his ex- 

tended r. hand, Nike flying off to crown Nee below, two pellets (mark of value). SNG ANS 

119, SING Gop: 715; AMB 68. Rare. Nice dark green patina with some incrustations. | 

Good very fine $ 1.000,- 

i) oS) 
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TARENTUM 

Nomos, about 425-415 B.C. AR 8.03 g. Phalanthos, nude, astride dolphin |., extending his r 
hand, holding Boeotian shield with his |. hand: below, pecten. Rev. Taras, nude to waist Sea. 
ing himation, seated |. on diphros, his |. hand resting on stool, holding distaff with hie out- 
stretched r. hand. W. Fischer-Bossert, Die Didrachmenpragung von Tarent, AMUGS XIV 
(1999), 114, 273d (this Specimen). O. E. Ravel, Catalogue of the Wiasco Collection of Tarentine 
Coins (1947), 32, 241 (these dies). Rare type. Nice old tone. Irregular flan and from worn oby. 
die. Insignificant corrosion spots. Obv. Very fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 6.500,- 
Ex A. Moretti Coll. and ex Numismatica Ats Classica AG, Zurich sale 18 (2000), 13. 

LWGAIN TA 

METAPONTUM 
Nomos, about 540-525 B.C. AR 8.12 g. MET Eat of corn; dotted circle between two linear 
circles. Rev. Ear of corn, incuse; dentate incuse border. S. P. Noe, The Coinage of Metapontum 
I, ANS NNM 32 (1927), 15, 21. SNG ANS 166. Some light weakness. 
Pn . Almost extremely fine eS S010 
Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel sale 52 (1975), 40. 4 

THURIUM 

Dinomos, about 400 B.C. AR 15.56 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet with 
Scylla r. Rev. OOYPIOQN Bull butting r., in exergue, fish r. SNG ANS 965. S. P. Noe, The 
Thurian Di-Staters, ANS NNM 71 (1935), 48, F20 (these dies). Good style. Short, thick flan. 

Good very fine $ 2.800,- 

Didrachm, about 280-250 B.C. AR 6.24 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Bull butting r.,, 
above, AA, in exergue, tripod between OOY-PIOQN. SNG Lockett 533 (this rev. die). Rare issue. 

Toned. Good very fine p22 OOF 

Small bronze, 3rd c. B.C. AE 1.30 g. Head r. of youthful Heracles, wearing lion's skin. Rev. 
OOY Forepart of bull r., behind, YQ. SNG Morcom 324. BMC 301, 140. Dark, olive patina. 

Extremely fine $ 100,- 

BRUT LIM 

Die BRET It 

Reduced uncia, bronze, about 216-203 B.C. AE 8.78 g. Laureate, bearded head of Zeus r., in 

field 1., grain of barley. Rev. BPET—TIQN Eagle with spread wings standing l., crescent above 
the head. SNG ANS 46. F. Scheu, Bronze Coins of the Bruttians, NC 1961, 54, 14. Nice dark 

ereen patina. Extremely fine $ 250,- 

Half-unit, bronze, about 216-203 B.C. AE 6.30 ¢. NIKA Bust of Nike with diadem I., hair in a 

tuft at the back. Rev. BPETTIQN Zeus, nude standing r., holding scepter in his |. hand, 

throwing thunderbolt with his raised r. hand. SNG ANS 7. F. Scheu, Bronze Coins of the 

Bruttians, NC 1961, 54, 25 var. Nice olive patina. Good very fine 5 ioe ig Oe 

Double, bronze, about 208-205 B.C; AE 17.28 g. Bearded head of Ares |. weating crested 

Corinthian helmet with griffin, below truncation, ear of corn, in field r., mark of value: two 

pellets. Rev. BPETTI-QN Nike standing 1, crowning trophy, holding palm branch with her l 

hand; in the field, cornucopiae and plectrum. 17.28 g. SNG ANS 31. F. Scheu, Bronze Coins of 

the Bruttians, NC 1961, 53, 4. Good style. Dark, brownish green patina. 
Good very fine $ 400,- 
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CAULONIA 

Nomos, about 5102500 B.C. AR 7.63 galkeV AL Apollo, nude, standing r. on dotted exeroual line, holding branch in his raised r. hand, and supporting on his extended |. arm small fioure running t., holding branch in his r. hand; in field r., stag standing r. on dotted line, head turned l. Rev. Apollo and stag as on oby., but incuse, the branch in Apollo's raised 1. in relief; in the place of the running figure, Apollo holds a second branch in relief; dentate incuse border. S. P. 
Noe, The Coinage of Caulonia, ANS NS 9 (1958), 25, 26 (this rev. die). SNG ANS 152 (this 
rev. die). Rare variant of particular style. Large flan. Very fine — $ 1.000, 

CROTON 

Nomos, about 480-450 B.C. AR 7.78 g. OF? Tripod, in field 1., heron standing r.; whole in 
dotted circle between two linear circles. Rev. Tripod, incuse, around, dentate border, SNG 
ANS 264. SNG Lockett 603. Toned. Wery tine $ 450,- 

MEDMA 

Bronze, about 340 B.C. AEB. 8.23 g. Facing head of Kore-Persephone, slightly turned r., 
crowned with ears of corn, wearing pendant earring and a necklace; in field 1., oenochoe. Rey. 
[MEXMAIQN] Laureate head of Apollo r. SNG ANS 592. SNG Munich 1541, I ery Vare. 
Brownish green patina. Almost very fine $ 300,- 

RHEGIUM 

Tetradrachm, about 410-400 B.C. AR 17.35 ¢. Lion's mask facing. Rev. PHTINO Youthful, 
laureate head of Apollo r.; in field 1., laurel twig with two leaves. H. Herzfelder, Les monnaies 
d'argent de Rhégion (1957), 105, 68 (these dies). SNG ANS 659. Excellent classical style. High 
relief. Sheht weakness and traces of overstriking on rev. Good very fine $ 5.000. 

Small bronze, about 400-375 B.C. AE 1.58 g. Facing lion's mask. Rev. RE Olive twig with two 
leaves. SNG ANS 678. SNG Cop. 1940. Scarce. Dark green patina. Good very fine $ 200,- 

SIGNS 
ACRAGAS 

Didrachm, about 490-480 B.C. AR 8.67 g. AK-AA Eagle standing r. Rev. Crab, below, CAS. 

SNG ANS 960 (this rev. die). SNG Munich 63. Rare variant. Toned. 
Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 900,- 

Trias, bronze, cast, cone-shaped, about 450-430 B.C. AE 16.90 g. AK Eagle standing |. Rv. 

Crab; on the base, four pellets (mark of value). SNG ANS 1017. Calciati I, 143, 1. Dark reddish 

green patina. Very fine $ 350,- 
Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 387 (1977), 5. 

Tetras, bronze, about 425-406 B.C. AE 10.99 ¢, AKPA Eagle with spread wings standing r. on 
dead hare, tearing at it with his beak. Rev. Crab, below, crayfish and mark of value: three pel- 
lets. SNG ANS 1038. Calciati I, 180, 54. Dark green patina. Good very fine eee 

Dilitron, gold, about 415-406 B.C. AV 1.35 g. AKPA Eagle on rock 1., snake clasped in its tal- 

ons; on the rock, two pellets (mark of value). Rev. LIAA/NOX Crab; whole in linear circle. 
SNG ANS 998. SNG Munich 88. Rare. Rev. slightly off-center. Obv. from slightly worn die. 

Extremely fine } 2.500)- 

Bronze, after 212 B.C. AE 4.35 g. Bearded head of Asklepios r., wearing taenia. Rev. 
AKPATAN-TINQN Serpent-entwined staff. SNG ANS 212. Calciati I, 228, 149. Scarce. Dark 

ereen patina. Good very fine $ 250,- 

CAMARINA 

Tetras, bronze, about 410-405 B.C. AE 2.29 g. Head of Athena 1, wearing winged, crested 

helmet. Rev. KAMA Owl standing |., head facing, holding lizard in its r. talon; in exergue, three 

pellets (mark of value). SNG ANS 1229. Calciati IH, 63, 33. Westermark-Jenkins 221, 200. 

Dark, olive patina. Extremely fine $ 280,- 
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CAT ANIE 

Tetradrachm signed by the master engraver Heracleidas, about 405-402 B.C. AR Lilo. Laure ate head of Apollo facing, slightly tarned L., hair falling in waves on both sides of fhe head: in tield r., signature HPAKAEIAAD. Rev. KATANAION Fast quadriga r., about to turn around a Tonic column /me/a); the charioteer, wearing a long chiton and holding the reins with both his 
hands, the kentron with his r. hand, is crowned by Nike flying L; in exergue, Crayiishet., SING ANS 1257 (these dies). Rizzo pl. XIV, 11 (oby., this die) and 13. Jameson Coll. 547 (this spect- men). Very rare, of the highest artistic quality, a true masterpiece of greek coin engraving. Excellent old tone. 

Almost extremely fine $ 48.000, 
Ex Sir A. eeEivance JRE Jameson, C. Gillet and Guermantes collections; and ex Bank Leu AG, Zurich 18 (1977), 59 and Leu 
Numismatics Ltd., Zurich 86 (2003), 269 sales. 

Gis 

Tetradrachm, about 450-440 B.C. AR 17.69 g. Slow quadriga r., the standing charioteer holds 
reins with his r. hand, kentron with his |. hand; above, Nike flying r. to crown horses; in exer- 
gue, palmette with volutes. Rev. CEAA Forepart of bearded, manheaded bull r. with dotted 
truncation. G. K. Jenkins, The Coinage of Gela, AMUGS I (1970), 236, 343 (these dies). SNG 
ANS 63 (these dies). Large flan. Obv. Good vety fine. Rev. Very fine $ 3.500,- 

Tetras, bronze, about 420-405 B.C. AE 3.92 oe. TEAA® Bull |, head lowered; in exergue, mark 
of value: three pellets. Rev. Head of youthful river god Gelas t., small horn on the forehead: in 
field L, large grain of corn. G. K. Jenkins, The Coinage of Gela, AMUGS II COTO) 22a S0i 
SNG ANS 106. Calciati IH, 8, 7. Dark, blackish green patina. Obv. slightly off-center. 

Good very fine $ 280,- 

Tetras, bronze, about 420-405 B.C. AE 3.34 ¢g. Bull walking r., above, olive twig; in exergue, 
three pellets (mark of value). Rev. PEAA® Head of youthful river god Gelas r., hair in large 
strands; in field 1. grain of barley. G. K. Jenkins, The Coinage of Gela, AMUGS II (1970), 277, 
527. SNG ANS 120. Calciati III, 21, 46. Excellent style. Dark, olive patina. Rev. slightly off- 
center. Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Extremely fine G0 

HIMERA 

Hemilitron, bronze, about 430 B.C. AE 31.75 g. Gorgoneion. Rev. Six pellets in two rows (mark 

of value). SNG ANS 177. Calciati I, 33, 20. Rare. Datk green patina. Very fine $ 450,- 
Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 387 (1977), 10. 

Tetradrachm, about 430-420 B.C. AR 16.44 g. Slow quadriga r., the chatioteer is crowned by 
Nike flying |.; he is wearing sleveless chiton and holds reins with both his hands, kentron in his 
t. hand; in exergue, IMERAIOW. (retrograde). Rev. The nymph Himera, wearing long, sleeve- 
less chiton and himation, standing |, both arms extended, holding in her r. hand phiale over 

lighted round altar decorated with laurel branch; to the r., Satyr standing in basin with fountain 
from whose lion's mouth spouts jets of water; high in field t., grain of barley, in exergue, fish r. 

SNG ANS 167 (this obv. die). F. Gutmann and W. Schwabacher, Die Tetradrachmen- und 
Didrachmenpragung von Himera, MBNG 47 (1929), 113, 18 (these dies). C. Arnold-Biucchi, 
La monetazione d'argento di Himera classica, QT 17 (1988), 89, 20 and pl. III, 20 (these dies). Obv. 
from worn die and of corroded surface. Av. Fine. Rev. Almost extremely fine $ 2.000,- 

LEONTINOI 

Tettadrachm, about 430-420 B.C. AR 17.39 g. Laureate head of Apollo 1. Rev. AEO-N-TI- 

NON Head of lion |. with open mouth, around, three barley grains and olive leaf. SNG ANS 
257. SNG Munich 559. Insignificant die break in the hair on obv. Few remains of hornsilver on 

tev Almost extremely fine  $ 1.800,- 
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Tetras, bronze, about 405-402 B.C. AE 1.94 e. AEON Laureate head of Apollo r., in field 1, olive-leaf with berry. Rev. Tripod, between legs, chelys; in field, two erains of corn: in one three pellets (mark of value). SNG ANS 270. Calciati TI, Vio Dati ereen patina. as 
Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 250,- 

MAMERTINOI 

Double-unit, bronze, about 220-200 B.C. AE, 8.04 g. APEOX Laureate, youthful head of Ares tr. Rev. MAMEPT-INON Bull butting 1. SNG ANS 410. Calciati I, 95, 9. Green patina. 
Close to extremely fine $ 300,- 

MESSANA 

As Dankk. Litra, about 520-510 B.C. AR 0.84 g. DANK Dolphin L, swimming into the sickle- 
shaped harbor of Dancle; dotted citcle between two linear circles. Rev. Incuse square divided in 
incuse and raised triangles and squares; in center, cockle-shell. SNG ANS 305. E. Gielow, Die 
Silberpragung von Dankle-Messana (ca. 515-396 v. Chr.), MBNG XLVIII (1930), 31, 79. Rave. 

Pe : ; Very fine ‘Se0)= 
Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Mtinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. s 

SEGES 1A 

Hexas, bronze, about 420-380 B.C. AF 5.32 g. Head of nymph r., hair in krobylos at the back 
of the head. Rev. Hound standing |., scenting, in field, two pellets (mark of value); in exergue, 
weasel r. Calciati I, 301, 43. D. Bérend, Le monnayage de bronze de Segeste, AIINS 25 (1979) 
74, 45 (this obv. die). Scarce. Good style. Nice green patina. Slightly short flan. 

Almost extremely fine $ 480,- 

> 

Hie KOM 

8 Litrae, struck in Moreantina, about 215-212 B.C. AR 6.86 ge. Vetled head of Demeter |., crowned 
with ears of corn; in field r., leaf of holly. Rev. SIKEAIQTAN Nike, wearing sleeveless chiton, 

driving fast quadriga r., holding reins with her |. hand, kentron with her r. hand; above, mono- 
gram KX. SNG ANS 1168. Morgantina 31, II. Burnett, Enna 10, 109. Rare. Excellent style. Well 

centered. Extremely fine $ 2.500,- 

SYRACUSE 

Teadmcnmeabout 400-475. B.G AR 1733 g. Slow quadriga r. on double ground line, the 

charioteer holding reins with his |. hand, kentron with his r. hand; above, Nike flying r. to 
crown horses. Rev. 2VRAKO—&I-ON Head of Arethusa r., long hair looped in the back into a 

pearl diadem; around, four dolphins. E. Boehringer, Die Mtnzen von Syrakus @ O29) MAS G2 

(these dies). SNG ANS 47 (these dies). Good very fine — $ 2.000,- 

Tetradrachm, about 474-470 B.C. AR 16.98 g. Slow quadriga rt. on double ground line, the 

charioteer holding reins with his |. hand, kentron with his r. hand; above, Nike flying fto 
crown horses. Rev. £V-KA-K-OSIOU Head of Arethusa r., long hair looped in the back into a 

pearl diadem; around, four dolphins. E. Boehringer, Die Munzen von Sytakus (CIRPA NMI ies) sen) 

(these dies). SNG ANS 101 (these dies). Randazzo 71, 408 (these dies). Thick, short flan. Old 
tone. Very fine $ 750,- 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. 
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Tetradrachm, work signed by the master engravers Ewmenes and Exnainetos, about 415-405 B.C. 
PURGUE.OT &. Past quadriga r., the charioteer, wearing sleeveless chiton, holding reins with his 1. 
hand, kentron with his r. hand: above, Nike flying |. to crown the chatioteer holding tablet 
with EYAIN/ETO; in exergue, two dolphins, swimming to meet each oboe Rev. SYPA- 
KOZION Head of Arethusa |, hair rolled in, wearing double hook earring and necklace with 
pendant; below truncation, sionature EYMENOY; around, four dolphins. SNG ANS 270 (these 
dies). L. O. Th. Tudeer, Die Tetradrachmenpragung von Syrakus in der Periode der signier- 
enden Kunstler (1913), 30, 43u (¢his specimen). Rare. Excellent style. Old toning. Sligthly irregular 
flan. Good very fine — § 8.200, 
S Rous, Merkens and Isadore Snyderman, New York collections; ex J. Hirsch, Munich XIV (1905), 204; J. Hirsch, Munich 17 (1907), 
529; Sotheby, Wilkinson & Hodge, London 1909 (“American Collector”), 70 and E. Bourgey, Paris May 29-31, 1911, 60 sales. 

Tetradrachm, unsigned work of the engraver Ewcleidas, about 415-405 B.C. AR 16.85 g. Fast 
quadriga |., the charioteer, wearing sleeveless chiton, holding teins with his |. hand, kentton 
with his r. hand; he is crowned by Nike flying r.; in exergue, ear of corn. Rev. SYPAKOXIOY 
Head of Arethusa l., hair in ampyx and sphendone, wearing a double hook earring and a neck- 
lace with pendant; around, four dolphins. SNG ANS 292 var. (this obv. die, rev. signed). L. O. 
Th. Tudeer, Die Tetradrachmenpragung von Syrakus in der Periode der signierenden Kiinstler 
(1913), 62, 87 (these dies). Rare. Excellent style. Nice old toning. Short flan. 

Very fine $ 1.500,- 
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York and "J. Mt." collections. 

Hemilitron, bronze, about 400 B.C. AE 5.83 ¢. YYPA Head of Athena 1., wearing Corinthian 

helmet. Rev. Hippocamp with loose rein |; linear circle. SNG ANS 426. Calciati II, 76, 34. 

Olive patina. Extremely fine P2soe 

IDiachim, bronze, about 395 B.C. AB 32.45 6. 2>YPA Head of Athena t, weatine laureate Cor 

inthian helmet; linear circle. Rev. Sea-star between two dolphins; linear circle. SNG ANS 454. 

Calciati II, 111, 62. Blackish green patina. Short, thick flan. Test-cut on rim. 

; Very fine 5 200= 
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. A 

Hemidrachm, bronze, about 367-344 B.C. AE 14.36 g. ZEYZ EA-EY-@EPIO2 Bearded, lau- 

reate head of Zeus r.; linear circle. Rev. LYPAKO-ZXIQN Thunderbolt, in field r., eagle stand- 

iio linear citcle; SNG ANS 477. Galciau Il, 167, 72. Excellent style. Dark brown patina with 

reddish incrustations. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Hemidrachm, bronze, about 367-344 B.C. AE 14.65 ¢. ZEYZ EA-EY-OEPIO2X Bearded, lau- 

reate head of Zeus r.; linear circle. Rev. LYPAKO-ZIQN Thunderbolt, in field r., eagle stand- 

ing r; linear circle. SNG ANS 477. Calciati I], 167, 72. Excellent style. Excellent, dark, brownish 

ereen patina. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 515 (1988), 3. 

Agathocles, king 317-289 B.C. Bronze, about 317-310. AE 6.46 g. LYPAKOZIOQN Head of 

Kore-Persephone |., crowned with ears of corn; in field r., bunch of grapes(?). Rev. Bull butting 

l., above, club and ©, in exergue, IE SNG ANS 584. Calciati II, 345, 191Ds65RI8. Dark green 

patina. Close to extremely fine $ 260,- 

Agathocles, king 317-289 B.C. Bronze, about 317-310. AE 3.70 g. Head of Kore-Persephone Re 

crowned with ears of corn; in field r., head of lion 1. Rev. LYPAKOYXION Bull butting |., 

above, monogram. SNG Munich 1245. Calciati I], 239, Ds11RI138. Scarce variant. Good style. 

Dark green patina. Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 270,- 

o>) >) 
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Algathocles, king 317-289 B.C. Tetradrachm, about 310-305. AR 17.04 g. Head of Arethusa l.. 
crowned with reed, wearing triple pendant earring and necklace; below truncation, NI: around 
three dolphins. Rev. SYPAKOSION Fast quadriga |. on double exereual line, the chatioteer 
wearing sleeveless chiton and holding reins with his |. hand, kentron with his t. hand; above 
triskelis, in exereue, monogram AV. SNG ANS 638. M. Terardi, The Tetradrachms of Apatho- 
cles of Syracuse: A preliminary Study, AJN 7/8 (1995-1996), 42, 29 (these dies). Excellent style. 
Nicely toned. Extremely fine — $ 2.500,- 
Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel — Fixed Ptice List 452 GoOSSsi\ede 

5 

Agathocles, king, 317-289 B.C. Bronze, about 310-305. AE 5.33 g. ZYPAKOZION Laureate 
head of Apollo 1. Rev. Pegasus flying 1., below, A; whole in linear circle. SNG ANS 646. Calciati 
II, 199, 85, Dark green patina, Extremely fine ee i 

Agathocles, king 317-289 B.C. Bronze, about 295-289. AE 9.67 g. SYPAKOZXION Diademed 
head of youthful Heracles r., behind, star. Rev. Lion leaping r., above, club, in exergue, spear. 
Calciati IT, 287, 150Ds14Rs63 var. (on obvy., head |.). Good style. Nice brown patina. Large flan 
with some traces of overstriking. Extremely fine $200! 

Agathocles, king 317-289 B.C. Bronze, about 295-289. AE 4.39 ge. LYPAKOXIOQN Diademed 
head of youthful Heracles |, behind, torch. Rev. Lion leaping r., above, club; in exergue, spear. 
Calciati H, 289, 150Rs 63. Green patina. Oval, slightly short flan. — Extremely fine $ 240,- 

Fourth Democracy, 289-287 B.C. Bronze. AE 7.26 g. LYPAKOZION Head of Kore-Persephone 
|, crowned with ears of corn. Rev. Fast biga r., driver wearing sleeveless chiton, holding reins 

and kentron; between legs of the horses, triskelis. SNG ANS 770. Calciati I], 262, 124Rs 111. 

Olive patina. Short flan. Almost extremely fine $ 200,- 

HAicetas, king 288-279 B.C. Bronze. AE 8.87 g. AIOX EAAANIOY Laureate head of youthful 
Zeus Hellanios r. Rev. LYPAK-OXION Eagle with open wings standing |. on thunderbolt, in 
field 1, A. SNG ANS 797. Calciati II, 302, 157. Dark, olive brown patina. Traces of overstrik- 

ing. Extremely fine $ 240,- 
> 

Hieron II, king 275-215 B.C. Bronze. AE 17.70 g. Diademed head |. Rev. IEPQNO2 Horseman, 

wearing helmet and lance, on horse prancing r., below, N. SNG ANS 924. Calciati II, 381, 

195RI1-22. Olive patina. Small edge fault on rev. Close to extremely fine $ 450,- 

Hieron I, king 275-215. Bronze. AE 17.48 g. Diademed head 1. Rev. IEPQXNOX Horseman, 

wearing helmet and lance, on horse prancing r.; below, M. SNG ANS 935. Calciati IT, 380, 195. 

Dark, blackish brown patina, slightly smoothed. Extremely fine ch Orel 

Hieron IT, king 275-215. Bronze. AE 6.96 g. Diademed, bearded head of Poseidon I. Rev. IEPQ- 

NOZ Trident between two dolphins, below, @-®. SNG ANS 987. Calciati II, 370, 194RI1 (as ©- 
I on rev.). Dark, olive patina. Extremely fine SoU 

Hieron IT, king 275-215. 16 Litrae, silver, for his wife Phiists. AR 13.59 g. Diademed and veiled 

head 1. of Philistis. Rev. BAXIAIZXA® - OIAIXTIAOX Nike, with open wings, wearing 

sleeveless chiton, driving slow quadriga r., holding reins with both her hands; in field above, 

A®. M. Caccamo Caltabiano / B. Carroccio / E. Oteri, Siracusa ellenistica - Le monete "regali” 

di Ierone II, della sua famiglia e dei Siracusani (1997), 182, 218 (these dies). Toned. Insignifi- 

cant metal fault at edge on oby. Traces of overstriking? 
. Obv. Close to extremely fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 1.800,- 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 521 (1989), 16. 

Under Roman Rule, after 212 B.C. Small bronze. AE 3.03 g. Laureate head of Apollo Reve 

AKO/ZI-OQN Torch. SNG ANS 1080. Calciati Il, 422, 221. Scarce. Green patina. 

Good very fine F200- 
Ex Numismatica Ars Classcia AG, Zurich sale 1 (1989), 115. 
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THERMAI HIMERENSE 

Bronze, about 400-350 B.C. AE 8.33 ge. Head of youthful Heracles L., wearing lion's skin. Rev. 
OEPMITAN Head of Hera l., wearing stephane decorated with palmettes. Calead eel areca 
Jenkins, CPS I, pl. 22A (this obv.-die). I ery rare. Excellent style and beautiful dark green patina. 

Extremely fine eZ OO 

Small bronze, about 400-350 B.C. AE 2.17 g. Head of youthful Heracles t., wearing lion's skin. 

Rev. OEPMITAN Head of Hera r., wearing stephane decorated with palmettes. SNG ANS 190 

vat. (legend on obv.). Calciati I, 118, 11. Rare. Nice green patina. 
Almost extremely fine $ 280,- 

UNCERTAIN MINT 

Bronze, about 365-360 B.C. AE 9.30 ¢. Griffin leaping 1. over irregular ground ("club"). Rev. 
Horse with loose rein prancing |., in exergue, KAINON. SNG Munich 215. Calciati I, 249, 1. 

Dark, olive patina. Almost extremely fine $ 280,- 

SIGUL@OPUNIC MINTS 

MHSBM. Tettadrachm, about 300 B.C. AR 16.81 g. Youthful head of Heracles r., wearing 

lion's skin. Rev. Head of horse |, behind, palm tree; in field 1., knuckle-bone, below truncation, 

Punic legend MHSBM. Jenkins, CPS IV, 30, 351 (these dies). Short, thick flan. 
Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 900,- 

MHSBM. Tetradrachm, about 300 B.C. AR 16.79 g. Youthful head of Heracles r., wearing 

lion's skin. Rev. Head of horse |., behind, palm tree; below truncation, Punic legend MHSBM. 

Jenkins, CPS IV, 34, 406 (these dies). SNG Munich 1619. Short, thick flan. Light die break on 

obv. Some filings on edge. Good very fine $ 800,- 

IU awe! 

ABDERA 

Drachm, about 490-475 B.C. AR 3.14 ¢. Griffin with cutved wings seated L., r. foreleg raised; in 

field, A-E-O Rev. Four-part incuse square. J. M. F. May, The Coinage of Abdera C966) 07505 

(these dies). SNG Lockett 1119. Scarce. Rough surfaces. Obv. Very fine. Rev. Fine $5505 

Stater, about 411-385 B.C. AR 12.84 g. Griffin with curved wings seated l., r. foreleg raised; 

linear citcle. Rev. Bearded, facing herm; in field, EIT KAE/A-IN/ETIAEQ; shallow incuse 

square. J. M. F. May, The Coinage of Abdera (1966), no/. Cf. Hess-Divo AG, Zurich sale 310 (2008), 

57 (these dies). Very rare hype. Toned. Some weakness on tev. Extremely fine  $ 3.000,- 

Stater, about 411-385 B.C. AR 13.04 g. ABAHPITEQN Griffin with curved wings seated l., r. 

foreleg raised; linear circle. Rev. Dancing eirl r. in action, wearing short chiton and polos, her |. 

arm raised; in the field, EMT MOA-ITATOPE-Q; shallow incuse square. J; MF, May, The 

Coinage of Abdera (1966), 219, 313 (these dies). Traité pl. CEQA NE 1551! oy rare and AE 

ting rev.-Lype. Strong style. Nicely toned. Oby. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine — $ 2.800,- 
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Staten, about 41 1-385, B-C, AR 12°82 ge. Griffin with spread wings leaping |. Rev. Apollo, nude 
but for chlamys over shoulders, standing |, with his | hand, holding branch against his 1. 
shoulder with his |. hand, phiale in his extended r. hand; on his r. arm, all ficure of Nike stan- 
ding |, wearing long chiton, pouring liquid into the phiale, in the field, ETTI ATIO/AA/AAOS: 
shallow incuse square. J. M. FH. May, The Coinage of Abdera (1966), 227, 349 (this obv. die). 
ery rare and charming ype. Excellent style. Toned. Some light weakness. 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Very fine $ 2.000,- 

Stater, about 411-385 B.C. AR 12.68 g. Griffin with spread wings leaping 1. Rey. Small linear 
incuse squate, Seed fields; cel ED MPO Tv EO: Hallow incuse square. J. M. F. 
May, The Coinage of Abdera (1966), oz, but obv. die A253. Cf. Numismatik Lanz, Munich sale 
44 (1988), 103. Very rare type. Toned. Short flan. Almost extremely fine $ 2.200,- 

Stater, about 411-385 B.C. AR 13.09 g. ABAH Griffin with spread wings seated 1, r. foreleg 
raised; in field 1., cicada. Rev. Heracles, nude, seated three-quatters 1, on rock covered with 

lion's skin, bearded head facing, holding club with his r. hand, his |. hand resting on rock, in 
field, ETI / ®I-A/AAOX; shallow incuse square. J. M. F. May, The Coinage of Abdera (1966), 
not, cf. 234, 391-392 (this obv. die, on rev., club placed on r. knee, Heracles's |. arm reclining on 
thigh). Cf. LHS Numismatic, Ltd., Tees sale 102 (2008), 105 (these dies). Very rare variant. 
Short flan. Toned. Almost extremely fine  $ 2.500,- 

Stater, about 411-385 B.C. AR 12.88 ¢. Griffin with spread wings leaping |., above, phiale. Rev. 
Palladium facing, wearing long peplos, aegis and triple crested helmet, holding shield in her 1. 
hand, spear in her raised r. hand, in field, AOHN-AIOZ; shallow incuse square. J. M. F. May, 
The Coinage of Abdera (1966), not. Cf. Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel sale 77 (1992), 38 
(these ese Extremely rare and a highly interesting rev.-type. Short flan. Toned. 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Godd very fine $ 3.600,- 

MARONEIA 

Stater, about 410-385 B.C. AR 13.02 g. Free horse prancing |., above, knuckle-bone; linear cir- 

cle. Rev. Vine with four bunches of grapes, tendrils and leaves within linear square; around, 

H/BH/ZA/® and kerykeion; shallow incuse square. E. Schonert-Geiss, Die Munzpragung von 

Maroneia (1987), 163 (this rev. die). Rare variant. Rev. slightly double struck. 
Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine fe GO0= 

Stater, about 410-385 B.C. AR 12.98 g. Free horse prancing l., above, knuckle-bone; linear cir- 

cle. Rey. Vine with four bunches of grapes, tendrils and leaves within linear square; around, 

H/BH/ZA/=:; shallow incuse square. E. Schonert-Geiss, Die Munzpragung von Maroneia 

(1987), nod, But oby. die V9. Rare variant. Beautiful toning. Short, thick flan. 
Extremely fine + 2.6002 

MESEMBRIA 

Bronze, about 350-280 B.C. AE 5.59 g. Facing helmet with crest. Rev. M-E-T-A between the 

spokes of a wheel. SNG BM 273. ibandlazan I, 36, 808. Dark, blackish green patina. 

ete vety fine $ 180,- 

ISEAND SOP Eri Cr 

THASOS 

Stater, about 540-525 B.C. AR 9.90 g. Nude, ithyphallic Silenos with be: ard and long hair, 

kneeling r., carrying gesticulating maenad wearing long chiton, hair falling down neck in two 

long plaits. Rev. Four-part incuse square. Svoronos, Hell. pl. 10, 2. SNG Lockett 1 214. Short, 

globular flan. Good very fine $150, 
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Tetradrachm, about 160-100 B.C. AR 16.98 eg. Head of youthful Dionysos t., diademed and 
crowned with ivy and berries. Rev. HRAKAEOYS / XQTHPOS / @AXTION Youthful Hera- 
cles, nude, standing facing, head turned L., holding club with his r. hand, lion's skin wrapped 
around |. arm; in field 1, monogram A. SNG Cop. 1638. Excellent style. Nice old tone. Large 
flan. Extremely fine $ 350,- 

KINGDOM OF THRACE 

LYSIMACHUS, king 306-281 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, Aknandria Troas(¢), about 290-280. AR 16.99 g. Head of deified Alexander the 
Great r., wearing diadem and horn of Ammon. Rev. BALIAEQY - AYEIMAXOY Athena 
seated |. on throne, wearing long chiton, himation and helmet, holding Nike crowning king's 
name on her extended r. hand, |. arm resting on shield; in field 1. monogram ME, on throne, AQ. 

Thompson cf. 177, 156 (monogram @ on throne). Rare variant. Excellent style. High relief on 

obv. Extremely fine ee 00 

Tetradrachm, posthumous, Abydus, about 180-150 AR 16.81 ¢. Head of deified Alexander the 

Great f., wearing diadem and horn of Ammon. Rev. BAZIAEQ2 - AYXIMAXOY Athena 

seated |. on throne, wearing long chiton, himation and helmet, holding Nike crowning king's 

name on her extended r. hand, |. arm resting on shield; in field 1., cornucopiae; in exergue, eagle 

t. between A-BY and two monograms. H. B. Mattingly, The Ma'aret en-Num'an Hoard, 1980, 
Essays Carson-Jenkins 80, 461 (not illustrated, monograms not mentioned). Rare. Nice style. 
Oval flan. Light tone. Almost extremely fine — $ 2.200,- 

Stater, gold, posthumous under Mithridates VI of Pontus, Ca//ats, 120-90 B.C. AV 8.23 g. 

Head of deified Alexander the Great t., wearing diadem and horn of Ammon. Rev. 
BAXIAEQS - AYZIMAXOY Athena seated | on throne, wearing long chiton, himation and 
helmet, holding Nike crowning king's name on her outstretched r. hand, |. arm resting on 
shield; in field 1., HO, on seat KAA; below, trident. De Callatay 140, D6/R1 (these dies). SNG 

Stockholm 838. From worn dies. Very fine $ 800,- 

Stater, gold, posthumous under Mithridates VI of Pontus, Is/ros, 120-90 B.C. AV 8.25 g. Head 

of deified Alexander the Great r., wearing diadem and horn of Ammon. Rev. BAXIAEQ - 

AYZIMAXOY Athena seated |. on throne, wearing long chiton, himation and helmet, holding 

Nike crowning king's name on her outstretched r. hand, |. arm resting on shield; in field 1., AI, 

on seat IZ; below, trident. De Callatay 139, D1/R1 (these dies). SNG Cop. 1094 (these dies). 

Scarce. Good style. Large Flan. Insignificant double striking. Good extremely fine 725002 

Ex Classical Numismatic Group, Inc., Lancaster sale 61 (2002), Gil 7 

Tetradrachm, posthumous, Byzantinm, about 90-75 B.C. AR 16.88 g. Head of deified Alexander 

the Great r., wearing diadem and horn of Ammon. Rev. BAXIAEQ® - AYZIMAXOY Athena 

seated |. on throne, wearing long chiton, himation and helmet, holding Nike crowning king's 

name on her extended r. hand, |. arm resting on shield; in field 1. monogram M, on throne, BY, 

in exergue, trident 1. SNG Oxford 1142var. (different monogram). De Callatay Ale DI8 vat. 

(different monogram). Large flan. Good very fine $ 650,- 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel — Fixed Price List 379 (2976), 2. 

Bronze. AE 4.65 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. BAXIAEQ> : 

AYZIMAXOY Lion leaping r., below, monogram between kerykeion and spearhead. SNG 

Cop. 1154. SNG Tubingen 963. Rare. Nice green patina, Good very fine $ 180,- 
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KINGDOM OF MACEDONIA 

PHILIP I, kine 359-336 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, about 342-329, AR 14.26 g. Laureate, bearded head of Zeus r. Rev. 
@IAITI-ILIOY Nude youth on horseback r., holding long palm branch in his r. hand, the reins 
with his |. hand, below, stern. Le Rider, Ph. 105, 343 (these dies). SNG ANS 523. Strong style. 
Toned. Insignificant scratch on obv. Close to extremely fine § 700,- 
Ex Munzen und Medaillen Deutschland GmbH, Weil am Rhein sale 4 (Stuttgart 1999), 89. 

Tetradrachm, posthumous, Amphipols, about 323-316 B.C. AR 14.30 g. Laureate, bearded head 
ot Zeus rt. Rev. DIAITI-ITOY Nude youth on horseback r., holding long palm branch in his rt. 
hand, the reins with his |. hand; between horse's legs, wreath and I". Le Rider, Ph. pl. 46, 14. 

SNG Munich 117. Short flan. Extremely fine a UE 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 459 (1983), 4. 

Tetradrachm, posthumous, Amphipolis, about 315-295 B.C. AR 14.13 g. Laureate, bearded head 
of Zeus rt. Rev. DIAITI-[IOY Nude youth on horseback r., holding long palm branch in his r. 

hand, the reins with his |. hand; between horse's legs, A over bucranitum and monogram H.. Le 

Ride Phsp, 125 and pl-47, 2.SNG ANS 7635. Toned: Good very fine oS yale 

This issue is on the borderline between the regular Macedonian issues and the early imitations by the Celtic tribes in the Balkans, 

cf. e.g. Kostial, Sle. Lanz 356. 

1/10 tetradrachm, posthumous, Amphipolis, 323-316 B.C. AR 1.27 g. Head of youth r. with 
strophion. Rev. WIAI-IITI-OY Forepart of horse r., below, grain of corn (or ear of corn?). Le 
Rider, Ph. p. 124 and pl. 46, 34. Very rare denomination. Slight traces of horn silver. 

Good very fine $ 380,- 

ALE XONNDER THE GREAT, king 336-523 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, posthumous, Pe//a, about 315-310 B. C. AR 17.16 g. Youthful head of Heracles r., 

wearing lion's skin. Rev. AAEZANAPOY Zeus, nude to waist, seated |. on throne with high 

back-rest, holding scepter with his 1. hand, eagle on his extended r. hand; in field 1., Boeotian 

shield, below seat, serpent erect; Price 115, 249°SNG Cop. 728. Extremely fine $ 360,- 

Tetradrachm, posthumous, Argos, about 220-215 B.C. AR 17.03 g. Youthful head of Heracles 

r., wearing lion's skin. Rev. AAEZSANAPOY Zeus, nude to waist, seated |. on throne with high 

back-rest, holding scepter with his |. hand, eagle on his extended r. hand; in field 1., club. Price 

162, 733. S. P. Noe, The Corinth Hoard of 1938, ANS MN 10 (1962), 38, B-6 and pl. 10. Cf. 

Bank Leu AG, Zurich sale 20 (1978), 77 (this obv. die). Scarce issue of excellent hellemstic style. 

Nicely toned. Extremely fine $ 850,- 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 459 (1983), 5. 

Tetradrachm, posthumous, Mesembria, about 120-65 B.C. AR 16.85 g. Youthful head of Hera- 

cles r., wearing lion's skin. Rev. BAZIAEQ2 - AAEZANAPOY Zeus, nude to waist, seated 1. 

on throne with high back-rest, holding scepter with his |. hand, eagle on his extended r. hand; 

in field 1, monogram and helmet, below throne, monogram. Price 189, 1102. Very large, flat 

flan. Traces of overstriking. Almost extremely fine $ 280,- 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 523 (1989), 6. 

Tetradrachm, posthumous, Miletus, about 210-190 B.C. AR 16.60 g. Youthful head of Heracles 

f., wearing lion's skin. Rev. AAEZEANAPOY Zeus, nude to waist, seated |. on throne with high 

back-test, holding scepter with his |. hand, eagle on his extended rt. hand; in field 1., lion stand- 

ing |, head turned r., surmounted by star; below, city-monogram M; under seat, monogram ME 

(vertically). Price 289, 2188var. Deppert-Lippitz pl. 33, 4var. Large flan. Slightly corroded sut- 

face on obv. Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 450,- 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 379 (1976), 11. 
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Tetradrachm, posthumous, Chios, about 270-220 B.C. AR 16.73 7, Youthful head of Heracles 
t., wearing lion's skin. Rev. AAEZANAPOY Zeus, nude to waist, seated l. on throne with high 
back-rest, holding scepter with his 1. hand, eagle on his extended r. hand; in field L., sphins 
seated |. above monogram M1; below seat, A. Price 302, 2335. R. Bauslaugh, The posthumous 
Alexander coinage of Chios, ANS MN 24 (1979), 12, series 12. Light graze at edge. 

Good very fine $ 360,- 

Stiater cold Taras, about 333-327 B.G, AV S41 ge. Head of Athena t., wearing crested Corin- 
thian helmet, decorated with snake. Rev. AAEZANAPOY Nike, wearing long chiton, standing 

. . . . . . _ . . 5 

l., holding stylis with her |. hand, wreath in her raised r. hand; low in field 1., trident. Price 373, 

3008 (these dies). Short flan. Goodvery fine $ 1.500,- 
Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

Stater, gold, Salamis (Cyprus), about 332-323 B.C. AV 8.58 g. Head of Athena r., wearing 

crested Corinthian helmet, decorated with snake. Rev. AAEZANAPOY Nike, wearing long 

chiton, standing L., holding stylis with her |. hand, wreath in her raised r. hand; in field 1., spear- 

head. Price 391, 3137. Rare. Insignificant double striking on rev. Extremely fine y 22008 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 374 (1976), 2. 

Tetradrachm, Sa/amis (Cyprus), about 332-323 B.C. AR 17.19 g. Youthful head of Heracles r., 
wearing lion's skin. Rev. AAEZANAPOY Zeus, nude to waist, seated |. on throne with high 

back-rest, holding scepter with his |. hand, eagle on his extended r. hand; in field 1., bow. Price 

392, 3139. SNG Munich 710. Light tone. Good very fine $ 380,- 
Ex E. T. Newell and Isadore Snyderman, New York collections. 

Tetradrachm, Ake-Prolemais (Akko), dated, 323-322 B.C. AR 16.67 g. Youthful head of Heracles 
r., wearing lion's skin. Rev. AAEZEANAPOY Zeus, nude to waist, seated |. on throne with high 

back-rest, holding scepter with his |. hand, eagle on his extended r. hand; in field 1, Phoenician 

letters ayin and heph, below, date IIIIZ (= year 24). Price 410, 3260. Toned. 
Good vety fine $ 500,- 

Tetradrachm, Aradus, about 328-320 B.C. AR 17.22 g. Youthful head of Heracles r., wearing 

lion's skin. Rev. BAYIAEQE - AAEZANAPOY Zeus, nude to waist, seated 1. on throne with 

high back-rest, holding scepter with: his | hand, eagle on his extended £. hand; in field L., 

kerykeion, below seat, A. Price 422, 3332. SNG Cop. 802. Good style. 
Extremely fine sme o\ O ee 

Stater, gold, posthumous, Baby/on, about Bi7es1l B.C. AV 6.55 eo, Header athena r wearing 

crested Corinthian helmet, decorated with snake. Rev. AAEZANAPOY - BA-XIAEQ2 Nike, 

wearing long chiton, standing 1., holding stylis with her |, hand, wreath tn her raised r. hand; in 

field L, monogram NP within wreath, in field r., monogram F. Price 474, 3716b. Rev. slightly 
5 

off-center. Insignificant bangs at edge. Close to extremely fine $ 3.000,- 

Stater, gold, posthumous, Babylon, about 311-305 B.C. AV 8.59 g. Head of Athena t., wearing 

crested Corinthian helmet, decorated with snake. Rev. AAEZANAPOY - BA-XIAEQ Nike, 

wearing long chiton, standing |, holding stylis with her I. hand, wreath in her raised r. hand; in 

field 1., monogram MI, in field r., monogram h within wreath. Price 477, 3748. SNG Cop. 

639. Good style. Almost extremely fine — $ 2.500,- 

Tetradrachm, posthumous, Swsa, 316-311 B.C. AR 17.12 g. Youthful head of Heracles f, 

wearing lion's skin. Rev. AAEEANAPOY Zcus, nude to waist, seated |. on throne with high 

back-rest, holding scepter with his 1. hand, eagle on his extended r. hand; in field 1., wreath, 

below seat, monogram F"’, above, AV. Price 487, 3857. Short, thick flan. ; 

Extremely fine $ 750,- 
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Tetradrachm, posthumous, Ecbatana, 311-295 B.C. AR 17.10 g. Youthful head of Heracles r 
wearing lion's skin. Rev. AAEZANAPOY Zeus, nude to waist, seated |. on throne with hiek 
back-rest, holding scepter with his |. hand, eagle on his extended r. hand; in field I at his Hee 
forepart of horse grazing |. in field 1., monogram . Price 491, 3902. Houghton-Lorber I, 80, 
202.3. Good style. High relief. Almost extremely fine $f 750s 

DEMETRIUS POLIORCETES, king 306-283 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, about 289-288 B.C. AR 17.02 g. Head r. with diadem and horn. Rev. 
BAXIAEQ® - AHMHTPIOY Poseidon, nude, standing L, r. foot placed on rock, holding tri- 
dent with his |. hand, his r. hand resting on his thigh; in outer field 1, monogram -&, r. mono- 
gram PM. Newell, D. 112, 121.233 (this obv. die). SNG Berry 339. Strong portrait. Hich relief. 

i ie Close to extremely fine tol o0O= 
Acquired in 1976 from Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. ' 

Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, about 289-288 B.C. AR 17.05 g. Head r. with diadem and horn. Rev. 
BAXTAEQ® - AHMHTPIOY Poseidon, nude, standing L, r. foot placed on rock, holding tri- 
dent with his |. hand, his r. hand resting on his thigh; in outer field 1, monogram -&, r. mono- 
gram RA. Newell, D. 112, 121.233 (this obv. die). SNG Berry 339. Strong portrait. High relief. 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 900,- 

ANTIGONOS GONATAS, king 277-239 B.C. 

Tetradrachm. AR 17.04 g. In the center of Macedonian shield, head of horned Pan 1., lagobolon 
at shoulder; around, seven stars within crescents. Rev. BAXIAEQX - ANTITONOY Athena 

Alkidemos advancing |., wearing crested helmet, peplos, chiton and aegis, holding round shield 

covered with aegis with her | hand, throwing thunderbolt with her raised r. hand; in lower 1. 

field, crested Macedonian helmet, tr. monogram W. AMNG III/2, 186, 3. SNG Cop. 1199. 

SNG Munich 1077. Extremely tine $750) 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 379 (1976), 16. 

PEW GIP Ve king 271 t79 BG. 

Tettadrachm, about 212-197 B.C. AR 16.70 g. In center medallion of a Macedonian shield, 

head of Philip 1. as Perseus, wearing winged Phrygian helmet, harpa over r. shoulder; around, 

seven stats within crescents. Rev. BAXIAEQ® - ®IAITITIOY Club to r., in field, three mono- 

grams A, A, £; whole in oak wreath; in outer |. field, club. A. Mamroth, Die Silberminzen des 

KG6nigs Philippos V. von Makedonien, ZfN 40 (1930), 296, 8. Some remains of hornsilver. 
Good very fine SNadiet Os 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 379 (1976), 17. 

PERSEUS, kine 179-169 B.C. 

Tetradrachm. AR 15.40 g. Diademed head r. with short beard. Rev. BAZI-AEQ2 / ITEP- 

LEQ Eagle with spread wings standing r. on thunderbolt, in field, two monograms: NA, A; 

between legs, ®; whole in oak wreath; below, plough. A. Mamroth, Die Silbermunzen des 

Konigs Perseus, ZfN 38 (1928), 24, 18b. SNG Munich 1198. Toned. Excellent style. Bold por- 
ee iveremelr rine $92.650- trait. Large flan. Insignificant weakness on rev. Extremely fine $ 2.650, 

Tetradrachm. AR 16.76 g. Diademed head t. with short beard. Rev. BAZI-AEQ2 / TEP- 

YEQE Eagle with spread wings standing r. on thunderbolt, in field, three monograms: M, A, 

N:; whole in oak wreath; below, plough. A. Mamroth, Die Silbermunzen des Konigs Perseus, 

ZEN 38 (1928), 26, 25. SNG Oxford 3276. Toned. Slightly wavy flan. ; ; 
Almost extremely fine $ 850,- 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 379 (1976), 18. 
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KINGS OF PAEONIA 

EXKER BIOS, king 356-335 B.C. 

Tetradrachm. AR 12.77 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. AYKK-EIOY Heracles, nude, stand- 
ing |., fighting the Nemean lion; he holds club in his r. hand raised above his head; in field r.. 
bow and quiver with large strap; monogram T I. of Heracles's 1. leg. AMNG III/2, 200, 8 
(these dies). Paeonian Hoard II, 5, 43. SNG ANS 1019var. (no monogram). Rare. Thick flan. 
High relief. Rev. slightly off-center. Good Extremely fine % L:250= 

Tetradrachm. AR 12.77 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. AYKK-EIOY Heracles, nude, stand- 
ing |., fighting the Nemean lion; he holds club in his r. hand taised above his head; in field r.. 
bow and quiver with large strap. AMNG III/2, 200, 8. Paeonian Hoard I, 8. 63. SNG ANS 
1019. Rare. Thick, short flan. High relief. Good Extremely fine $ 625,- 

TEE SS Aly 

ENAMKOIN 

Bronze, about 380-350 B.C. AE 4.01 eg. Unbearded head of heros r., at his side, forepart of 
horse rt. Rev. PYAT-[QNIQN] Head of a nymph r., hair rolled in. Rogers 227. SNG Munich 
20. A. Moustaka, Kulte und Mythen auf thessalischen Miinzen (1983), 125, 130a and pl. 2. Very 
rare and one of the nicest specimens seen in trade. Nice olive patina. Insignificant y off-center. 

Good very fine $ 300,- 

PHALANNA 

Bronze, about 380-330 B.C. AE 6.30 eg. Youthful head with short hair r., behind, 21 Rev. DA- 
AANNAI-ON Head of a nymph r., wearing sakkos, triple pendant earring and a necklace. 
Rogers 147, 451var. Excellent style. Nice dark, olive patina. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

CORCYRA, Island 

Stater, about 450-400 B.C. AR 11.13 g. Cow standing |. turning head towards suckling calf 
kneeling r. Rev. Two rectangular floral ornaments within linear square; whole in incuse squate. 

BMC 117, 39. SNG Evelpidis 1874. Traité pl. CCLXXX XIII, 11 var. (rev. with KOP). Rare. 
Nicely toned. Irregular flan. Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 1.200,- 
Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 386 (1977), 5. 

PHOCIs 

BUATETA 

Bronze, about 3rd-2nd. c. B.C. AE 5.55 g. EA Bucranium, filleted. Rey. Athena, wearing long 

chiton and helmet, advancing r., holding shield and spear. SNG Cop. 165. Extremely rare. Dark, 

blackish green patina. Good very fine $ 350,- 

Ex |]. Morcom coll. 

BOEOTIA 

THEBES . 

Stater, about 395-338 B.C. AR 12.15 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. H-I/2-M Fluted amphora. BCD, 

Boeotia 569. SNG Cop. 337. Short flan. Good very fine $ 400,- 
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ENE IMCOVE 

ATHENS 

Tetradrachm, about 435-425 B.C. AR 17.19 o lead of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet 
decorated with three olive leaves and volute; she weats a disc-shaped earring and a necklace. 
Rev. AOE Owl r., head facing, in field 1., crescent and olive with two leaves; whole in incuse 
square. Svoronos, Athénes pl. 12, 14. Nicely toned. High relief. Extremely fine $ 1.500,- 
Ex Hoard from Tell El Maskhouta 1948 (IGCH 1649); ex J.-B. Colbert de Beaulieu coll., and ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel 
- Fixed Price List 386 (1977). 10. 

Tetradrachm, about 435-425 B.C. AR 17.15 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet 
decorated with three olive leaves and volute; she wears a disc-shaped earring and a necklace. 
Rev. AQE Owl r., head facing, in field |., crescent and olive with two leaves; whole in incuse 
square. Svoronos, Athénes pl. 16, 22. SNG Munich 56. Nice tone. Extremely fine $ 1.200,- 

Tetradrachm, about 435-425 B.C. AR 17.07 g¢. Head of Athena t., wearing crested Attic helmet 
decorated with three olive leaves and volute; she wears a disc-shaped earring and a necklace. 
Rev. AOE Owl r., head facing, in field 1., crescent and olive with two leaves; whole in incuse 
square. Svoronos, Athénes pl. 16, 22. SNG Munich 56. Some light weakness. 

Extremely fine $ 725,- 

New Style Comage. Tetradrachm, about 140-139 B.C. AR 16.67 g. Head of Athena r., wearing 
triple-crested Attic helmet decorated with floral ornament, pegasus flying r. and four foreparts 
of horses. Rev. A-OE Owl standing r. on overturned amphora, head facing, in field 1., mono- 

gram, f., aplustre and monogram; on amphora, M, below, EY; whole in laurel wreath. M. 

Thompson, The New Style Silver Coinage of Athens (1961), 92, 258c (obv. same die as no. 
259). SNG Munich 183. Short flan and some minor weakness. Extremely fine $ 450,- 

IS NNIDS OPPS a ex 

SALAMIS 

Bronze, 4th c. B.C. AE 3.21 g. Head of nymph Salamis r., wearing stephane. Rev. ZA-AA 

Boeotian shield with blazon of sword of Ajax. SNG Cop. 455. Kroll-Walker 214, 640. Very rare. 
Green patina. Very fine $ 250,- 

AEGINA, Island 

Stater, about 440-380 B.C. AR 12.25 g. Tortoise. Rev. Incuse square, divided by thick raised 
bands into five compartments of different shape. SNG Lockett 1983. Winterthur 2034. High 
relief. Toned. Extremely fine ole 200= 

Ex C. Kinnwall coll. and ex Mtinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 386 (1977), 12. 

CORINTHIA 

CORINTH 

Stater, about 350-300 B.C. AR 8.47 g. ? Pegasus flying I. Rev. Head of Athena I., wearing laure- 

ate Corinthian helmet with neck-guard: below truncation, A-P, in field r., eagle standing LEO) 

Ravel, Les Poulains de Corinthe II (1948), 252, 1008. Calciati, P. I, 262, 426. Obv. from slightly 

worn die. Extremely fine F350 

Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 
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SIGYONTA 

SICYON 

Stater, about 380-360 B.C. AR 12.11 g. LE Chimaera |., composed of head and body of a lion, 
forepart of a goat and snake; above, wreath. Rev. Dove flying 1., below head, I; whole in laurel 
wreath. BMC 40, 56. BCD, Peloponnesus 219. Light tone. Almost extremely fine $ 1.000.- 

Stater, about 380-360 B.C. AR 12.22 g. XE Chimaera |, composed of head and body of a lion, 
forepart of a goat and snake; above, wreath. Rev. Dove flying |., below head, N; whole in laurel 
wreath. BMC 40, 57. BCD, Pelononnesus 218 (these dies). Nice dark toned. 

Extremely fine $ 2.200,- 

Triobol, about 90-60 B.C. AR 2.51 g. Dove flying I. Rev. Large %, in field 1, monogram Re, r. 
winged kerykeion. BCD, Peloponnesus 349 (this specimen). Nicely toned. 

Obv. Very fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 450,- 
Ex A. Rhousopoulos and BCD collections; ex F. Shore, Schwenksville - Fixed Price List 48 (1990), 24; and ex LHS Numismatics 
Ltd., Zurich sale 96 (2006), 349. 

ISIN DS @ BEGEEIS 

ZAGIN TELUS 

Bronze, about 2nd c. B.C. AE 1.98 g. Head of Artemis r. Rev. Z-A Quiver with strap; whole in 
laurel wreath. BMC 101, 80. Lindgren I, 81, 1670 (¢his specimen). Rare. Blackish brown patina. 

Very fine 32008 

Ex H. C. Linderen and J. Joy collections; and ex Munzen und Medaillen GmbH, Weil am Rhein sale 21 (Stuttgart 2007), 434. 

ARCADIA 

HERAIA 

Small bronze, about 250-200 B.C. AE 1.38 g. Head of Artemis t., in field 1. monogram AY Rev. 
Large H. BCD, Peloponnesus 1370/2 (this specimen). Unique. Dark green patina. 

Very fine $ 200,- 

Ex A. Rhousopoulos and BCD collections; and ex LHS Numismatics Ltd., Zurich sale 96 (2006), ex lot 1370. 

CY GEADIGISZANDS 

ANDROS 

Bronze, 3rd-2nd c. B.C. AE 7.05 g. Youthful head of Dionysos f., crowned with ivy. Rev. 

NA/I/AP Thyrsus, in field 1., bunch of grapes. BMC 87, 11. SNG Cop. 609 (both with same 

countermark). Very rare. On obv., round countermark: cantharus. Brown patina. 
Obv. Very fine. Rev. Fine § 7/505 

Bronze, 3rd-2nd c. B.C. AE. 3.40 g. Youthful head of Dionysos £., crowned with ivy. Rev. A- 

N/{A-P] Thyrsus, orned with taenia. SNG Cop. 614. Very rare. Green patina. 

Obv. Fine. Rev. Very fine $ 400,- 

KEA 

Carteia. Stater, about 540-520 B.C. AR 11.78 g. Amphora. Rev. Small incuse square with ir- 

regular divisions. BMC 90, 15 (this specimen). K. A. Sheedy, The Archaic and early Classical 

Coinages of the Cyclades (2006), 157, 2d (this specimen). Ch. Papageorgiadou-Bants, The Coinage 

of Kea (1997), 94, 2d (this specimen, illustr. on pl. 6/1). Very rare. Very high relief. Nice old ton- 

ing. Some light scratches on rev. Extremely fine $ 9.000,- 

Ex Find of Santorini 1821 (GCH 7), ex Duplicates of the British Museum, London; ex Naville & Cie., Geneva V (Lucerne 1923), 

2292 and Adolph Hess AG, Lucerne-Bank Leu & Go. AG, Zurich 31 (Lucerne 1966), 374 sales. 
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CRETE, Island 

GORTYNA 

Stater, about 320-300 B.C. AR 12.16 g. The nymph Europa, nude to waist, seated r. in plane 
tree. Rev. Bull standing r., head turned |. to lick its right hind hoof; incuse round. Svoronos, C. 
166, 64. Le Rider, MC 26, 118 and ple V,, 1 lithese dies). Scarce. Toned. Traces of evertilcae: 
Oval flan. Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Very fine $ (ee 

Drachm, about 100-80 B.C. AR 3.24 eg. Diademed, bearded head of Zeus r., below truncation, 
H Rev. POPTYNION Apollo, nude, seated 1. on rock, head facing, his r. foot placed on rock, 
holding bow in his lowered |. hand, his r. hand resting on his r. knee; in field r., N. BMC 43, 49 
(these dies). M. J. Price, A Hoard from Gortyn, RN 1966, 258. Large flan with insignificant 
metal fault at edge. Extremely fine $ 280,- 
Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 386 (LOMA 20: 

PERSIAN SATRAPS IN ASIA MINOR 

GAMERSES, about 400 B.C. 

Bronze. AE 1.07 g. Youthful head r., wearing earring and necklace. Rev. TAMEPXOY Bearded 

Zeus, wearing himation, standing r., holding eagle on his outstretched |. hand, long scepter with 
his rt. hand; in field 1., star. S. Schultz, Aphroditekopf oder Dynastiebildnis, SM 42 (1992), 113 

ss. Scarce. Green patina. Obv. slightly off-center. Extremely fine $ 380,- 

BE YINTA 

HERAKLE TA 

Obol, about 4th c. B.C. AR 1.10 g. HPAK Head of Hera |., wearing large stephane decorated 

with palmette between phialae. Rev. Bow in bowcase and club; linear circle. SNG BM 1591. 

Rare. Toned. Shethly corroded oby. Obv. Very fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 80,- 

Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Munzen and Medaillen AG, Basel. 

KINGDOM OF BITHYNIA 

NIGOMED Es ILE UERGE VES, king 123-93 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, 99-98 B.C. AR 16.75 g. Diademed head r. Rev. BAXIAEQXY - ETTI@ANOY / 

NIKOMHAOY Zeus, wearing himation, standing 1, holding scepter with his |. hand, crowning 

king's name with his raised r. hand; in center field 1., eagle standing 1. on thunderbolt, mono- 

etam and date ©9P (= year 199 of the local era). SNG von Aulock 6897 (this specimen). De Cal- 

latay 59, D126/R3a (this specimen). Nice old tone. Large flan. Oby. from sligthly worn die. 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 850,- 

Ex H. von Aulock coll. and ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 383 (1976), 2. 

NICOMEDES IV, king 94-74 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, 90-89. AR 15.90 g. Diademed head r. Rev. BAXIAEQE - ENI@ANOY2 / 

NIKOMHAOY Zeus, wearing himation, standing |., holding scepter with his |. hand, crowning 

king's name with his raised r. hand; in center field 1, cagle standing I. on thunderbolt, mono- 

gram and date HE (= year 209 of the local era). SNG von Aulock 6903 (these dies). De Callatay 

63, D193/R4 (these dies). Nice old tone. Latge, oval flan. Light scratches on obv., double 

striking on rev. Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Very fine $ 650,- 
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ONG ALES 

Hemihecte (1/12 stater), electrum, about 550-480 B.C. EL 1.32 x. Two tunnies. Rev. Incuse 
square. SNG von Aulock 1167 (this specimen). Von Fritze, Kyzikos 3, 15 var. (hecte). Rare. 

| Extremely fine sista Oe 
Ex H. von Aulock coll. and ex Mianzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 389 (1977), 7. 

Hemihecte (1/12 stater), electrum, about 510-490 B.C. EL 1.32 g. Head of Athena L, wearing 
crested Attic helmet, below, tunny 1. Rev. Four-part incuse square. Von Fritze, Kyzikos 6, 67. 
Traité pl. VI, 30. Very rare. Slight graze on obv. Good very fine $ 500,- 

Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

Stater, electrum, about 430-415 B.C. EL 16.02 e. The two infants Heracles and Iphicles attacked 

by the serpents sent by Hera: Heracles kneeling |., holding one serpent in his raised |. hand, a 
second one in his lowered r. hand; Iphicles seated r., |. hand resting on ground, his r. arm out- 

stretched in fear; below, tunny 1. Rev. Four-part incuse square. Von Fritze, Kyzikos 15, 208. 

SNG BN Paris 361. Rare. Slightly irregular, heart-shaped flan. Insignificant weakness on oby. 
Almost extremely fine — $ 8.500,- 

Acquited in 1976 from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

PERGAMUM 

Cistophoric tetradrachm, about 76 B.C. AR 12.57 g. Casta mystica with half-open lid, from which 

setpent emerges; around, wreath composed of ivy and berries. Rev. Decorated gorytos (bow- 
case) between two serpents, their tails tied up; on |. city monogram tE, above, ATI, prytanic 

monogram [PY and star, r., setpent-entwined thyrsus. SNG von Aulock 1369. F. 5. Wleiner, 

Hoard Evidence and the late Cistophori of Pergamum, ANS MN 23 (1978), 80, 25. 

Extremely fine $250 

KINGDOM OF PERGAMUM 

EUMENES I, king 262-241 B.C. 

Tetradrachm. AR 17.01 g. Head r. of Philetaerus, founder of the dynasty, wearing diadem-en- 

twined laurel wreath. Rev. DIAETAIPOY Athena, wearing long chiton, himation and crested 

Corinthian helmet, seated |. on throne with armrest in form of a sphinx; she holds large round 

shield decorated with Gorgoneion, spear reclining against her |. shoulder; below her r. arm, ivy 

leaf, on seat, A, in field r., bow. U. Westermark, Das Bildnis des Philetairos von Pergamon 

(1960), 55, V-XIII (this obv. die). SNG BN Paris 1606. Strong portrait. High feller, 
Good very fine oleae 

Tetradrachm. AR 16.93 g. Head 1. of Philetaerus, founder of the dynasty, wearing diadem-en- 

twined laurel wreath. Rev. DIAETAIPOY Athena, wearing long chiton, himation and crested 

Corinthian helmet, seated |. on throne with armrest in form of a sphinx; she holds large round 

shield decorated with Gorgoneion, spear reclining against her |. shoulder; below her f. atm, ivy 

leaf, on seat, A, in field r., bow. U. Westermark, Das Bildnis des Philetairos von Pergamon 

(1969), 55, V.XIV (this obv. die). SNG BN Paris 1606. Strong portrait. High relief. : 
Very fine $ 675,- 
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ATTALUS I, king 241-197 B.C. 

Tetradrachm. AR 16.97 g. Laureate head r. of Philataerus, founder of the dynasty. Rev. 
@IAETAIPOY Athena, wearing crested Corinthian helmet, chiton and mantle, seated |. on 
throne, crowning king's name with her raised r. h and, her |. arm resting on large round shield 
leaning against Hirone: in outer |. field, bunch of grapes, in center field, A, in t. field, bow. U. 
W estermark, Das Bildnis des Philetairos von Pergamon (1960), 63, V.LXX/R1. SNG von Au- 
lock 1358. Scarce variant. Strong portrait of Selon style. High relief. Rev. surface slightly cor- 
roded. Obv. E xtremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 1.500.- 
Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 372 (1 NED), Sy 

Tetradrachm. AR 16.84 @. Laureate head rt. of Philataerus, founder of the dynasty. Rev. 
@MIAETAIPOY Athena, Wearing crested Corinthian helmet, chiton and mantle, seated |. on 
throne, crowning king's name with her raised r. hand, her |. arm resting on large round shield 
leaning against fone: in outer |. field, bee, in center field, thunderbolt, in r. field, bow. U. 
W estermark, Das Bildnis des Philetairos von Pergamon (1960), 68, V.CXII. SNG BN Paris 
1624 (these dies). Scarce variant. Excellent portrait. Large flan. 

Almost extremely fine $ 800,- 

BUMENES II, king 197-159 B.C. 

A ae after 188 B.C. AR 16.89 g. Laureate head r. of Philetaerus, founder of dynasty. 
. DIAETAIPOY Athena, helmeted, wearing long chiton and peplos, seated |. on throne, 

ae against r. shoulder, crowning king's name with her r. hand, |. arm resting on shield; in 
outer |. field, star, in inner 1. field, AI, in r. field, bow. SNG BN Paris 1628var. (on rev. ® in 
field 1.). Scarce variant. Large flan. Almost extremely fine — $ 1.500,- 

TROAS 

BIRYTIS 

Bronze, about 300-250 B.C. AE 1.23 g. Bearded head of Kabiros 1., wearing pileus. Rev. B-I/P- 
Y Club, whole in laurel wreath. SNG Munich 170. SNG Tubingen 2574. Green patina. 

Extremely fine $ 150,- 

CEBRKEIN 

Trihemiobol, about 480-440 B.C. AR 1.01 g. KEBREN Ram's head r. Rev. Four-part incuse 

square. Rosen Coll. 530. SNG Cop. 254. Rare. Dark patina. Extremely fine $ 200,- 
Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

aula ONS 

CYME 

Stephanephoric tetradrachm, about 160 B.C. AR 16.56 g. Head of Amazone Cyme t., band in 

the hair, which is tied up in chignon at the back of the head. Rev. KYMAION Bridled horse 

standing r., its 1. foreleg raised, below, one handled cup; in exergue, KAAATAX; whole in laurel 

wreath. J. H. Oakley, The Autonomous Wreathed Tevadmcnns of Kyme, Aeolis, ANS MN 27 

(1982). 27, 24.12. SNG von Aulock 1636. Nice style. Large flan. Extremely fine. $ 900,- 

LESBOS 

Stater, billon, about 520-500 B.C. Bi 11.08 g. Laurel bush between two calf's heads confronted. 

Rev. Small incuse square. Traité pl. XV, 14. SNG von Aulock 1682. Scarce. ; : 

Extremely fine  $ 1.100,- 

59 



195 

198 

196 197 

60 



ee) 

196 

197 

198 

L99 

200 

201 

BARLY ELECTRUM COINAGE OF IONIA 

MILESIAN STANDARD 

Flemistater, electrum, about 650-620 B.C. EL 6.61 g. Striated surface. Rev. Four-part incuse 
square and incuse rectangle with two small incuse squares. Weidauer 41, 204 (these dies). [ery 
rare. Irregular, drop-shaped flan. Extremely fine $ 5.500. 
Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 389 G2: zi 

RPEOGAIC ss LAN DARD 

3} stn ter sla - 5 é SV | j i 1/24 stater, electrum, about 550-500 B.C. EL 0.70 ¢g. Lion's head t. with open mouth. Rev. 

Incuse square. Rosen Coll. 329. SNG von Aulock 1775. Rare. Extremely fine $ 550,- 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price Lists 384 (1976), 33 and 389 (1977), 11. 

Hecte, electrum, about 530-480 B.C. EL 2.71 g. Ram's head |. Rev. Incuse square. SNG von 

Aulock 7775 (this obv. die). Weidauer cf. 20, 50 (Milesian standard). Rare. 
Extremely fine bel5 00 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 389 (1977), 10. J $ 09 : 

IONIA 

COLOPHON 

Drachm, about 450-400 B.C. AR 5.39 g. Laureate head of Apollo r., the hair finely ondulated. 

Rev. [KOAO]-®Q-NION Cithara with seven strings; incuse square. SNG von Aulock 2004 
(this specimen). J. G. Milne, Kolophon and its Coinage: A Study, ANS NNM 96 (1941), 40c 

(these dies). Rare. Excellent style. Good very fine ole200 2 

Ex H. von Aulock coll., ex Numismatic Fine Arts, Inc., Encino sale II (1976), 204, and ex Muinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - 

Fixed Price List 383 (1976), 6. 

MAGNESIA 

Stephanephoric tetradrachm, about 160 B.C. AR 16.73 g. Draped bust of Artemis t., wearing 

diadem, bow and quiver in the back. Rev. MAPNHTQN - ITAYZANTA® / TAYZANIOY 

Apollo, nude, standing |., leaning on large tripod, holding filleted laurel branch in his lowered rf. 

hand; in exergue, maeander pattern; whole in laurel wreath. SNG von Aulock 7922. N. F. 

Jones, The Autonomous Wreathed Tetradrachms of Magnesia-on-Maeander, ANS MN 24 

(1979), 104, 8. Good style. Large flan. Toned. Extremely fine Ges 0002 

Stephanephoric tetradrachm, about 160 B.C. AR 16.67 g. Draped bust of Artemis f., wearing 

diadem, bow and quiver in the back. Rev. MAINHTON - EPAXITIIIOx / APIZTEOY 

Apollo, nude, standing l., leaning on large tripod, holding filleted laurel branch in his lowered rf. 

hand; in exergue, maeander pattern; whole in laurel wreath. SNG von Aulock 2042. N. F. 

Jones, The Autonomous Wreathed Tetradrachms of Magnesia-on-Maeander, ANS MN 24 

(1979), 107, 26. Excellent style. Nicely toned. Some light weakness. Extremely fine  $ 2.000,- 

PHOCAEA 

Hecte, electrum, about 335-330 B.C. EL 2.52 g. Head of Omphale I., wearing lion's skin, club 

over r. shoulder; below, seal. Rev. Four-part incuse squate. Bodenstedt 176, Em. 107.9 (thes 

specimen). Boston 1917 Extremely fine ¢ 1.2002 

Ex Numismatic Fine Arts, Inc., Encino sale I (1976), 222 and ex Munzen und Medaillen AG. Basel - Fixed Price List 350 (1973), 16. 

SMYRNA 

Stephanephoric tetradrachm, about 160 B.C. AR 16.75 g. Turreted head r. of Tyche, hair rolled 

and gathered in a bunch on the back. Rev. LMYPNAIQON, below monogram; whole in oak 

wreath. SNG Lockett 2849. Rare. Excellent style. Large flan. Extremely fine $ 2.200,- 
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DPYINASIS OF CARITA 

MASS OMS 2377-353 BG. 

Hemiobol. AR 0.54 ¢. Forepart of lion r., head turned |. Rev. Lion's mask, facing. Klein, KM 
506. SNG Tubingen 3310. Scarce. Comes with: Cyzicus, obol, 475-450 B.C. AR 0.83 g. Porepart 
of boar |., on shoulder, U, behind, tunny. Rev. A Lion's head |. within incuse square. Klein, KM 
264. Good very fine and Very fine (2) $ 80,- 

Both trom the stock of Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

ISLANDS OFF CARTA 

CARA ius 

Stater, about 500-490 B.C. AR 13.66 g. Three dolphins: the first and the third, smaller one, 

swimming to r., the one in the middle, swimming |; dotted square, in the angles, floral orna- 

ments. Rev. Incuse rectangle, divided by thick band into two equal parts. Asyut 691. Traite, pl. 
XIX, 10. H. A, Cahn, Poseidion on Karpathos, NC 1957, 11 and pl. II, 6-7. Very rare. Thick 

flan. Almost extremely fine — $ 3.500,- 

COs 

Tetradrachm, about 370-350 B.C. AR 15.35 g. Bearded head of Heracles |., wearing lion's skin. 

Rev. KQIOQN Crab, below, AAKIMAXOzX on slightly raised surface and club; dotted square. 

BMC 195, 12. Slg. Karl 348. Pixodaros Hoard 231, 29a (this specimen, illustr. on pl. 37). Scarce. 
Strong style. Nicely toned. Short flan. Extremely fine  $ 3.500,- 

Ex Pixodaros Hoard of 1978. 

RHODOS 

Didrachm, about 250-230 B.C. AR 6.63 g. Facing, radiate head of Helios, slightly turned r. Rev. 

P-O Rose with bud, in field 1, Herm, wearing himation; above, TIMO@EOX. SNG Keckman 

541. BMC 244, 150. Sle. Karl 482. Light tone. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 383 (1976), 14. 

Tetradrachm, about 230-205 B.C. AR 13.53 g. Facing head of Helios, slightly turned r. Rev. P- 

O Rose with bud, above, 9AAPZYTAS, in field 1., eagle with open wings on torch t. SNG von Au- 

lock 2802. SNG Keckman 550. Short flan. | Obv. Very fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 720,- 

Plinthophoric hemidrachm, about 160-140 B.C. AR 1.44 g. Facing head of Helios, slightly 

turned to t. Rev. P-O Rose with bud, above, AQANOAQPOSX, in field L, kerykeion; whole in 

shallow incuse square. SNG Keckman 652. G. K. Jenkins, Rhodian Plinthophoroi - A Sketch, 

Essays Kraay - Morkholm 107, 43. Extremely fine $ 270,- 

Bronze, 1st c. B.C. AE 2.98 g. Radiate head of Helios r. Rev. POAIOJN Open rose with four 

petals, seen from above; in field r., herm. SNG Munich 671. SNG Keckman 752. Dark, greyish 

ereen patina. Extremely fine $ 180,- 

IP SAw ba 

SARDES 

Bronze, about 2nd-1st c. B.C. AE 4.05 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. SAPAI-ANQN Club, 

below, monogram; whole in oak wreath. BMC 238, l6var. (monogram). SNG Cop. 470 ss. 

(monogram). Dark green patina. Obv. slightly off-center. Extremely fine $ 140,- 
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KINGDOM OF LYDIA 

UNCERTAIN KINGS, before Croesus 

I alvet (\ alvel). Trite (1/3 stater), electrum, about 600-580 B.C. EL 4.71 g. Head of a lion r., in 
front, Lydian Inscription. Rev. Two small incuse squares. Weidauer 25, 95. SNG von Aulock 
8204. Very rare. Spherical shape. Extremely fine 2.2002 
Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

Valet (Valvel. Hecte, electrum, about 600-580 B.C. EL 2.33 2. bead of a) lion, in tront, Ly- 
dian inscription. Rev. Two small incuse squares. Weidauer 16, 100. Rosen Coll. 657 (these dies). 
Very rare. Good very fine $ 850,- 
Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 392 (1977), 16. 

Trite (1/3 stater), electrum, about 600-561 B.C. EL 4.75 g. Head of a lion r., sunburst on fore- 
head. Rev. Two incuse squares of unequal size. Weidauer 25, 89. Rosen Coll. 655. 

Extremely fine $ 2.500,- 

CROESUS, king 561-546 B.C, 

Stater, gold, “ght standard, Sardes. AV 8.09 g. Forepart of lion r., and forepart of bull 1. Rev. Two 

incuse squares of unequal size. SNG Berry 1138. Boston 2073. Traité pl. X, 2. Rare. 
Extremely fine — 7-500; 

Half stater (siglos), silver. AR 5.46 g. Forepart of lion r., and forepart of bull 1. Rev. Two incuse 
squares of unequal size. Rosen Coll. 663. SNG von Aulock 2879. Extremely fine $ 540,- 

PHRYGIA 

ABBAITIS / MYSOI 

Bronze, 2nd c. B.C. AE 5.57 g. Youthful head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin. Rev. MYZOQN 

- ABBA Lion's skin on club, below, monogram; whole in oak wreath. SNG Tubingen 3892. 
SNG Cop. 5. Dark green patina. Insignificant graze on rev. Almost extremely fine $ 250,- 

ID YINUNS DS © BNL 

UNCERTAIN DYNASTS 

Stater, about 480-450 B.C. AR 9.39 g. Forepart of boat |, on shoulder, 'V Rev. Irregular in- 

cuse square. N. Vismara, Monetazione arcaica della Lycia Il — La collezione Winsemann Fal- 

ehera, Glaux 3 (1989), pl 1V,.36. Rare. Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Very fine $ 500,- 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 383 (1976), 15. 

KHERIGA, about 440-410 B.C. 

Tetrobol, Phellvs. AR 3.06 g. Female head r., hair in a plait in the neck and tied with a thin band 

wrapped three times around head; she wears an earring in form of a bunch of grapes and a 

necklace; above plait, monogramm f. Rev. Owl standing r. within the center circle of a tet- 

raskelis; behind owl, Lycian letters I (Kher). O. Morkholm and J. Zahle, The Coinage of the 

Lycian dynasts Kheriga, Kheréi and Erbbina, Acta Archaologica 47 (1976), 48, 7. Very rare. 

Excellent style. Almost extremely fine OS es Oh = 

Ex Miuinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 383 (1976), 16. 

KHEREI, about 440-410 B.C. 

Stater, Te/messus. AR 8.52 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with 

olive leaves and volute and disc-shaped earring; between crest and neck-guard, Lycian letter A 

(kh). Rev. Bearded head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin; in the field, Lycian legend aN VP%E 

(kherei) - TTATBT+E+ (telebehihe); all in incuse square. O. Morkholm and J. Zahle, The Coinage 

of the Lycian dynasts Kheriga, Kheréi and Erbbina, Acta Archaologica 47 (1976), 52, 52. SNG 

von Aulock 4198. Rare. Excellent style. Scratch on obv. ; 

Obv. Very fine. Rev. Extremely fine — $ 4.250,- 
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Stater, uncertain mint. AR 8.58 g. Head of Athena t., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with 
olive leaves and volute and disc-shaped earting. Rev. Forepart of wingend, manheaded bull r.; 
in field r., Lycian legend A. VP¥E (kderei); all in incuse square. Cf. The New York Sale IX 
(2007), 127 (this specimen) and Dr. B. Peus Nachf., Francfort sale 360 (1999), 81 (these dies). 
Very rare type. Excellent style. Worn obv. die. Oval flan. 

Obv. Very fine. Rev. Extremely fine east] oO 

PAMPIETYILTA 
ASPENDUS 

Stater, about 420-370 B.C. AR 10.89 g. Two wrestlers grappling. Rev. E<TFEAIIYE Slinger 
standing r., wearing short chiton; in field r., triskelis, below, eagle standing r.; dotted square; 
whole within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 4519. SNG BN Paris 78 (this obv. die). Scarce 
variant. Strong, good style. Toned. Irregular, short flan. 

Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 600,- 

CHEIGIEN 

ABR GEAE 

Bronze, about 130-83 B.C. AE 9.98 g. Turreted and veiled head of Tyche r. Rev. AIVEAION / 
TH2 IEPAX - KAI AYTONOMOY Bridled horse's head 1, in field r., monogram. SNG von 
Aulock 5445. H. Bloesch, Hellenistic Coins of Aegeae (Cilicia), ANS MN 27 (1982), 64, 153. 
Good style. Dark green patina. Large flan. . Extremely fine $ 200,- 

HIERAPOLIS-CASTABALA 

Bronze. 2nd-ist c, B.C, AE. 10.64) 2, Vurreted head of lyche 1. im field |, monogram, Rey. 

TEPOLIOAITON = TON TIPO> TOL/ TIYPAMOl/ THY IEPA = KAL/ AXYAOY God= 
dess wearing long dress and kalathos, seated |., holding scepter in her |. hand, patera in her r. 

hand; in outer r. field, pine. SNG BN Paris 2219 and 2221 var. (monogram). SNG Cop. 140. 
Olive patina. Insignificant corrosion spots on obv. Almost extremely fine $ 150,- 

MOPSUS 

Bronze, about 1st c. B.C. AE 7.48 g. Laureate, draped bust of Zeus tr. Rev. MOWEATON Fire 

altar on two legs, in field, two monograms. SNG BN Paris 1952. SNG Levante 1305. Good 

style. Green patina. Almost extremely fine $ 150,- 

NAGIDUS 

Stater, about 375-365 B.C. AR 10.73 g. Aphrodite, wearing chiton, seated l. on throne, holding 

phiale in her r. hand; at her side, naked Eros with open wings standing |, holding wreath, Rev. 

NATI-AEON Dionysos, bearded, wearing himation, standing L., holding long thyrsus with his |, 

hand, with his r. hand, two bunches of grapes with tendril and leaves; in exergue, ONG BIN 

Paris 25 (these dies). Ph. Lederer, Die Staterpragung der Stadt Nagidos, LAIN NN) 20 

(these dies). Excellent style. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

Stater, about 360-333 B.C. AR 10.11 g. Aphrodite, wearing chiton, himation and polos, seated I. 

on throne, holding phiale in her r. hand; she is crowned by Nike flying r.; below seat, mouse E 

Rev. NATIAIKON Dionysos, bearded, wearing himation, standing L., holding long thyrsus with 

his 1, hand, with his r. hand bunch of grapes with tendril and leaves; high in field L., monogram 

t and grasshopper, below, AII SNG von Aulock 5759 (this specimen). Ph. Lederer, Die Stater- 

pragung der Stadt Nagidos, ZfN 41 (1931), 48 (these dies). Scarce variant. Nicely toned. Slightly 

double struck on rev. Almost extremely fine — $ 1.000,- 

Ex H. von Aulock coll. 
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Ajax, AD 10-15, Bronze, OAR el Zo eATAN TOS = TEYKPOY Draped bust r. of Ajax 
wearing cap, in front, kerykeion. Rev. APXIEPEQX / TOTIAPXOY - KEN/NATON / 
AAAKAXY Triskelis, in field, date <t - A (= yeat 1 of reign). RPC I, 565, 3725. G. M. Staffieri 
La monetazione di Olba nella Cilicia Trachea, QT (1978), 12, 7. Nice light green Sen 

Extremely fine $ 500.- 

SOE! 

Stater, about 350-330 B.C. AR 9.80 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet with 

griffin. Rev. Bunch of grapes with tendril and leaf. SNG BN Paris cf. 183 (on obv. with AOA, 

rev. with XOAE and lion seated r.). Very rare type of excellent late classical style. Rev. harshly cleaned. 
Obvy. Extremely fine. Rev. Almost very fine $ 550,- 

TARSUS 

Pharnabazus, satrap 379-374 B.C. Stater AR 10.63 g. Baal of Tarsus, nude to waist, seated L., 

holding scepter in his r. hand; in field r., BLTRZ in Aramaic letters; whole in linear circle. Rev. 

Bearded, draped bust |., wearing crested helmet decorated with volute; in field PRNBZIV HLK 

in Aramaic letters; whole in linear circle. SNG BN Paris 251. SNG Levante 72. Good style. 
Nicely toned. Extremely fine — $ 1.000,- 

Mazaeus, satrap 361-334 B.C. Stater. AR 10.79 g. Baal of Tarsus, nude to waist, seated |., head 
facing, holding scepter in his |. hand, bunch of grapes, ear of corn and eagle with his r. hand; in 

fieldenratmateslegend BI ITKZ, i teldsl letters INI below seat, M Rev. Lion L., attacking 

crouching bull; above, Aramaic legend MZDI, below, monogram. SNG Levante 106. Nice 

tone. Rev. insignificantly off-center. Extremely fine $ 900,- 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 433 (1981), 17. 

Mazaeus, satrap 361-334 BCG otter AR 1 0is0ie, Baalot Larsus; nude to waist, seated l|., head 

facing, holding scepter in his |. hand, bunch of grapes, ear of corn and eagle with his r. hand; in 

field r., Aramaic legend BLTRZ, in field 1., letters NT, below seat, M Rev. Lion 1., attacking 

crouching bull; above, Aramaic legend MZDI, below, monogram. SNG Levante 106. Light 

weakness on obv. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

GYRUS 

SALAMIS 

Euagoras I, king about 411-374 B.C. Tetrobol. AR 3.00 g. Heracles, nude, seated r. on rock cov- 

ered with lion's skin, holding rhyton with his |. hand, club with his lowered r. hand; in field, 

Cypriote legend EUWAKORO. Rev. Goat reclining r., in field, Cypriote legend PASLEWOSE 

and A; around, linear circle. BMC 57, 57. SNG Cop. 49. O. Masson and M. Amandry, Notes de 

numismatique chypriote VIII. Monnaies d'argent d'Evagoras ler, RN 1988. 38: Be, Toned: 

Irregular flan. Almost extremely fine 5 ODUe 

Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

KINGDOM OF ARMENIA 

TIGRANES II, king 97-56 B.C. 

Bronze. AE 4.99 g. Draped bust r., wearing tiara. Rev. BAXIAEQ® - BAXIAEQN / 

TICPANOY Heracles, nude, lion's skin on the back, standing L., holding club with his t. hand; 

in field L, monogram TF. r. A. Bedoukian 64, 101. Scarce. Dark, blackish green patina. 

Extremely fine $ 180.- 
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SELEUCID KINGDOM OF SYRIA 

SELEUCUSTNICATOR kine 312-281 B.C. 
ene Re oF Mey) i a : Lion stater, Babylon, about 31 1-303. AR 15.15 g. Ba'al, nude to waist, seated 1. on diphros, hold- 

ing scepter with his r. hand, his |. hand resting on seat. Rev. Lion l., above, anchor and P, in 
exergue, monogram A®. Houghton-Lorber IT, 633, Ad 63. Rare variant. Thick, oval flan. 

Almost extremely fine $ 500,- 

AN TTIOGHUS il THEOS, king 262-246 BC. 

Tetradrachm, Lampsacus(?). AR 16.86 g. Diademed head r. of Antiochus I. Rev. BAZIAEQY - 

ANTIOXOY Apollo, nude, seated 1. on omphalos covered by himation; he holds a bow in his 

lowered |. hand, arrow in his r. hand, in field 1, monogram T, below omphalos, IX. Houghton- 

Lorber I, cf. 175, 484 and 485. Unpublished variant(e). Good very fine — $ 1.000,- 

AGEIEABUS usurpet, 221-214 B.C, 

Bronze, Sardes. AE 5.81 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. BAXIAEQ® - AXAIOY Eagle 
standing |., palm branch over |. shoulder. Houghton-Lorber I, 349, 955a. Newell, WSM 268, 

1441. Rare. Dark, olive brown patina. Extremely fine $ 480,- 

PN O Gi USER EG Riga ia ikine 223-187 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, Laodicea-on-Sea(?). AR 16.98 g. Diademed head r. Rev. BAXIAEQ2 - ANT- 
IOXOY Apollo, nude, seated |. on omphalos, holding bow in his lowered I. hand, arrow in his 
raised r. hand; in field |., monogram Does Houghton-Lorber I, 400, 1069/2. Newell, WSM 

1234. Scarce issue. Good portrait. Dark tone. Good very fine 7502 

Ex E. T. Newell and Isadore Snyderman, New York collections. 

AN iIOCHWS LV EPIPELAINIES, king 175-164, B.C. 

Semi-autonomous bronze of Antiochia, 169-168. AE 7.87 g. Radiate head of Antiochus r. Rev. 

ANTIOXEQN / IIPOX AA®NHI Zeus, wearing himation, standing |., holding wreath in his 

outstretched r. hand; in field 1., monogram, rt. AB; in exergue, date AMP (= year 144 of the 

Seleucid era). Houghton-Lorber H, 70, 1416/1. Houghton Coll. 130. Dark, blackish green pat- 

ina, slightly stained. Extremely fine $ 180,- 

DEMETRIUS I SOTER, king 162-150 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, wncertain mint in Cilicia. AR 16.68 g. Diademed head t. within laurel wreath. Rev. 

BASIAEQ®> - AHMHTPIOY Tyche, wearing chiton and mantle, seated |. on seat, the leg 

formed by a winged female monster; she is holding the cornucopiae with her |. hand, wand 1n 

her r. hand; in field L, monogram AK. Houghton-Lorber H, 164, 1622.2 (this specimen, illustr. on 

pl. 13). Houghton Coll. 556. Very rare variant. Nicely toned. High relief on obv. Short flan. 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 250,- 

Ex Leu Numismatik AG, Zurich sale 59 (1994), 150. 

Bronze, wncertain mint in Northern Syria. AK 8.83 g. Head of dog |. Rev. BAZ ITABO.= 

AHMHTPIOY / SQTHPOY Forepart of lynx r., below, monogram. Houghton-Lorber II, 176, 

1662. Houghton Coll. 556. Very rare. Dark green patina. Good very fine > 70E 
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CLEOPATRA THEA and ANTIOCHUS VIII GRYPUS, 125-121 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, Ake-Ptolemais (Akko). AR 16.72 g. The conjoined busts of Cleopatra, with 
stephane and veil, and of Antiochus, diademed, r.; all within stemma. Rev. BAZIAIZSHY i 
KAEOHATPAX / @EAD = KAT / BAXY-IAEQS / ANTIOXOY Zeus, nude to waist, seated I. 
on diphros, holding scepter with his 1. hand, on his extended r. hand. Nike flying off with 
wreath; in field 1, monogram *, Houghton-Lorber II, 478, 2271.1. SNG Spaet 2472, Newell, 
ESNGIBSS: Extremely fine $ 450.- 

ANTIOCHUS VIII GRYPUS, king 121-96 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, Ake-Prokemais (Akko), about 121-113. AR 16.42 g. Diademed head r.; stemma. 
Rev. BAXTAEQ® / ANTIOXOY - ETM-DANOY® Zeus Uranios, nude to waist, standing |., 
head surmounted by crescent, holding scepter with his |. hand, star with eight rays on his ex- 
tended r. hand; in field 1, monogram M; whole in laurel wreath. Houghton-Lorber WN key 

2990, SING Spaet 259 1. Extremely fine $ 400.- 

PHOENICIA 

ARADUS 

Vetadtachim /2-/19B.Gy AR 15.39%. Vucreted, “draped and veiled bust or lyche t Rey 

APAAIQN Nike, wearing long chiton, standing L, holding palm branch with her |. hand, 

aplustre in her r. hand; in field L, date HIIP (= year 188 of the local era), Phoenician letter a/eph 

and M®; whole in laurel wreath. BMC 32, 263. A. Kromann, Greek and Phoenician Letters on 

Aradian Tetradrachms, Studies Thomsen 112. Nicely toned. 
Close to extremely fine $ 180.- 

SIDON 

Abdashtart I (Straton), king 372-359 B.C. Double shekel, 361-360. AR 24.87 g. War galley 1. over 

waves, above, date II—- (= year 12 of the reign). Rev. The Great King of Persia standing in 

quadriga |., holding scepter, driver holding reins with both his hands; the quadriga 1s followed 

by the king of Sidon L., holding scepter 1n his raised r. hand, vase in his |. hand. J. W. Betlyon, A 

new Chronology for the Pre-Alexandrine Coinage of Sidon, ANS MN 21 (1976), 24, 21. Babe- 

lon, Perses 235, 1607 and pl. XXX, 15. (Abdashtart HI). Scarce. Toned. 
Good very fine $ 1.000,- 

Abdashtart I (Straton), king 372-359 B.C. Bronze, 367-366. AE 3.01 g. War galley l. over waves, 

above, date HII (= year 3 of the reign). Rev. King of Persia running r., wearing crown and 

holding bow and spearhead-shaped scepter. BMC 148, 53. Lindereh Ly is los), W. Bet- 

lyon, A new Chronology for the Pre-Alexandrine Coinage of Sidon, ANS MN 21 (1976), 26, 

29. Rare. Green patina with light reddish incrustations. Obv. slightly off-center. 

Almost extremely fine $ 150,- 

TYRWs 

Rey. slightly off-centet. 
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JUDAEA 

THE EARLY HELLENISTIC PERIOD 
Ptolemy Il, king of Egypt 283-246 B.C. Tetartemorion, silver. AR 0.13 g. Diademed head of 
Ptolemy r. Rev. Palaeo-hebrew legend YHWD. Eagle flying 1. Meshoter, AJC I, 16. Hendin 
438. L. Mildenberg, Yehud: A preliminary Study of the Provincial Coinage of Judaea, Essays 
Thompson 195, 24. | ery rare. Dark tone. Extremely fine $ 450,- 

KINGS OF JUDAEA 

Jobn Fyrcanus I (Yehohanan), king 134-104 B.C. Lepton, bronze. AE 0.97 g. Palaeo-Hebrew leg- 
end Yehohanan the High Priest and the Council of the Jews. Palm branch. Rev. Lily between two ears 
of corn, in field 1, A. Meshorer, AJC I, O1. Hendin 458. Rare. Nice green patina. Better than 
usual. Good very fine $ 450,- 

Ex Leu Numismatics, Ltd., Zurich sale 91 (2004), 229. 

Mattathias Antigonus, king 40-37 B.C. Large bronze. AE 13.56 g. Double cornuacopia; Hebrew 

legend: Matittah the High Priest and the Council of the Jews. Rev. BACIAEQC ANTIFONOY 
around tvy wreath with large leaves. Meshorer, AJC I, U8. Hendin 481. — Very fine > 450,- 

Mattathias Antigonus, king 40-37 B.C. Medium bronze. AE 6.53 g. Cornucopiae; Hebrew legend: 
Matitiah the High Priest Rev. BACI/AEVC / ANTI/CONO within laurel wreath. Meshorer, AJC I, 

V5. Hendin 482. Very fine $ 250,- 

Herodes the Great, king 40 - 4 B.C. Bronze, Sebaste, about 40-37. AE 7.78 g. Helmet with cheek 

pieces surmounted by a star and flanked by two palm branches. Rev. BAXIAEQ2 HPQAOY 
Tripod with lebes on base; to |., date LT (= year 3 of reign), r. monogram P. Meshorer, AJC I, 
1.SNG ANS 195. RPC I, 678, 4901. Yellowish green patina. Very fine $ 380,- 

Acquired in 1977 from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

Herodes the Great, king 40 - 4 B.C. 2 Prutot, bronze, Sebaste, 40-38. AE 2.94 g. Poppy. Rev. 

BAXIAEQ> HPQAOY Winged caduceus, in field 1., date LI’ (= year 3 of the reign), t.. mono- 

eram P. Meshorer, AJC II, 3. Hendin 488. RPC I, 678, 4903. Almost very fine Oe 

Agrippa I, king AD 37-43. Bronze, Caesarea maritima, strack under Claudius, 42-43. AE 14.40 g. 

TIBEPIOX KAIZAP SEBA>TO® TEP Laureate head rt. of Claudius. Rev. BAZIAEY 

META® ATPINMAY ®IAOKAIZAP Within distyle temple, Agrippa, wearing military attire, 

standing r., clasping hand with Claudius, veiled and togate, standing |.; in the background, two 

mote figures, one standing, one kneeling; in pediment, date LZ (= year 7 of the reign). Hendin 

554. RPC I, 684, 4983. A. Burnett, The Coinage of King Agrippa I of Judaea and a new coin of 

King Herod of Chalcis, Mclanges Bastien 35, 10. Very rare and of great historical interest. Blackish 

ereen patina. Close to very fine $ 7.000,- 

According to Burnett (op. cit. 36), the rev. could represent the consecration, in the temple of Jupiter Capitolinus in Rome, of the 

treaty between Agrippa and Claudius. 

Agrippa II, king AD 56-96. Small bronze (hemiassarion), with Domitian (81-96), Caesarea Panias, 

84-85. AE 2.93 g. AOMET KAIC CEPM Lauteate head r. of Domitian. Rev. BAC / ATP-III 

Palm tree with seven branches; in field, date ET - KE (= year 25). Meshorer, AJC HU, 28. 

Hendin 607. RPC I, 313, 2267. Rare. Obv. Very fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 600,- 

Agrippa I, king AD 56-96. Bronze with Domitian (81-90), Caesarea Panias, 85-86. AE 5.16 o. IMP 

CA D VES F DOM AVG GER COS XII Laureate head r. Rev. EH BA AIPI Large SC in centet, 

below, date ET KG (= year 26 of reign). SNG ANS 309. Hendin 616. RPC I, doe PAZ, 

Large flan. Dark green patina with some lighter green incrustations. — : 
Good very fine — $ 1.000,- 
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Agrippa Il, king AD 56-96. Bronze with Domitian (81-96), Caesarea Panias, 85-86. AE 6.23 ¢ 
AOMITIANOC - KAICAP Laureate head r, Rev. ATPIMIHA Nike, wearing lone chiton, 
standing t., r. foot placed on helmet, inscribing shield resting on her r. knee; in field ie date 
ETOY KG © year 26) and BA. SNG ANS 309. Hendin 617. RPC IL, O1be ise Dark oa 
patina. Very fine § 250,- 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 398 (1978), 9. 

THE JEWISH WAR, AD 66-70 

Shekel, year 1 = AD 66-67. AR 13.57 g. Hebrew legend: Sheke/ of Israel / Year 1. Calice. Rev. 
Hebrew legend: Jerusalem the Holy. Three pomegranates. Meshoter, AJC LU, 3. Hendin 655, Rare. 

Short, thick flan. Extremely fine b 3.200 

Shekel, year 1 = AD 66-67. AR 13.89 g. Hebrew legend: Sheke/ of Israel / Year 1. Calice. Rev. 
Hebrew legend: Jerusalem the Holy. Three pomegranates. Meshorer, AJC H, 3. Hendin 655. Rare. 
Large flan. Remains of hornsilver. Some slight weakness. Almost extremely fine — $ 2.800,- 

Half shekel, year 1 = AD 66-67. AR 6.66 g. Hebrew legend: Haifa shekel / Year 1. Calice. Rev. © 

Hebrew legend: Jerusalem the Holy. Three pomegranates. Meshorer, AJC II, 6a. Hendin 656var. 

Very rare. Short, thick flan. Toned. Good very fine oy LcOOe 

Ex Leu Numismatik AG, Zuich sale 91 (2004), 277. 

Shekel, year 2 = AD 67-68. AR 13.96 g. Hebrew legend: Sheke/ of Israel / Year 2. Calice. Rev. 
Hebrew legend: Jermsalem the Holy. Three pomegtanates. Meshorer, AJC II, 8. SNG ANS 421. 
Hendin 659. Insignificant corrosion spots on obv, otherwise Good extremely fine — $ 2.400,- 

Shekel, year 2 = AD 67-68. AR 13.45 g. Hebrew legend: Sheke/ of Israel / Year 2. Calice. Rev. 

Hebrew legend: Jerusalem the Holy. Three pomegranates. Meshorer, AJC H, 8. SNG ANS 421. 

Hendin 659. Insignificant corrosion spots on obv. Extremely fine $ 2.000,- 

Shekel, year 2 = AD 67-68. AR 13.77 g. Hebrew legend: Shekel of Israel / Year 2. Calice. Rev. 

Hebrew legend: Jerusakm the Holy. Three pomegranates. Meshorer, AJC Il, 8. SNG ANS 421. 

Hendin 659. Toned. Extremely fine $ 2.000,- 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 398 (1978), 11. 

Half shekel, year 2 = AD 67-68. AR 6.69 g. Hebrew legend: Haifa shekel / Year 2. Calice. Rev. 

Hebrew legend: Jerusalem the Holy. Three pomegranates. Meshorer, AJC II, 10. SNG ANS 425. 

Hendin 660. Rare. Toned. Almost extremely fine $71,600= 

Prutot, bronze, year 2 = AD 67-68. AE 2.30 g. Hebrew legend: Year 2. Fluted amphora. Rev. 

Hebrew legend: For the redemption of Zion. Vine leaf with tendril. Meshorer, AJC H, 11. SNG 

ANS 427. Hendin 661. Dark green patina. Extremely fine $ 120,- 

Prutot, bronze, yeat 2 = AD 67-68. AE 3.27 g. Hebrew legend: Year 2. Fluted amphora. Rev. 

Hebrew legend: For the redemption of Zion. Vine leaf with tendril. Meshorer, AJC II, 11. SNG 

ANS 427. Hendin 661. Dark green patina. Very fine $ 75,- 

Shekel, year 3 = AD 68-69. AR 14.16 g. Hebrew legend: Shekel of Israel / Year 3. Calice. Rev. 

Hebrew legend: Jerusalem the Holy. Vhree pomegranates. Meshorer, AJC IIL, 18. SNG ANS 444. 

Hendin 662. Good extremely fine $ 2.500,- 

Shekel, year 3 = AD 68-69. AR 13.86 g. Hebrew legend: Shekel of Israel / Year 3. Calice. Rev. 

Hebrew legend: Jerusalem the Holy. Three pomegranates. Meshorer, AJC IH, 18. SNG ANS 444. 

Hendin 662. Toned. Extremely fine $ 1.800,- 
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268 Shekel, year 3 = AD 68-69. AR 14.23 g. Hebrew legend: Shekel of Israel / Year 3. Calice. Rev. 
Hebrew legend: Jerusalem the Holy. Vhree pomegranates. Meshoret, AJC II, 18. SNG ANS 444. 
Hendin 662. Toned. Extremely fine $ 1.900.- 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. 

269 Half shekel, year 3 = AD 68-69. AR 7.05 g. Hebrew legend: Ha/f a shekel / Year 3. Calice. Rev. 
Hebrew legend: Jerusalem the Holy. Three pomegranates. Meshorer, AJC II, 19a. SNG ANS 445. 
Hendin 663. Rare. Dark tone. Insignificant scratches on rev. 

Close to extremely fine $ 1.500 

Ex Th. Kollek coll. and ex Leu Numismatik AG, Zurich sale 86 (2003), 524. 

270 Bronze (quarter), year 4 = AD 69 AE 11.26 g. Hebrew legend: For the Redemption of Zion. Etrog. 
Rev. Hebrew legend: Year 4. Two lulavs. Meshorer, AJC II, 29. SNG ANS 455. Hendin 669. 
Rare. Dark green patina with some light incrustations. Extremely fine $2 DO0r 

Zi Bronze (eight), year 4 = AD 69. AE 6.10 g. Hebrew legend: For the Redemption of Zion. Calice. 
Rev. Hebrew legend: Year 4. Lulav between two etrogs. Meshorer, AJC H, 30. Hendin 670. 

Rare. Dark blackish brown patina. Good very fine $ 450,- 

272 Bronze (eight), year 4 = AD 69. AE 5.98 g. Hebrew legend: For the Redemption of Zion. Calice. 
Rev. Hebrew legend: Year 4. Lulav between two ettogs. Meshorer, AJC H, 30. Hendin 670. 

Rare. Dark green patina with some incrustations. Very fine $ 120,- 

THE BAR KOKHBA WAR. AD 132-135 

PS Large bronze, year 1 = AD 132-133. AE 43.46 g. Hebrew legend: Shim'on Prince of Israel within 

wreath. Rev. Hebrew legend: Year one of the Redemption of Israel. Plated amphora. Mildenberg 294, 

1 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC H, 3. Hendin 677. Very rare. Unusual thick and heavy flan. Dark 

blackish green patina. Some weakness. Very fine $ 25.000,- 

274 Large bronze, year 1 = AD 132-133. AF 24.84 g. Hebrew legend: Shim'on Prince of Israel within 

wreath. Rev. Hebrew legend: Year one of the Redemption of Israel. Plated amphotra. Mildenberg 295, 

4 (these dies). Meshoret, AJC H, 3. Hendin 677. Very rare. Dark, brownish green patina. Traces 

of overstriking(?). Very fine $ 12.000,- 

Large bronze, year 1 = AD 132-133. AE 28.51 g. Hebrew legend: Shim'on Prince of Israel senses 

wreath. Rev. Hebrew legend: Year one of the Redemption of Israel. Fluted amphora. Mildenberg 295, 

4 (these dies). Meshorer, P| Gallo wErencimo,/ 7 Very rare. Dark green, untouched patina. 

Very fine $ 12.000,- 
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Medium bronze, year 1 = AD 132-133. AE 10.44 g. Hebrew legend: Shim'on Prince of Israel, Palm 
branch, whole within laurel wreath. Rev. Hebrew Neosat Year one of the Redemption of Israel. Lyte 
with six strings. Mildenberg 302, 23 (these dies). Mesl rorer, AJC H, 6a. Hendin 680. Rare. Dark 
green patina with light yellowish coating. Extremely fine Spanley ee 

Medium bronze, year 1 = AD 132-133. AE 12.03 ¢. Hebrew legend: Shim'on Prince of Israel. Palm 
branch, whole within laurel wreath. Rev. Hebrew lesen Year one of the Redemption of Israel. Lyte 
with six strings. Mildenberg 302, 23 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 6a. Hendin 680. Rare. Dark 
ereen patina. Almost extremely fine  $ 1.200,- 

Medium bronze, year 1 = AD 132-133. AE 10.53 g. Hebrew legend: Shim'on Prince of Israel, Palm 
branch, whole within laurel wreath. Rev. Hebrew fevend! Year one of the Redemption of Israel. Lyre 
with six strings. Mildenberg 302, 24 (these dies). Mecchorer AJC II, 6a. Hendin 680. Rare. Dark 
brown patina. Short, oval flan. Good very fine $ 750,- 

Medium bronze, year 1 = AD 132-133. AE 10.79 g. Hebrew legend: Shim'on Prince of Israel. Palm 
branch, whole within laurel wreath. ne Geer legend: Year one of the Redemption of Israel. Lyre 

with six strings. Hendin 680. Mildenberg 303, 26 (these dies). Meshorer, A\G I. oa: Hendin 

680. Rare. Good very fae $ 1.400,- 

Medium bronze, year 1 = 132-133. AE 16.87 g. Hebrew legend: Year 7 of the Redemption of Jeru- 
salem, Vine leaf with tendtril. Rev. Hebrew legend: Shim'on Prince of Israel, Palm tree with seven 

branches. Mildenberg 302, 34 (these dies). Meshones AIG TT, ob. Hendin 673) Rare, Green 
patina. Thick, heavy flan. Good very fine $ 750,- 

Medium bronze, year 1 = AD 132-133. AE 8.64 g. Hebrew legend: Year 1 of the Redemption of 
Jerusalem. Vine leaf with tendril. Rev. Hebrew legend: Sim'on Prince of Israe/ Palm tree with seven 
branches. Mildenberg 308, 43 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC H, 5b. Hendin 678. Rare. Blackish 
green patina. Good very fine Of FEO) 

Small bronze, year 1 = AD 132-133. AE 8.01 g. Hebrew legend: Year One of the Redemption of 
Israe/. Bunch of grapes. Rev. Ekazar the Priest. Palm tree with seven branches. Mildenberg 329, 

148.1 (his specimen). Meshorer, AJC HU, 7a. Hendin 681B. Rare. Dark brown patina. 
Extremely fine $ 450,- 

Ex Leu Numismatik AG, Zurich sale 91 (2004), 311. 3 

Small bronze, year 1 = AD 132-133. AE 4.83 g. Hebrew legend: Year One of the redemption of 

Israel. Bunch of grapes. Rev. Eagar the Priest. Palm tree with seven branches. Mildenberg 329, 

150 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC I, 8. Hendin 681A. Rare. Blackish brown patina ae some 

incrustations. Extremely fine $ 380,- 

Acquired in 1977 from the stock of Muinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

Tetradrachm, year 2 = AD 133-134. AR 13.53 g. Tetrastyle facade of the temple of Jerusalem 

with the Ark of Covenant within the central intercolumniation; above, star; Hebrew legend: 

Jerusalem. Rev. Hebrew legend: Year 2 of the Freedom of Jerusalem. Lulav aa etrog. Mildenberg 

128, 14 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 13a. Hendin 688. Dark tone. 
Good very fine $ 3.500). 

Tetradrachm, year 2 = AD 133-134. AR 14.33 g. Tetrastyle facade of the temple of Jerusalem 

with the Ark of Covenant within the central infercolummniation: above, star; Hebrew legend: 

Shim'on. Rev. Hebrew legend: Year 2 of the Freedom of Israel. Lulay and etrog. Mildenberg 140, 43 

(these dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 16. Hendin 689. Nicely toned. Traces of overstriking. Some 

light weakness. Almost extremely fine $ 2.200,- 
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Denartus (2702) vente NID) 133-134. AR 2.92 g. Hebrew legend: Shim’. Bunch of grapes with 
tendril. Rev. Hebrew legend: Year 2 of the Redemption of Israel. Laurel branch. Mildenberg 179, 16. 
Meshorer, AJC IT, 31a. Hendin 692. Extremely fine SS Ie AOKO) 2 

Denatius (Zuz), year 2 = AD 133-134. AR 3.07 g. Hebrew legend: Shim' within wreath. Rev. 
Hebrew legend: Year 2 of the Freedom of Israel. Palm branch. Mildenberg ho Sye20) (tiese dics). 
Meshorer, AJC II, 28. Hendin 691. Large flan. Traces of overstriking. 

Extremely fine  $ 1.500,- 

Denarius (Zuz), year 2 = AD 133-134. AR 3.29 g. Hebrew legend: Shiv within laurel wreath. 
Rev. Hebrew legend: Year 2 of the Redemption of Israel, One-handled jug and palm branch. Mild- 
enberg 185, 30 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 33a. Hendin 692. Light tone. 

Extremely fine $ 475,- 

Denatius (Zuz), year 2 = AD 133-134. AR 3.33 g. Hebrew legend: Shim within wreath. Rev. 
Hebrew legend: Year 2 of the Redemption of Israel. One-handled jug and palm branch. Mildenberg 
188, 34 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 33a. Hendin 692. Traces of overstriking. 

Almost extremely fine $ 450,- 

Denarius (Zuz), year 2 = AD 133-134. AR 3.42 g. Hebrew legend: Shim'on. Bunch of grapes 
with tendril. Rev. Hebrew legend: Year 2 of the Redemption of Israel. Laurel branch. Mildenberg 
290, 38.4 (this specimen). Meshorer, AJC II, 41a. Hendin 692. Traces of overstriking. 

Almost extremely fine $ 450,- 

Ex Dowdy coll. and ex Adolph Hess AG, Lucerne-Bank Leu & Co. AG, Zurich 36 (1968), 357 and Superior Coin & Stamp Gal 

leries, Beverly Hills June 15, 1976, 152. 

Large bronze, year 2 = AD 133-134. AR 16.41 ¢. Hebrew legend: Jerusalem within wreath. Rev. 
Hebrew legend: Year 2 of the Redemption of Israel. Plated amphora. Mildenberg 299, 16 (these 
dies). Meshorer, AJC I, 38a. Hendin 704. Very rare. Dark, brownish green patina, slightly 
smoothed. Very fine $e D00e 

Medium bronze, year 2 = AD 133-134. AE 6.56 g. Hebrew legend: Shim'on Prince of Israel. Palm 
branch. Rev. Hebrew legend: Year 2 of the Redemption of Israel. Lyre with four strings. Milden- 
berg 304, 27 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC I, 46a. Hendin 706var. Very rare. Brownish green, 
uncleaned patina. Very fine  $ 1.200, 

Ex Th. Kollek coll. and ex Leu Numismatik AG, Zurich sale 86 (2003), 582. 

Tetradrachm (Sela), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 12.59 g. Tetrastyle facade 

of the temple of Jerusalem with the Ark of Covenant within the central intercolumniation, 

above, stat; Hebrew legend: Shim'on. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. Lulav and 

etrog. Mildenberg 144, 56 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 51. Hendin 711. Toned. Insignificant 

weakness. Extremely fine $3. 200% 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. 

Tetradrachm (Sela), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 14.35 g. Tetrastyle facade 

of the temple of Jerusalem with the Ark of Covenant within the central intercolumniation; 

above, star; Hebrew legend: Shim'on. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. Lulav and 

etrog. Mildenberg 155, 76 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 51. Hendin 71 iB 

Almost extremely fine  $ 2.200,- 

Tetradrachm (Sela), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 11.18 g. Tetrastyle facade 

of the temple of Jerusalem with the Ark of Covenant within the central intercolumniation; 

above, star; Hebrew legend: Sim'on. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. Lulay and 

etrog. Mildenberg 156, 79 (these dies). Meshorer, ANKE AN ok, Telecaretiats aise Struck on a tetra- 

drachm of Trajan. Almost extremely fine — $ 4.000,- 
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Tetradrachm (Sela), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 14.15 ¢. Tetrastyle facade 
of the temple of Jerusalem with the Ark of Covenant within the eentral intereolumntanon: 
above, wavy line; Hebrew legend: Shimon. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. Ta 
lav and etrog. Mildenberg 167, 94 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC I], 53. Hendin 713. Light tone. 
Traces of overstriking. Extremely fine $ 2.400, 

Denatius (Zuz), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 2.81 g. Hebrew legend: 
Shim'on within laurel wreath. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. One-handled jug 
and palm branch. Mildenberg 212, 80 (these dies). Meshorer, ATC Il, 66a, Hlendin 717, Slightly 
toned. Good very fine $ 650,- 

Denarius (Zuz), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 3.28 g. Hebrew legend: 
Shim'on within laurel wreath. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. One-handled jug 
and palm branch. Mildenberg 218, 80 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC H, 66a. Hendin 717. Struck 

on a denarius of Traianus. ~ Extremely fine $ 500.- 

Ex Leu Numismatik AG, Zurich sale 75 (1999), 1383. 

Denarius (Zuz), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 3.30 g. Hebrew legend: 
Shim'on within laurel wreath. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. One-handled jug 
and palm branch. Mildenberg 218, 80 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 66a. Hendin 717. Toned. 

Good very fine ne O 

Denarius (Zuz), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 3.33 g. Hebrew legend: 
Shim'on within laurel wreath. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. Lyre with three 
strings. Mildenberg 215, 84 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC H, 55c. Hendin 718. 

Extremely fine $450 
Acquired in 1977 from the stock of Mtinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

Denarius (Zuz), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 3.29 g. Hebrew legend: 

Shim'on within laurel wreath. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. Palm branch. 

Mildenberg 224, 103 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC H, 62. Hendin 724. Light tone. 
Extremely fine $ 700,- 

Denarius (Zuz), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 3.41 g. Hebrew legend: 

Shim'on within laurel wreath. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. Lyre with three 

strings. Mildenberg 236, 130 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 55c. Hendin 728. Light tone. 
Extremely fine MoU 

Denarius (Zuz), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 3.37 g. Hebrew legend: 

Shim'on within laurel wreath. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. Lyre with three 

strings. Mildenberg 236, 130 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 55c. Hendin 728. Struck over a 

denarius of Trajan. Extremely fine $ 475,- 

Denarius (Zuz), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 3.33 g. Hebrew legend: 

Shim'on. Bunch of grapes with tendril. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. One- 

handled jug and palm branch. Mildenberg 251, 156 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 68. Hendin 

732. Toned. Light traces over overstriking. Extremely fine $ 625,- 

Denarius (Zuz), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 3.28 o. Hebrew legend: 

Shim'on. Bunch of grapes with tendril. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. Lyre 

with three strings. Mildenberg 265, 183 (these dies). Meshorer, EN) @ eo Hendin 734. Traces 

of overstriking. Good extremely fine $ 900,- 
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Denarius (Zuz), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 3.05 g. Hebrew legend: 
Shim'on. Banch of grapes with tendril. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Freedom of Jerusalem. One- 
handled jug and palm branch. Mildenberg 271, 195 (t ee dies). Meshorer, AJC II, 68. Hendin 
732. Light tone. Overstruck on denarius of Ve pacha Very fine $ 500,- 

Denarius (Zuz), undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AR 3.32 g. Hebrew legend: 
Shim'on Bunch of grapes with tendril. Rev. Hebrew legend: For the Pinwe of Jerusalem. Two 
trumpets. Mildenberg 274, 200.9 (this specimen). Meshorer, AJC H, 60b. Hendin 730. Toned. 
Slightly off-center. Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Extremely fine $750 

Ex M. A. Kreling, Count G. de Laval and Th. Kollek collections; ex J. Schulman, Amsterdam November 24, 1913, 727 and 94 
(1936), 194; G lendining & Co., London - Spink & Son, Ltd., London April 18-24, 1955 ("The Property of a Nese an"), 619, 

and Leu Numismatik AG, Zanes 86 (2003), 624 sales. 

Medium bronze, undated, attributes to year 3 = AD 134-135. AE 10.87 g. Hebrew legend: For 
the Freedom of Jerusalem. Vine leaf with tendril. Rev. Hebrew legend: Sim’on. Palm tree with seven 
branches. SNG ANS 575. Mildenberg 321, 109 (these dies). Original color. Large flan. 

Good very fine $ 250,- 

Small bronze, undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AE 4.28 g. Hebrew legend: For the 

Freedom of Jerusalem. Bunch of grapes. Rev. Hebrew legend: lope Palm tree with seven 

branches. Mildenberg 332, 156.4 (this specemen). Meshorer, AJC H, 80. Hendin 738. Scarce. Dark 
brown patina. Slightly off-center. Almost extremely fine $ 280,- 

Ex Th. Kollek coll. and ex Leu Numismatik AG, Zurich sale 86 (2003), 637. 

Small bronze, undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AE 5.07 g. Hebrew legend: For the 
Freedom of Jerusalem. Bunch of grapes. Rev. Hebrew legend: Sim'on. Palm tree with seven 
branches. Mildenberg 333, 158 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC I, 81a. Hendin 739. Scarce. Nice 
ereen patina. @ ese to extremely fine $ 400,- 

Small bronze, undated, attributed to year 3 = AD 134-135. AE 4.87 g. Hebrew legend: For the 

Freedom of Jerusalem. Bunch of grapes. Rev. Hebrew legend: Sim'on. Palm tree with seven 

branches. Mildenberg 333, 159 (these dies). Meshorer, AJC ly St. Hlendia 739) Scare. atk 

green patina. Rev. slightly off-center. Almost extremely fine $ 200,- 

Lot. Bronzes Ae a) Agrippa I, king 37-44. Prutah, Jerusalem, RPC I, 4981; b) War against Rome. 

Prutot, year 2 = 67-68, SNG ANS AZTEC) Judaea Capta | Domitianus, bronze, AD 83, RPC II, 

316, 2306; d) Aeha Capitolina, M. Aurelius and L. Verus, 161-169, bronze, BMC 89, 40. 
Fine and better (4) $ 150,- 

Clive COUNS OF THE HOLY LAND 

TIBERIAS (Galilee). Claudius, 41-54. Bronze, 2. 12 35K: KAA YAIOY = KAIDAROX Palm 

branch, in field, date L — IT (= year 13 of reign). Rev. TIBE/PIAZ in laurel wreath. SNG ANS 

1097. RPC 1, 672, 4851. Hendin 574. Rare. Dark green patina. Almost very fine § 1.0002 

Traianus, 98-117. Bronze, 108-109. AE 4.94 ¢, AYT KAI TPAI- ANOG CEB tl GPR ivauterte 

head r. Rev. TIBEP = KAAYAI Palm branch jon two cornuacopia in saltire, in field, date 

ET - 4 (= year 90 of the local era). BMC 7, 17. Dark green patina. Very fine $ 150,- 

Fx Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 398 (1978), 6. 

CAESAREA MARITIMA (Samaria). Hadrianus, 117-138. Large bronze. AE 19.00 g. IMP TRA 

HADRI-ANO CAES AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed ‘bust r., seen from the back. Rev. 

COLI FL AVG / CAESARENSIS Togate and veiled city founder ploughing to rt. with bull and 

cow yoked; he is crowned by Victory flying 1 BMC 19, 54. SNG ANS 766. Scarce. Good style 

and with nice green patina. Good very fine $ 350,- 
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AELIA CAPITOLINA (Judaea). Macrinus, 217-218. Tetradr i fl 2 one OHA - MAKPINO cel eee head t. ‘Rew "AHMAD Ee YUATOC Ui Eacte 
wings spread, standing r. on thyrsus, head turned |., wreath in beak; between legs, tenes in 
exergue, bunch of grapes. Prieur 182, 1640. Very rare. Short flan. Slightly rough seers 

. Very fine $ 750,- 
Ex FP. Sternberg, Zurich sale VII (1977), 737, and Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 398 (1978), 8. 

GAZE (Judaea). Hadrianus, 117-138. Bronze, about 131-135. AE 15.91 g. AYT KAI TPAI 
AAPIANOC C€B Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r., seen from the back. Rev. TAZA — 
EIQ) Io, in long dress, standing r., City-goddess, in long dress, turreted and holding cornuco- 
piae in her lL hand, clasping hands; between them, 'h; in exeroue |date|, BMC cf. 147, 235s. 
Scarce. Dark reddish green patina. Short, oval flan. Good very fine  $ 1.000,- 

This coin perhaps commemorates Hadrian's visit to Judaea in AD 130. 

ACHAEMENID KINGDOM OF PERSIA 

UNKNOWN KINGS 

Daric, gold, about 420-375. AV 8.33 g. Great King of Persia running r., wearing kidaris, holding 
bow in his extended |. hand, spear with his r. hand. Rev. Rectangular incuse. BMC 156, 58. 
Babelon, Perses pl. 1, 23. Close to extremely fine Leo Ue 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll; acquired from W. Donner, New York. 

Daric, gold, about 420-375. AV 8.35 g. Great King of Persia running r., wearing kidaris, holding 

bow in his extended |. hand, spear with his r. hand. Rev. Rectangular incuse. BMC 156, 58. 
Babelon, Perses pl. 1, 23. Insignificant knock on edge. Almost extremely fine — $ 1.000,- 

Daric, gold, about 420-375. AV 8.34 g. Great King of Persia running r., wearing kidaris, holding 
bow in his extended |. hand, spear with his r. hand. Rev. Rectangular incuse. BMC 156, 58. 

Babelon, Perses pl. 1, 23. Triangle-shaped flan. Some light weakness. 
Good very fine $ 1.000,- 

Ex Muinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 389 (1977), 16. 

Daric, gold, about 420-375. AV 8.33 g. Great King of Persia running r., wearing kidaris, holding 

bow in his extended |. hand, spear with his r. hand. Rev. Rectangular incuse. BMC 150, 58. 

Babelomnbersces pl. 1523. Lhick, spherical flan. Good very fine Tel sO. 

Siglos, silver, about 4202375, AR 5:57 2. Great King of Persia running f., quiver in the back, 

holding bow in his |. hand, dagger in his r. hand. Rev. Irregular oblong incuse. BMC 169, 158. 

Babelon, Perses pl. I, 24. Scarce Hpe. Toned. Punch-mark on rev. Short, thick flan. 

Good very fine $ 250,- 

Ex G. Hirsch, Munich sale 37 (1963), 319; acquired from Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

KINGS OF PERSIS 

AUT ORHIRA DATES Iyking 3rd'c. B.C. 

Tettadrachm. AR 16.36 g. Bearded head r., wearing diademed Kyrbasia. Rev. Fire temple, 

above, Ahura-Mazda, on 1, king standing r., wearing long oriental costume and Kyrbasia, 

holding bow with his l. hand, his r. hand raised in praying gesture; in field t., standard. BMC 

200, 2 and pl. XIX, 6. Alram 533. Rare. Toned. Significant traces of overstriking. Large flan. 
Good very fine $ 875,- 
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ARSACID KINGDOM OF PARTHIA 

MITHRADATES II, king about 123-88 B.C. 
LetadrachmeAR 15.82 g. Draped, bearded bust |. with diadem and torques. Rev. BAD » 
- MEPAAOY - APX-AKOY - EMI@ANOY> Arsakes, founder of ie dynasty, aoe ee 
sian costume and diademed tiara, seated tr. on omphalos, holding bow with both is out- 
stretched hands; in field r., palm branch, in exergue, monogram AY. Sellwood 67, 24.5var. 
(monogram in field 1.). Shore 99, 67var. Cf. TRITON, New York sale V (2002), 1631 (this obv. 
die). I ery rare variant of a scarce issue. Excellent style. High relief on obv. Rey. from slightly worn 
rev. die. Extremely fine Srao0e 

VOLOGASES III, king about AD 105-147 

Tetradrachm, 121-122. AR 14.38 g. Draped, bearded bust L, wearing diademed tiara; in field r. 
Deve WE Ou sBAy TAB ON =cA PI AK OY 1 OMAITAY OY = AIRALO You 
EIN@®ANOY® / DIAEAAHNOZX King seated |. on throne with high back-rest, wearing dia- 
demed tiara and holding scepter with his |. hand; to L., Tyche, turreted, standing r. presenting 

wreath; between heads, date DAY (= year 433 of the Seleucid era). Sellwood 253, 79.4. Shore 
406. Some weakness. Almost extremely fine > 500% 

KUSAN KINGDOM 

VASUDEVA II, king about AD 312-350 

Dinar, gold. AV 8.01 g. King standing facing, nimbate head turned |., wearing oriental costume 
and tiara, holding trident with his |. hand, his r. hand lowered towards altar, behind which tri- 

dent-shaped standard. Rev. Siva, nude to waist, standing facing in front of bull Nandi, holding 
trident with his |. hand, wreath in his outstretched r. hand; in field 1, tamgha. Gobl, KS pl. 32, 

536. Scarce variant. Extremely fine $ 750,- 

Dinar, scyphate, gold. AV 6.95 g. King standing facing, nimbate head turned |., wearing oriental 

costume and tiara, holding trident with his 1. hand, his r. hand lowered towards altar, behind 

which trident-shaped standard; monograms between feet and in field r., O below I. arm. Rev. 

Siva standing facing, in front of bull Nandi, holding trident with his 1. hand, wreath in his out- 

stretched r. hand; in field L, tamgha. Gobl, KS pl. 58, 685. Large flan. 
Extremely fine $ 800,- 

Dinar, scyphate, gold. AV 8.01 g. King standing facing, nimbate head turned 1, wearing oriental 

costume and tiara, holding trident with his | hand, his rt. hand lowered towards altar, behind 

which trident-shaped standard; monograms between feet and in field r. Rev. Siva standing fac- 

ing, in front of bull Nandi, holding trident with his outstretched rt. hand; in field 1, tamgha. 

Gobl, KS pl. 59, 691. Short flan. Extremely fine ee 

Dinar, scyphate, COldm AY 700.0; King standing left holding trident and sprinkling oblations 

over altar trident in left field. Rev. Siva and the bull Nandi, tamgha behind the God Siva. Gobl, 

fell, oye, (10) Very fine $ 500.- 

KANISKA II, king about AD 332-350 

Dinar, gold. AV 7.90 g. King standing facing, nimbate head turned I., wearing oriental costume 

and tiara, holding trident with his |. hand, his r. hand lowered towards altar, behind which tr1- 

dent-shaped standard; monogram in field r. Rev. Siva, nude to waist, standing facing in front of 

bull Nandi, holding trident with I. hand, wreath in his outstretched r. hand; in field l., tamgha. 

Gobl, KS pl. 51, 634. Slightly double struck on rev. Extremely fine $ 500, 
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VASUDEVA III, king about AD 360-365 

Dinar, cold. AN 7.86 g. Ning standing facing, nimbate head turned L., wearing oriental costume 
and tiara, holding trident with his lL. hand, his r. hand lowered towards altar, behind which tri- 
dent-shaped standard; monogram in field r., Q2 below |. arm. Rev. Goddess Ardoksho seated 
facing on throne with high back-rest, holding cornucopiae with her |. hand, wreath in her out- 
stretched r. hand; in field 1, tamgha. Gobl, KS pl. 38, 574. Sharply struck. 

Good extremely fine $ 650,- 

Dinar, cold. AN 7.10 g. King standing facing, nimbate head turned |. wearing oriental costume 

and tiara, holding trident with his |. hand, his r. hand lowered towards altar, behind which tri- 

dent-shaped standard; monogram in field r. and below |. arm. Rev. Goddess Ardoksho seated 

facing on throne with high back-rest, holding cornucopiae with her |. hand, wreath in her out- 
stretched r. hand; in field 1., tamgha. Gobl, KS pl. 40, 579. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Dinar, gold. AV 7.79 g. King standing facing, nimbate head turned 1|., wearing oriental costume 

and tiara, holding trident with his |. hand, his r. hand lowered towards altar, behind which tri- 

dent-shaped standard; monogram in field r. and below |. arm. Rev. Goddess Ardoksho seated 
facing on throne with high back-rest, holding cornucopiae with her |. hand, wreath in her out- 
stretched r. hand; in field 1., tamgha. Gobl, KS pl. 40, 581.2. Insignificant graze on obv. 

Extremely fine ‘Seo 

OHRMAZD, king about AD 360-370 

Dinar, scyphate, gold. AV 8.02 g. King standing facing, head with large crown turned |., wear- 
ing oriental costume, holding trident with his |. hand, his r. hand lowered towards altar, behind 

which filleted trident-shaped standard; monogram in field r., three pellets below |. arm. Rev. 
Siva standing facing, in front of bull Nandi, holding trident with his 1. hand, wreath in his out- 

stretched r. hand. Gobl, KS pl. 70, 745. Good style. Extremely fine $ 950,- 

Dinar, scyphate, gold. AV 7.94 g. King standing facing, head with large crown turned I., wear- 

ing oriental costume, holding trident with his |. hand, his r. hand lowered towards altar, behind 

which filleted trident-shaped standard; monogram in field r., three pellets below |. arm, svastika 

and pellet between feet. Rev. Siva standing facing in front of bull Nandi, holding trident with 

his 1. hand, wreath in his outstretched r. hand. Gobl, KS pl. 70, 747. Good style. Large flan. 
Extremely fine $ 1.000,- 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 541 (1991), 23. 

WAHRAM, kusano-sasanian king, about AD 380-385 

Dinar, scyphate, gold. AV 7.72 g. King standing facing, head with large crown turned |., wear- 

ing oriental costume, holding trident with his 1. hand, his r. hand lowered towards altar, behind 

which filleted trident-shaped standard; monogram in field r., three pellets below |. arm. Rev. 

Siva, nude to waist, standing facing in front of bull Nandi, holding trident with his |. hand, 

wreath in his outstretched r. hand. Gobl, KS pl. 66, 727. Good style. Large flan. 

Extremely fine $ 850,- 

HUNS IN IRAN 

KHINGILA, about AD 440-490 

Dinar, gold, imitation of the dinars of the kings of Kusan. AV 7.08 g. King standing facing in 

oriental costume, crowned head turned |., his |. hand raised, his tr. hand lowered towards altar 

behind which standard; blundered legend. Rev. Siva and bull Nandi, blundered design. R. Gobl, 

Dokumente zur Geschichte der iranischen Hunnen in Baktrien und Indien V-IV (1967), Em. 

85, 6. Gobl, AN pl. 116, 2400. Rare. Short, flat flan. Light scratches on rev. 
Very fine $ 850,- 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 537 (1990), 10. 
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KINGDOM OF BACTRIA 

DIODOTOS 1 and ly about 250-230 BG 

] r ay, )VOVET ! Q wes 4 = E y are f ey Syrian sovereignty. Stater, gold, in the name of Antiochus IT Theos (261-246), Bactra, about 
AN QU9). j 5 > . j 250), NSS 2 o Diademed head rf. of Antiochus II. Rev. BALIAEQE - ANTIOXOY Bearded 

Zeus, nude, seen from tear, throwing thunderbolt with his raised r. hand, aegis covering his 
extended |. arm, at his feet, N and eagle with spread wings standing |. Mitchiner 39, Type 63a. 
Bop. cf. 147, serie I. Rare. Excellent hellenistic portrait of fine style and without the usual test- 
cut. Insignificant scratches. Slight die break on rev. Extremely fine  $ 3.700,- 

Around 250 BC Diodotus, governor of the Seleucid kingdom in Bactria, started to secede from his sovereign and to establish an 

independant kingdom in Bactria; his coinage reflects the different steps; in a first time he replaced the portrait of Antiochus IT by 

his own, by maintaining the name of his sovereign on the rev.; in a second step, he replaced the name of the Syrian king by his 
own. From the sources we know that he had a son bearing the same name; so far it is not possible to distribute the coinages in the 

name of Dzodotus between father and son, see Bopearachchi 41 ss. 

Under Syrian Sovereignty. Stater, in the name of Antiochus IT Theos (261-246), Bactra, about 250. AV 

8.27g¢. Diademed head right, border of pellets. Rev. Zeus advancing left seen from behind, 
naked but for aegis over arm, throwing thunderbolt, letter N and eagle in field left. Bop series I, 
cf 147. Mitch 39, type 63a. Test-cut on crown of head. Extremely fine fo 5002 

DEMETRIUS I, king about 200-190 B.C. 

Bronze. AE 10.47 g. Head of elephant +. trunk raised, wearing bell. Rev. BAXIAEQ> - 

AHMHTPIOY Kerykeion, in field 1, monogram A. Mitchiner 60, Type 108a. Bop. 167, série 

5E. Scarce. Dark brown patina, slightly smoothed on rev. Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. 
Good very fine § 1.000 

BUGRATIDES L king about 171-135 B.C. 

Tetradrachm. AR 16.97 ¢. Draped bust r., wearing crested Indian helmet with bull's ear and 

horn; around, stemma. Rev. BALIAEQY METAAOY / EYKPATIAOY The Dioscuri gallop- 

ing r., each wearing pileus surmounted by star and holding spear and palm branch; below, 

monogram. Mitchiner 92, Type 177ee. Bop. 204, série 6/29. Strong portrait. High relief. Large 

flan. Good extremely fine  $ 1.200,- 

PLrOLEMBAIC KINGDOM OF EGYPT 

PTOLEMY, Macedonian satrap in Egypt, about 323-306 B.C. 

Tetradrachm, about 318. AR 17.08 g. Head of deified Alexander the Great r. with horn of 

Ammon, wearing Elephant's skin and aegis. Rev. AAEHANAPOY Zeus, nude to waist, weat- 

ing himation, seated |. on diphros; he is holding scepter with his |. hand, eagle on his out- 

stretched t. hand: in field 1., thunderbolt, below seat, OP. Svoronos, Pt. 24. O. H. Zervos, The 

eatly Tetradrachms of Ptolemy I, ANS MN 13 (1967), 12, series B-VIH and pl. I, 13 (this rev. 

dic). Rare. Wonderful, expressive portrait of Alexander the Great of the best early hellenistic 

style. High relief on obv. Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Very fine = $ 4.500,- 

Acquired in 1975 from the stock of Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

PTOLEMY II PHILADELPHUS, 285-246 B.C. 

Mnaeion (octodrachm), gold. AV 27.64 g. AAEA®QN Draped and diademed jugate busts f. of 

Ptolemy II and Arsinoe; in field 1., oval shield. Rev. QEQN Draped and diademed jugate busts 

t. of Ptolemy I and Berenice. Svoronos, Pt. 89,603. SNG Cop. 132. Rare. Large flan. 

Almost extremely fine — $ 8.500,- 

Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 
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Mnaeton (octodrachm), gold, struck in memory of his wife Arsinoe (270, BC \about 253-046, 
AV 2/.79 & Veiled bust r., wearing stephane, long scepter against |. shoulder; in field 1, K Rev. 
APXINOH® - BIAAAEA®OY Double cornuacopia bound with fillet. Svoronos, Pt. 73, 475. 
H. A. Troxell, Arsinoe's Non-Era, ANS MN 28 (1983), 44 and pl. 7, 3 (this obv. die). Good 
style. Almost extremely fine $ 10,000,- 

Bronze. AE 15.70 g. Laureate, bearded head of Zeus r. Rev. BAXIAEQY - ITOAEMAIOY 
Eagle with open wings standing |. on thunderbolt, in field |, oval Gaulish shield. Svoronos, Pt. 
610. SNG Cop. 114. Green patina. Almost extremely fine $ 300,- 

Bronze. AE 16.41 g. Laureate, bearded head of Zeus tr. Rev. BAXYIAEQE - TTOAEMAIOY 
Eagle with open wings standing |. on thunderbolt, in field 1., oval Gaulish shield; below eagle's 
tail, B(?). Svoronos, Pt. 623. SNG Cop. 118. Scarce variant. Excellent style. Dark green patina. 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 380,- 

PIOLEM Ya il BUEBRGETES. 2462221 B:G 

Small bronze, struck in Cyrene. AE 1.79 g. Diademed head r., wearing aegis. Rev. BAXIAEQE - 

IITOAEMAIOY Diademed, female head r., hair in thick curls (Libya?), below chin, double 
cornuacopia. Svoronos, Pt. 873. SNG Cop. 439. Very rare. Dark brown patina. 

Good very fine $ 240,- 

ZENG AINA 

CARTHAG®O 

1 1/2 Shekel, billon, about 270-230 B.C. Bi 8.98 g. Head of Tanit |., crowned with ears of corn. 

Rev. Horse standing r., head turned |, |. foreleg raised; linear circle. Jenkins-Lewis pl. 27, 9. 

SNG Cop. 390. Alexandropoulos 382, 81. I. A. Carradice and S. La Niece, The Libyan War and 
coinage: a new hoard and the evidence of metal analysis, NC 1988, 46 and pl. 10, 50. 

Extremely fine $ 250,- 

Revolt of the Libyans, 241-238 B.C. Shekel, billon. Bi 7.55 g. Youthful head of Heracles |., wearing 

lion's skin. Rev. AIBYOQN Lion r., above, Punic letter M. SNG Cop. 239. Alexandropoulos 

374, 53. I. A. Carradice and S. La Niece, The Libyan War and coinage: a new hoard and the 
evidence of metal analysis, NC 1988, 46 and pl. 7, 1. Rare. Good style and sound metal. 

Extremely fine $ 2.200,- 

GREEK COINS UNDER ROMAN RULE 

CLE 

UNCERTAIN MINT 

Dios Inhus. Bronze, about 38 B.C. AE 21.16 g. CAESAR - DIVIF Bate head r. of Octavianus. Rev. 

pIvos - IvLivs Laureate head of J. Caesar r. RPC I, 161, 620. Cr. 535/1. Rare. Dark green patina. 

Slight scratches on oby. Good very fine $ 500,- 

MACEDONIA 

THESSALONICA 

Augustus, 27 B.C. - AD 14. With Dzivus Caesar. Bronze, 28-27 B.C. AB 1097, OBOx Laureate 

head of J. Caesar t. Rev. QELY-AAONIKEQN Bare head r. of Augustus, below truncation, A 

(= year 4). RPC I, 300, 1554. I. Touratsoglou, Die Munzstatte von Thessaloniki ie clet 

romischen Kaiserzeit, AMUGS 12 (1988), 142, 58. Scarce. Blackish green patina. 

Very fine $ 400,- 
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Q. Caectlius Metellus Pins Scipio, wmperator, 49-48 B.C. Cistophoric tetradrachm. AR 12.54 go. 
Cista mystica with half-open lid, from which serpent emerges; around, wreath composed of ve 
and berries. Rev. Q. METELLVS. PIVS. / SCIPIO - IMPER Legionary eagle between two coiled serpents 
with head erect; in field L., city-monogram TE. Stumpf, Statthalter 41, 68. B. Overbeck, Ein 
Schatzfund der spaten Republik von Halikarnassos, SNR 57 (1978), 170, 74. Rare. Nicely toned. 

Extremely fine (oe 
Ex Muanzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 372 (1975), 4 j oe j eesti 

Hadrianus, 118-138. Cistophorus. AR 9.98 9. HADRIANVS - AVGVSTVS PP Draped, bare bust r. Rev. 
cos - Il Ascleptus, wearing himation, standing facing, head turned 1|., holding snake-entwined 
staff in his r. hand. Metcalf, Cistophori 8, 3. Scarce. Toned. Traces of overstriking. 

Very fine S50 

LEAD 

MAEONIA 

Autonomous. Bronze, Antonine period, about 160-190. AE 8.67 g. ZEYC - OAYMITIOC Bearded 
head of Zeus Olympios |. wearing thin diadem. Rev. EH AIOAQPOY - MAIONQN Athena, 

wearing helmet, chiton and peplos, seated 1. on cuirass, at her side, shield; she holds para- 
zonium with her |. hand, Nike on her outstretched r. hand. SNG Tubingen 3719var. (name of 

magistrate). Unpublished variant(?). Good style. Nice green patina. 
Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Very fine $ 400,- 

Diodoros is known from coins of Faustina II struck in Maeonia, see Munsterberg 140. 

PHU DEEP EIEA 

Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, + 217. Bronze. AE 14.96 g. IOYAIA - CEBACTH 

Draped bust r., hair in horizontal waves, large bun on back of the head. Rey. Elll A KA- 

IHTO-NOC A-PX BA / DIAAEADEON / NEQKOPON Agonistic table, on which two prize 

urns, each with palm branch, between them, two putses; beneath table, vase with two palm 

branches between two sprinklers. BMC 201, 80. SNG Tubingen 3757. Lindgren H, 784. Rare 

and of nice style. Dark brown patina. Extremely fine  $ 2.650,- 
J 

PRR Y Giex 

CIBYRA 

Autonomous. Bronze, eatly 3rd c. AD AE 9.45 g. BOYAH Draped, veiled and laureate bust r. of 

Bule (town council). Rev. KAIC KIBYP-A-TOQN Amazone Kibyra, wearing short chiton and 

kalathos, standing facing, head turned |., holding with her |. hand double axe and pelta (shield) 

decorated with Gorgoneion, with her outstretched r. hand, she pours liquid out of a phiale. 

Imhoof-Blumer, Kleinasiatische Miinzen I (1901/1902), 254, 20. Cf. Munzen und Medaillen 

GmbH, Weil am Rhein 16 (Stuttgart 2005), 528 (this obv. die). Rare. Dark, blackish brown 

patina. Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 440,- 

CAPPADOCIA 

Drusus Caesar, }AD 23. Drachm, posthumous, struck by his father Tzberis, about 33-34. AR 

3.17 g. TI CAES AVG P M TR P XXXV Laureate head of Tiberius r. Rev. DRVSVS CAES AVG COS IR P 

Head of Drusus |. RPC I, 553, 3622c. RIC 100, 87. Very rare. Toned. Slightly rough surfaces. 

Good very fine eo OU 
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KINGDOM OF COMMAGENE 

ANTIOCHUS IV, king AD 38-72 

Bronze, Anemurium(Cilicia), 49-50. AE 9.41 g. BAXIAEY - META - ANTIOXOY ENI@AN 
Diademed, draped bust r. Rev. ANEMOYPIEQN Artemis, wearing long dress, standine r. 
holding bow in her outstretched |. hand, drawing arrow from quiver on het back; in ala ee 
date L IB (= year 12 of reign). RPC I, 562, 3705. SNG BN Paris 692. SNG Levante 483. I ae 
rare. Nice light green patina. Good vety fine $3206 

GIES OE SY REA 

ANTIOCHIA-ON-THE-ORONTES 

Augustus, 2/7 v. Chr. - 14 n. Chr. Tetradrachm, 2-1 B.C. AR 15.30 g. KAIXAPOX SE-BAXTOY 
Laureate head r. within stemma. Rev. ETOY2 - A - NIKH® (© year 30 of the Actian era). 
Tyche, wearing himation and turreted crown, seated |. on rock, holding palm branch with her rt. 
hand, at her feet, rrver god Orontes swimming r.; in field monogram A and IT, below, city 

monogram “UX. RPC I, 614, 4156. Prieur 9, 55. Shiethly rough surfaces. 

Good very fine $ 1.000,- 

IG ANGEIE 

ALEXANDRIA 

ts 79251) Veteadrachim= pillon, 792380).B1 11.65 9 AYTOK TITOY Kalyx 
OYEXITAZIANOY ZEB Laureate head r. Rev. OMO-NOIA Homonoia, wearing chiton and 

mantle, seated |. on diphros, holding olive branch in her extended r. hand; in field I., date LB (= 

year 2 of teign). Dattari 422. Geissen 317. RPC I, 327, 2463. Kampmann-Ganschow 72, 22.2. 

Scarce. Short, thick flan. Very fine $ 175,- 

Domitia, wife of Domitianus, AD 150. Half drachm AE 11.43 g. AOMITIA CEB 

AOMITIANOY KAICAPOC CEB TEPM Draped bust |. with elaborate hairstyle. Rev. 

€IPHNH - CEBACTH Eirene, wearing long chiton and mantle, standing |. holding caduceus 

with her |. hand, ears of corn(?) in her outstretched r. hand. Dattari 629 (thes specimen). RPC H, 

334, 2644 and note 71 (this specimen mentioned). Kampmann-Ganschow 83, 25.1 Extremely rare. 

Reddish brown patina. Fine $ 350,- 

Ex G. Dattari coll. and ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 389 (1977), 22. 

GE TIiG CONS 

GEL ESOP THEWEAST 

Imitations of the coins of Alexander III the Great. Stater, gold, early issue, about 320-280 B.C. IN VEGI 

g. Head of Athena t., wearing crested Corinthian helmet with snake. Rev. AAE=ANAPOY 

Nike, wearing long chiton, standing L, holding long stylis with her I. hand, wreath in her out- 

stretched r. hand; in field 1, monogram A’. Cf. Price 904-905 (Callatis) and 3423 (Babylon). Scarce. 

Good style. Extremely fine G 1500. 

Imitations of the coins of Philip III of Macedonia (323-316 B.C.). Tetradrachm, early issue, about 300- 

250. AR 17.03 g. Unbearded head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin. Rev. OMAIMMNOY = 

BAXIAEQ® Zeus, nude to waist, seated 1. on throne with high back-rest, holding scepter with 

his 1. hand, eagle on his outstretched rf. hand; in field 1., two monograms, below seat, is Gobl, 

OLA pl. 44, 581.6. Kostial, Slg. Lanz 156, 905. High relief. Good vety fine $ 400,- 

Imitations of the coins of Thasos. Tetradrachm, 2nd-Ist c. B.C. AR 15.46 g. Head of Dionysos t., 

wearing ivy wreath; in field, two citcles. Rev. Heracles standing facing, three lines of degener- 

ated legend. G6obl, OTA class IV var. Rare Ape. Flat relief. Good very fine $ 750,- 
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ROMAN COINS 
Mint Rome, if not otherwise mentioned. 

ROMAN REPUBLIC 
AES GRAVE 

As, cast, “bral series, about 240-225 B.C. AE 275 g. Bearded head of Janus on disc, below, mark 
of value - Rev. Prcu of ship on disc r., above, rant ofvaluet. Cr 35/1. Syde 7. High relief. 
Dark, brownish green patina. Small flan defect on rev. Almost extremely fine $ 2.5002 
(See page 100). 

As, cast, /bral series, about 240-225 B.C. AE 228 g. Bearded head of Janus on coe below, mark 
of value - Rev. ay of ship on disc r., above, mark of value 1. Cr. 35/1. Syd. 71. (ish relief. 
Light green patina. Almost Siene fine  $ 2.000,- 
Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 378 (EDTA), 9), 

Semis, series with cb, about 230-225 B.C. AE 126 g. Head of unbearded Mars r., wearing 
crested Corinthian helmet; below, mark of value s, in field 1, club. Rev. Similar to obv., but to L 
Cr. 27/6 ("Head of Minerva"). Syd. 39. Rare. High relief. Brownish green patina. 

Good very fine $ 20002 

ANONYMOUS 

Stater, gold, about 216 B.C. AV 6.80 g. Laureate, unbearded bifrons head of the Penares. Rev. 
ROMA (in exergue). Oath taking scene: Aeneas, as Roman ade in military dress, standing L., 
holding spear pointing downwards in his |. hand, cloak wrapped round |. arm, scabbard on the 
back; on the |. Latinus as elderly, bearded man, nude to waist, wearing loin-cloth, standing r. in 
slightly bent position, holding long spear pointing upwards in his |. hand, scabbard at his : side; 
both touching with their ord a piglet which is hold by a youth (Camillus), kneeling to the 
l., wearing loin-cloth, head turned to the r. Cr. 28/1. Syd. 69. M. Bahrfeldt, Die rémische 

Goldmunzenpragung wahrend der Republik und unter Augustus (923), Won te Venere and 
important. Good very fine $ 12.000,- 

Ex Bank Leu AG, Zurich, sale 13 (1975), 350. 

Quadrigatus, 225-214 B.C. AR 6.46 g. Laureate, janiform head of the young Penaies. Rev. On 

tablet inscribed ROMA in incuse letters, Jupiter, holding scepter and thunderbolt, in fast quadriga 

t., driven by Victory; whole in linear circle. Cr. 28/3. Syd. 64. Large flan. Slightly rough sur- 

faces. Extremely fine  $ 1.200,- 

Quadrigatus, 225-214 B.C. AR 6.68 g. Laureate, bifrons head of the young Penates. Rev. On 

tablet inscribed ROMA 1n incuse fewer Jupiter, holding scepter and thunderbolt, in fast quadriga 

r., driven by Victory; whole in linear circle. Cr. 29/3. Syd. 64. Extremely fine ¢650- 

Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

Half quadrigatus (= drachm), about 225-214 B.C. AR 3.21 g. Laureate, janiform head of the 

young Penates. Rev. ROMA (in exergue). Jupiter, holding scepter and thunderbolt, in fast quad- 

tiga |., driven by Victory; whole in linear circle. Cr. 28/4. Syd. 67. Very rare. Light tone. 
Almost extremely fine ¢ 7502 

Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

MONEYERS 

Mn. Fonteius. Denatius, about 85 B.C. AR 3.88 g. MW. FONEI Laureate head r. of Apollo, below, 

thunderbolt; below chin, monogram A Rev. Winged Cupido on goat r., above, the two caps of 

the Dioscuri surmounted by star, in exergue, thyrsus; whole in laurel wreath. Cr. 353/1a. 

Syd. 724. Obv. E ixtremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 200,- 
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L. Sulla and L. Manlius Torquatus. Denatrius, about 82 B.C. AR 3.93 g. L. MANLI - PROQ Head of 
Roma f., wearing winged helmets Rev, SVLLA IM Sulla, togate, driving slow quadriga f., 
crowned by Victory flying 1. Cr. 367/5. Syd. 757a. Short flan. Extremely fine $ 450,- 

L. Pomponins Musa. Denarius, about 66 B.C. AR 4.01 g. Laureate head of Apollo r., in field L., 
star. Rev. Q. POMPONI - MVSA Urania, wearing long chiton and mantle, standing |, with her r. 
hand, holding wand over globe placed on a tripod. Cr. 410/78. Syd. 823. Scarce. Light tone. 

Good very fine $ 1.000.- 

L. Seribonins Libo. Denarius, about 62 B.C. AR 3.97 g. BON EVENT - LIBO Diademed head of Bo- 
nus Eventus rt. Rev. PVrEAL / SCRIBON Puteal Scribonis, decorated with gatland and cithars; 
below, tong. Cr. 416/1b. Syd. 928. 

Obv. Good extremey fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 480,- 

M. Aemilins Scaurus and P. Plautins Hypsaeus. Denarius, about 58 B.C. AR 3.87 g. M. SCAVR / AED. 
CVR / EX-SC / REX ARETAS King Aretas, kneeling r. before his camel, holding palm branch. Rev. 
HVPSAE / AED CVR / C. HVPSAE COS / PREIVE - CAPTV Jupiter in fast quadriga 1. holding reins with 
his r. hand, throwing thunderbolt with his raised 1. hand; below horses, scorpion. Cr. 422/1b. 

Syd. 135, loned. Good very fine $ 300.- 

Faustus Cornelius Sulla. Denartus, 56 B.C. AR 4.10 g. FEELIX Diademed bust of Hercules r., 

wearing lion's skin. Rey. rAvstvs Diana driving fast biga r., holding reins with her |. hand, lituus 
in her raised r. hand; above head, crescent and two stars, below hotses, star. Cr. 426/2. Syd. 

881la. Very rare. Excellent style. Nice light tone. Insignificant weakness on oby. 

Extremely fine $2050 

A. Plautius. Denartus, about 55 B.C. AR 4.02 g. A. PLAVTIVS. AED. CVR. S.C Turreted head of Cy- 
bele r. Rev. BACCHIVS - IVDAEVS Camel r., before, kneeling figure r., holding reins with his |. 
hand, olive branch in his r. hand. Cr. 431/1. Syd. 932. Toned. Good very fine $ 325,- 

M. Innius Brutus. Denarius, about 54 B.C. AR 4.08 g. LIBERTAS Head of Libertas t., hair rolled in, 

weating cruciform earring and necklace. Rev. Brvivs L. Iuntus Brutus (cos. 509 BC), togate, 
advancing |. between two Lictors, carrying axe over shoulder, preceded by an Alccensus. Cr. 
433/1. Syd. 906. Large flan. Good very fine $ 250,- 

Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

Mn. Acakus Glabrio. Denarius, about 49 B.C. AR 3.87 g. SALVTIS Laureate head of Salus m Rev. 

MW. ACILIVS - IIE VIR VALE'V Valetudo standing |, wearing chiton and mantle, holding serpent 

with her r. hand, her |. arm resting on column. Cr. 442/1a. Syd. 922. Toned. Traces of over- 

striking. Extremely fine $ 480,- 

IMPBRATORIAL COINAGE 

CGOIULIUS CABSAR, 4°44.B.C. 

Denarius, Africa, about 47-46. AR 3.91 g. Diademed head of Venus rt. Rev. CAFSAR Aeneas, 

nude, advancing |, head facing, carrying on his |. shoulder his father Anchises, holding palla- 

dium on his r. hand. Cr. 458/1. Syd. 1013. Nicely toned. Good extremely fine $ 750,- 

Hx Isadore Snyderman, New York and Proskey collections. 

Aureus by A. Hirtivs, about 46. AV 8.02 g. CABSAR - COS TER Veiled female head r. Rev. A. 

HIRTIVS PR Lituus, one-handled jug and axe. Cr. 466/1. Syd. 1017. : 
Almost extremely fine  $ 2.200,- 
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Denarius by M. Mettins, 44. AR 3.22 ¢. CAESAR. IMP Laureate head r., in field 1., bowl (cu/ullus) 
and Lituus. Rey. M. METrivs Venus, wearing chiton, standing |., her 1. arm resting on shield 
placed on globe, holding scepter against her |. shoulder, on her outstretched r. hand, Victory 
flying off with wreath, in field letter, control letter 1. Cr. 480/3. Syd. 1056. Toned. Large flan. 

: fer tine i) 
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. \ ety fine 3 2.000,- 

Denarius by L. Aemilins Buca, 44. AR 3.66 g. CAESAR. IM Laureate head r., in field 1., crescent 
between P-M Rev. Rev. L. AEMILIVS - BVCA Venus, wearing chiton, standing |., holding long scep- 
ter with her |. hand, on her outstretched r. hand, Victory flying off with wreath. Cr. 480/4. Syd. 
1060. Excellent portrait. Irregular, slightly oval flan. | 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine — $ 6.000,- 

MALUINIUS BRUT, + 42 B.C. 

Denarius by Pedanius Costa, legatus, Greece, 43-42. AR 3.87 g. COSTA -LEG Laureate head of Apollo 
t. Rev. BRVIVS - IMP Trophy. Cr. 506/2. Syd. 1296. Rare. Light tone. Extremely fine f 200. 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 459 (1983), 20. 

ceo LUsS RLOMPEIUS. 35 B.C. 

Denattus, Szci/y, about 42-40. AR 3.83 g. MAG. PIVS - IMP. ITER Head of Cu. Pompey the Great, t., 

in field r., lituus, 1. jug. Rev. [PRAEF] / CLAS ET ORAE / MIT EX SC Neptune, nude, chlamys in 
the back, standing |. between the two Catanean brothers Amphinomus and Anapias carrying 

their parents on their shoulders; Neptune holds aplustre in his r. hand, his r. foot on prow of 

ship. Cr. 511/3a. Syd. 1344. Scarce. Toned. Strong portrait. Slightly irregular flan. Scratches on 
RATE Good very fine $ 850,- 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 378 (1976), 11. 

MARI ANTONY, + 30 B.C. 

Denarius, mint moving nith Antony, about 37. AR 3.61 g. ANT. AVGV. IIL. VIR. R. P. C. Bare head r. 
Rev. IMP - TER Trophy between prow of ship and Macedonian shield. Cr. 536/3. Syd. 1204. 

Rare. Light tone. Strong portrait. Light flan crack. Slightly rough surfaces. 
Extremely fine 002 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 385 (1977), 41. 5 

With Octavianus. Denarius by M. Barbatius, quaest., about 41. AR 3.90 g. M. ANT. IMP. AVG. III. VIR. R. 

P.C. M. BARBAT. Q Bare head of Antony r. Rev. CAESAR. IMP. PONT. III. VIR. R. P. C. Bare head of Oc- 

taviant, Ct, 51/7/20 syd, 1161) Toned, Some light weakness. Good very fine soon O = 

Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

ROMAN EMPIRE 

AUGUSTUS, 27 B.C. — AD 14 

Cistophorus, Pergamum, about 27-26 B.C. AR 11.87 g. IMP CAESAR Bare head r.; below chin, 

lituus. Rev. AVGV-STVS Six bunched eats of corn. RIC 81, 490. RPC I, 378, 2209. C. H. V. Suth- 

etland, The Cistophori of Augustus (1970), 49, 106 (this obv. die). Excellent style. Nicely toned. 

Large flan. Extremely fine — $ 8.000,- 

Denarius by the moneyer P. Petronius Turpilianus, 19 B.C. AR 4.07 g. CAESAR - AVGVSTVS Bare 

head r.; linear citcle. Rev. TVRPILIANVS III VIR Stat with six rays and crescent. RIC 63, 300. C. 

{ 
ixtre 5 Pee . ig 9 rs 

495. BN I, 78, 161. Nice toning. Extremely fine  $ 1.200, 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 459 (1983), 24. 
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Aureus, Colonia Patricia, about 19-16 B.C. AV 7.82 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS Bate head r. Rev. 10v 
TON Front of the temple of Jupiter Tonans with six columns, in the centet fire eommnnicdon 
ae of Jupiter, nude, standing 1, holding scepter and thunderbolt; linear circle. RIC 46, 63a. 

. 187. BN I, 167, 1094. Calicé 63, 237. Rare. Rev. slightly off center. 
Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Very fine $ 12.000,- 

Denartus, Lugdunum, 8 B.C. AR 3.90 g. AvGvsTVs - Divi F Laureate head rt. Rev. C. CARS / AVGVS 
B Gaius Caesar, wearing military attire, on horse prancing f. , holding reins with his r. hand, 
shield and spear with his 1. hand; bulla put around neck; in field i aguila between two stan- 
dards. RIC 54, 199. C. 40. BN I, 210, 1465. Rare. Good style. Nicely toned. Sligthly short flan. 

Extremely fine  $ 1.200,- 

Denarius, Lugdunum, 13-14. AR 3.76 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS - DIVI F PATER PATRIAE Laureate head r. 

Rev. PONTIF - MAXIM Justitia, wearing long robe, seated r. on throne, holding scepter with her r. 
bance laucelspranch withiher lwhand RIG 56, 220" C, 223, BN Ip 231. 1693. Rare. Shghtly off- 

center. Light graze on the rim. Almost extremely fine — $ 1.200,- 

TIBERIUS, 14-37 

Aureus, Lugdunum. AV 7.78 g. TI CAESAR DIVI - AVG F AVGVSTVS Laureate head r. Rev. PONTIF - 
MAXIM Justitia, wearing long dress, seated r. on throne with back-rest, holding scepter with her 

funanice pranchiin wet ly hand, RIC 95,25, C, 15, BNI, 41-19) Calico. 74, 305. Good style. W 

centered. Extremely fine — $ 8.001 

Denarius, Lagdunum. AR 3.70 g, TI CAESAR DIVI - AVG F AVGvsTvs Laureate head r. Rev. PONTIF - 

MAXIM Justitia, wearing long He seated r. on throne with back-rest, holding scepter with her 
rt. hand, branch in her |. hand. RIC 95, 30. C. 16. BN II, 42, 28. Good style and nice toning. 

Large flan. Extremely fine $ 1.800, 

CABIGUIEAN, 37241 

With Agrippina, his mother. Denarius, Lugdunum, about 37-38. AR 3.73 g. C. CABSAR. AVG. GERM. 

P.M. TR. POT. Laureate head r. Rev. AGRIPPINA. MAT. C. CABS. AVG. GERM. Draped bust r., hair falling 

down neck in a plait. RIC 108, 8. C. 2. BN II, 62, 24. Rare and of beautiful style. 
Extremely fine $ 4.500,- 

Acquired in 1978 from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel. 

NERO CLAUDIUS DRUSUS, father of emperor Claudius, AD 9 

Denarius, struck by Claudius, Lugdunum, about 41-42. AR 3.88 g. NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS 

GERMANICVs IMP Head L, crowned with oak. Rev. DE GE-R-MANIS Vexillum between two shields, 

two spears and two trumpets, all in saltire. RIC 125, 74. C. 6. H.-M. von Kaenel, Munzpragung 

und Miuinzbildnis des Claudius, AMUGS IX (1986), 59, Type 13. Rare. Slightly oval flan. 

Extremely fine nieeais 0 Oe 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 398 (1978), 29. 

CLAUDIUS, 41-54 

Aureus, Lugdunum, about 41-42. AV 7. 82 g. TICLAVD CAESAR AVG P MTR P Head r., crowned with 

oak. Rev. PACI- AVGVSTAE Winged Nemes. wearing long chiton, standing t., w ith her r. hand, 

holding out fold of drapery below chin, pointing caduceus in her |. hand towards snake at her 

fem RiG@t22. 9. G, 50. BN I-82. 21, HEM. von Kaenel, Die Munzpragung des Claudius, 

AMUGS IX (1986), 49, 49 (this specimen). Almost extremely fine $ 6.000,- 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll., and and ex F. Bourgey, Paris Dec. 5, 1919, 110 and Adolph Hess AG, Lucerne-AG. Leu & 

Co., Zurich April 2, 1958 (Lucerne), 292 sales. 
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NERO, 54-68 

Aureus, Lugdunum, 60-61. AV 7.74 g. NERO. CABSAR. AVG. IMP Bare head r. Rev. PONTIF. MAX. TR. 
P. Vil. COS. Ill. P. P. around oak wreath with Ex sc. RIC 151, 21. C. 215. BN II, 118. 28. Calicé 
aye a ly AG rsh ere ; Hele ) ae a 102, 427. Scarce issue. High relief. Extremely fine § £000:- 

Aureus, Lugdunum, 63-64. AV 7.72 ¢. NERO. CABSAR. AVG. IMP Bare head r. Rev. PONTIF MAX-TR P 
VIII COS Tl PP / EX-SC Roma, wearing short tunica and crested helmet, standing r., 1. foot on 

helmet, holding with both her hands small round shield placed on her 1. knee; at feet, sword 

and bow. RIC 152, 38. C. 230. Calicé 103, 436 (these dies). Light scratches and graze on obv. 
Obv. Very fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 1.800,- 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. 

Aureus, about 64-66. AV 7.35 g. NERO CAESAR - AVGVSTVS Laureate head r. Rev. IANVM CLVSIT 

PACE PR TERRA MARIQ PARTA. Ianiculum with closed doors. RIC 153, 50. C. 114. BN II, 142, 211. 

Calicé 99, 409. Scarce issue. Excellent style. Extremely fine $ 13.000,- 

GALBA, 68-69 

Sestertius. AE 26.08 g. SER GALBA IMP - CAES AVG Laureate, draped bust r. Rev. s-c Victory, 
wearing long chiton, flying |., holding Palladium on her extended r. hand, laurel branch with her 
l. hand. RIC 245, 256. Rare. Dark, olive patina. Large flan. 

Obv. Close to extremely fine. Rev. Very fine  $ 4.000,- 

OuO* 69 

Denarius. AR 3.53 g. IMP OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P Bare head r. Rev. PONT - MAX Aequitas, wearing 

long robe and mantle, standing |., holding scepter with her |. hand, scale with her t. hand. RIC 

261, 19. C. 9. BN III, 69, 22. Rare. Insignificant die break on obv., small flan defect on rev. 

About extremely fine $ 4.500,- 

VESPASIANUS, 69-79 

Aureus, 69-70. AV 7.31 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG Lauteate head t. Rev. IVDAEA Judaea, 

draped and veiled, seated r., on ground, propping her head on her |. hand, behind her, trophy. 

Ri@ionl ©. 225, BN) 111539720, Calico 14101643. Ven) rare: Vety fine $ 18.500,- 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.; acquired from Dr. J. Hirsch, Geneva / New York. 

Aureus, 69-70. AV 6.89 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. IVDAEA Judaea, 

draped and veiled, seated r., on ground, propping het head on her |. hand, behind her, trophy. 

Go uo) DINGILLE So 20: Calicé 141, 643. Very rare. Almost very fine $ 14.000,- 
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K eo ( 2) - en aval . =r 7 Denarius, 69-70. AR 3.14 §. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. IVDAEA Judaea, 
draped and veiled, seated f., on ground, propping her head on her |. hand, behind her, trophy. 
RIC 58, 2. C. 226. BN III, 90, 23. Scarce. Obv. Very fine. Rev. Almost very fine $ 500,- 

Sestertius, about 71. AE 25.49 g. IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG P MTR PPP COS I Laureate head r. Rev. 
IVDAEA - CAPTA Emperor, in military attire, standing r., 1. foot placed on helmet, holding spear 
with his r. hand, parazonium with his |. hand; in front of him, palm tree and Judaea, draped and 
veiled, seated r. on cuirass, propping her head on her |. hand. RIC 71, 167. C. 239. BN Tia 
498. Scarce. Brown patina. Light scratches on rev. Very fine $ 2.000,- 
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.; acquired from M. Baranowsky, Milan. 

Sestertius, about 71. AE 25.05 g. IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG P MTR P PP COS I Laureate head r. Rev. 
IVDEA - CAPTA Emperor, in military attire, standing r., 1. foot placed on helmet, holding spear 
with his r. hand, parazonium with his |. hand; in front of him, palm tree and Judaea, draped and 

veiled, seated r. on cuirass, propping her head on her |. hand. RIC 72, 168. BMC 117, 545. Rare 

variant. Dark green patina, rev.-surface slightly corroded. Very fine be UO 

Aureus, 72-73. AV 7.02 g. IMP CAES VESP AVG PM COS Il Laureate head r. Rev. Vespasian driving 
slow triumphal quadriga r., holding scepter and reins with his |. hand, branch in his r. hand. 

RIC 83, 364. C. 642. BN III, 93, 61. Calicé 130, 586. Rare. 

Obv. Very fine. Rev. Good fine 7.200 

Denartus, posthumous, by Titus, 80-81. AR 3.50 g. DIVVS AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS Laureate head 
tr. Rev. EX—sc Victory advancing |, placing shield on trophy; below, Judaea mourning seated |. 
RIG?20 364-C..642, BNi TT, 209, 90. Almost extremely fine +9 50= 

DUS GATES ARG69-79 

Aureus, 77-78. AV 7.31 g. T CAESAR - VESPASIANVS Laureate head tr. Rev. ANNONA - AVG Annona, 

wearing long dress, seated |. on throne with high back-rest, holding sack of corn ears in her r. 
Mange hi I29207tnGalG. BNI LNG 27S sGalico diay, (20, Good very fine — $ 5.000,- 

Denarius, 77-78. AR 3.46 g. T CAESAR - VESPASIANVS Lauteate head r. Rev. IMP XI Sow L with 

thtee piglets, RIC 130) 986.C, 104, BN TM, 108) 203. Insignificant weakness. 

Almost extremely fine Seo 

As, 77-78. AE 9.58 g. T CAESAR VESPASIANVS TR P COS VI Laureate head r. Rev. VICTORIA — AVGVST 

/s-c Victory, wearing long dress, standing r. on prow, holding wreath in her raised r. hand, with 

her |. hand, palm branch over |. shoulder. RIC 133, 1035. C. 364. BN III, 180, 787. Blackish 

green patina. Very fine $ 600,- 

NULLS TIT daugiteror Litus;; AD) 1 

Denarius, 79-81. AR 3.06 g. IVLIA AVGVSTA TITI AVGVSTI F Draped bust r., wearing diadem, hair 

falling down neck in plait. Rev. VENVs - AVGvsT Venus, naked to the hips, standing r., seen from 

the back, resting 1. ellbow on column, holding scepter in her |. hand, crested helmet on her 

Ourstretched ¢, hand, RIC 222, 388. C. 14. BN III, 211, 106. Very rare. Toned. Nice style. 

Slightly irregular flan. Insignificant weakness. Close to extremely fine — $ 3.000,- 
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NERVA, 96-98 

Sac tae € A FY / 7 = “ te Sestertius, 97. AK 24.18 g. IMP NERVA CAES AVG - PM TR P II COs 111 pp Laureate head r. Rev. 
FORTVNA — AVGVST / S-C Fortuna, wearing long dress and mantle, standing L., holding cornuco- 
piae with her L hand, rudder with her r. hand. RIC 229, 98. C. 72. BN My oo2,, 19S Sirons. 
realistic portrait. Dark ereen patina. Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Very fine $ 2.800,- 

TRAIANUS, 98-117 

Aureus, about 114-116. AV 7.20 g. IMP TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M TR P Laureate, draped 
and cuirassed bust r., seen from rear. Rev. IMPERATOR VII Trajan seated r. on platform, attended 
by two officers; he extends his r. hand towards a group of one officer and six soldiers, two of 
them holding standards. RIC 265, 309. C. 175. BN IV, 100, 798 (these-dies). Calico 211, 1032 
Very rare. Very fine $ 4.500,- 

S DUN wite ot Hadtian. - Alb) 135 

Sestertius, about 128. AE 22.83 g. SABINA AVGVSTA - HADRIANI AVG P P Draped bust r., wearing 
double diadem, hair coiled up on back of head. Rey. sc Ceres, wearing long dress and veiled, 

seated |. on large basket, holding long torch with her |. hand, ears of corn in her raised r. hand. 

RIC 475, 1019). 698 BMG 537, 11379. Rare, Good style. Nice oreen patina. 

Extremely fine f oUUs 

AE ELS GAR SAR, 135-138 

Aureus, 137. AV 7.36 g. L. AELIVS - CAESAR Bare, bearded head |. Rev. TRIB POT - COS Il / CONCORD 

Concordia, wearing long dress and mantle, seated |. on throne with high back-rest, holding 
patera in her extended r. hand, her |. arm resting on cornucopiae serving as arm-rest. RIC 393, 
443c. C. 12. BMC 368, 999. Calicé 282, 1445. Rare. Good portrait. Short flan. 

Obv. Close to extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $.7.500— 

Denatius, 137. AR 3.37 g. L. ABLIVS - CAESAR Bate, bearded head t. Rey. TR PO-T - COS TI Spes 

advancing |., holding flower in her r. hand, raising fold of her robe with her |. hand. RIC 392, 
435. C. 55. Hill 813. Nice portait. Short flan. 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 500,- 

ANTONINUS PIUS, 138-161 

Sestertius, about 143. AE 23.57 g. ANTONINVS AVG PLVs P P TR P Cos I Lauretae head r. Rev. REX 

ARMENIIS - DATVS Pius, togate, standing facing, head turned L., placing tiara on head of Armenian 

king, standing |., wearing short tunica and cloak, his r. hand raised. RIC 110, 619. C. 686. BMC 204, 

1272. Rare. Dark green patina. | Obv. Almost extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine — $ 3.100,- 

Sestertius, about 143. AE 31.96 g. ANTONINVS AVG PLVS P P TR P COS 1 Laureate, draped bust t. 

Rev. IMPERA-T-OR II / S-C Victory, wearing long chiton, flying r., holding trophy with both her 

hands. RIC 119, 717b. C. 434. BMC 258, 1612var. Good style. Excellent green patina, smoothed 

on fev. Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine — $ 3.750,- 

Aureus, about 145. AV 7.25 g. ANTONINVS AVG - PIvs P P Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. 

with bare head. Rey. TR PO-T - COS It Roma, wearing long dress, mantle and crested helmet, 

seated |. on throne with high back-rest, shield at side, holding long spear with het l. hand, Pal- 

ladium on her outstretched r. hand. RIC 44, 147. C. 936. BMC 50, 555. Calic6 313, 1654c. 

Beautiful style and as struck $ 9,000.- 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll; acquired from Dr. J. Hirsch, Geneva / New York. 
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Aureus, 151-152. AV 7.24 g. ANTONINVS AVG - PIVS P PTR P Xv Laureate head |. Rev. co-s - 111 
Pius, togate, standing |., holding scroll in his 1. hand, globe on his extended tr. hand. RIC 51 
5 > 4 i > Syei|S 2 7 : ‘i : se 20G3 Ge USs DING 7 il Calico 293) 1518: Strong portrait. Extremely fine $:6.0002 

Aureus, 154-155. AV 7.18 g. ANTONINVS AVG - PIVS P PTR P Xvill Bate head r., drapery on 1. 
shoulder. Rev. co-s - mm Pius, togate, standing |., holding scroll in his |. hand, globe on his out- 
stretched r, hand. RIC 55, 241 var. (head r.). C. 305. BMC 122, 835 note. Calicé 296, 1533 (this 
obv. die). Scarce variant of excellent style. Good extremely fine $ 10.000,- 

FAUSTINA I, wife of Antoninus Pius, + AD 141 

Denartus, posthumous, after 141. AR 3.45 g. DIVA- FAVSTINA Draped and diademed bust r. Rev. 
AED DIV FAVSTINA Front of temple of Diva Faustina with six columns and fence, in the center 

intercoluminiation «statue, RIC 69.343. CG. 1, BMC 52.340. Extremely fine P40. 

The temple of Faustina, dedicated to the Diva by Antoninus Pius was located on the Forum Romanum, East of the Basi/ica 

Alemilia, by decision of the Senate the temple was also dedicated to the emperor after his death in AD 161. 

Aureus, posthumous, after 141. AV 7.19 g. DIVA AVG - FAVSTINA Draped bust r., hair bound 

with pearls and piled on top of her head. Rev. AET-ER-NITAS Aeternitas, wearing long dress and 

veiled, standing facing, head turned L, holding rudder placed on globe with her |. hand, patera 

in her outstretched r. hand. RIC 72, 349b. C. 4. BMC 43, 285. Calicé 327, 1746 (this obv. die). 
Beautiful style and as struck $ 10.000,- 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.; acquired from Dr. J. Hirsch, Geneva / New York. 

Aureus, posthumous, after 141. AV 7.24 g. DIVA - FAVSTINA Draped bust r., hair bound with 

pearls and piled on top of her head. Rev. C-b-REs Ceres, veiled and wearing long dress, standing 

facing, head turned L., holding long torch in her |. hand, two ears of corn in her lowered r. hand. 

RIG 235 (Sa. Soe BIMG 647-459. Calico 3.1. Ie Almost extremely fine $ 7.000,- 

LUCIUS VERUS, 161-169 

Aureus, 161-162. AV 7.18 g. IMP L AVREL VERVS AVG Cuirassed bust rt. with bare head. Rev. 

PROFECTIO AVG TR P IL / COS 1 Emperor in military attire r. on horseback, holding reins with his |. 

hand, spear with his r. hand. RIC 252, 477. C7135, Galicos35. 241. Rare. 
Extremely fine — $ 7.500,- 

Aureus, 163-164. AV 7.21 g. L. VERVS AVG - ARMENIACVS Bare head t. with curly hair and beard. 

Rev. TR P Ill - IMP II COS II / REX ARMEN / DAT On platform, Emperor, in military attire and cloak, 

seated |. between two officers, pointing with his r. hand towards Armenian king, standing |. on 
: ? ; i Be 

ground, wearing short tunica, his rt. hand up to head. RIC 255; 512. ©, 158. BME 426, 500: 

Calicé 387, 2154. Rare. Excellent portrait of beautiful style. As struck  $ 25.000,- 

Ex Hoard from the Aventin (Rome) 1893, ex Isadore Snyderman, New York, coll.; acquired from Dr. J. Hirsch, Geneva / New 

York. - During the construction of the Benedictine monastery of Sant Anselmo on mount Aventin in Rome a hoard of aurei ot 

Matcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus was unearthed in 1893; the total number of coins found ts uncertain, there could have been as 

many as 300-400 aurei, many of them fresh as struck. 45 coins were acquired by the Medagliere del Vaticano, the majority of the 

hoard went to the trade. 
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COMMODUS, 180-192 
NE »2 ) T / : we my ae ¢ Aureus, [83-184 AV 7.26 g. M COMMODVS AN-TON AVG PIvs Laureate and cuitassed bust r., seen 

from back. Rev. P M TR P VIII IMP VI— COS IIII P P Jupiter, wearing cloak, seated |., holding scepter 
with his |. hand, Victory with wreath on his outstretched r. hand. RIC 373, 69. C. 421. BMC 
7) 7 ea 4 FP Wr 2 bes r 2 1/09. 117. Calic6 407, 2296. Good very fine $ 3.000,- 

JULIA DOMNA, wife of Septimius Severus, + AD 217 

Denarius, about 211-217. AR 2.98 g. IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG Draped bust r., the hair in six tidges. 
Rev. VENVS GENETRIX Venus, draped and diademed, seated |. on throne with high bacloicen, 
holding scepter with her |. hand, her r. hand extended. RIC 274, 388c. C. 212. BMC 434, 25. 
Nicely toned. Extremely fine $ 130,- 
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. 

CNR CATE 107/22 17 

Aureus, 196-198. AV 7.24 ¢. M AVR ANTON - CAES PONTIF Youthful, draped and cuirassed bust r. 
Rev. PRI-NCIPI —IVVEN-TVTIS Caracalla, wearing short tunica and cloak, standing |, holding spear 
with his |. hand, baton in his lowered r. hand, behind, trophy. RIC 213, 13b. C. 504. BMC 53, 

206. Calicd 492, 2797. Rare. Slightly bent flan. Very fine  $ 3.000,- 

With his parents Septzmius Severus and Julia Domna. Aureus, 201. AV 7.17 g. ANTONINVS PIVS - AVG 
PONT TR P 11 Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. of Caracalla. Rev. CONCORDIAE AETERNAE 

Busts, r., jugate, of Severus, draped and radiate and of Domna, draped and diademed, on cres- 

cents RIG 2200527 ©. 1, BMC 204, 200 (these dies). “Kare. Excellent style: ight weakness and 
insignificiant graze at edge. Close to extremely fine $ 10.500,- 

Ex A. Bally-Herzog coll., and ex Mtinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel sale 93 (2003), 216. 

Antoninianus, 215. AR 4.81 g. ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM Draped, cuitassed and radiate bust r. 

Rev. P MTR P XVIII COS III P P Jupiter, nude, standing r., chlamys over |. arm, holding scepter with 

his |. hand, thunderbolt with his lowered r. hand. RIC 249, 258a. C. 279. BMC 453, 112. Large 
flan. Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 175,- 

ELAGABALUS, 218-222 

Denarius, about 220-222. AR 3.24 g. Laureate and draped bust r. with horn. Rev. INVICTVS 

SACERDOS AVG Elagabalus, in Eastern attire, standing |., holding club with his l. hand, sacrificing 

over altar out of patera in his r. hand; behind altar, bull reclining |., in 1. field, star. RIC 34, 88. 

C. 61. BMC 562, 211. Sharply struck. Extremely fine $ 120,- 

JULIA MAESA, grandmother of Elagabalus, + AD 225 

Denarius by Elagabalus, 218-222. AR 3.90 g. IVLIA MABSA AVG Draped bust fr. Rev. SAECVLI 

FELICITAS / * Felicitas, wearing long dress, standing |, holding long caduceus with her |. hand, 

patera over altar with her t. hand. RIC 50, 271. C. 45. BMC 541, 79. Good portrait. Nicely 

toned. Almost extremely fine $ 120,- 

ORBIANA, wife of Severus Alexander, 222-235 

Denatius, 225. AR 3.12 g. SALL BARBIA — ORBIANA AVG Diademed, draped bust rt. Rev. 

CONCORDIA - AVGG Concordia, wearing long dress and mantle, seated |., holding patera in her 

extended r. hand, cornucopiae with her |. hand. RIC 96, 2100 Cs ee BMG 142-28 /eaegrce: Nice 

portrait and old tone. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Ex Kunst und Miinzen AG, Lugano sale 15 (1975) and ex Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel — Fixed Price List 399 (1978), 30. 
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GORDIANUS ITI AFRICANUS, 238 5 

Denarius. AR 3.32 g. IMP M ANT GORDIANVS AFR AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. 
PROVIDENTIA AVGG Providentia, wearing chiton and mantle, standing |, resting on column 
holding cornucopiae with her |. hand, with her r. hand, wand over elobe at her fae Rie tere 
C. 5. BMC 247, 19. Rare. Light tone. "Extremely fine § 4.200,- 
BALBINUS, 238 

Denarius. AR 3.19 g. IMP C D CAEL BALBINVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. 
VICT-ORIA AVGG Victoria, wearing long chiton, standing facing, head turned |., holding palm 
branch with her |. hand, wreath in her raised r. hand. RIC 174, 8. C. 27. BMC 254,37. 

Extremely fine Sou 

GORDIANUS TIT PIUS, 2392244 

Aureus. AV 5.18 g. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. 

AETER-N-ITATI AVG Sol, radiate, nude but for chlamys over |. shoulder, standing facing, head 

turned 1., holding globe on his |. hand, his r. hand raised in greeting gesture. RIC 26, 97. C. 37. 
Calico 56245106: Extremely fine $ 4.000,- 

PHILIPPUS II CAESAR, 244-246 

Aureus. AV 3.59 g. M IVL PHILIPPVS CAES Draped, bare bust r. Rev. PIETAS AVGVSTOR Sprinkler, 
simpulum, jug, knife and lituus. Unigue(¢) Good very fine — $ 8.500,- 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 372 (1975), 306. 

OTACILIA SEVERA, wife of Philip I, 244-249 

Antoninianus, belonging to the series celebrating the ¢housandth Anniversary of Rome, 248. AR 
3.24 g. OTACIL SEVERA AVG Draped and diademed bust rf. on crescent. Rev. SAECVLARES AVGG / 
IMmmmiippopotamus 1, RIG 82, 116b,C. 63. 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine fl 50 

TRALAINUS DECIUS, 2495251 

Aureus. AV 3.76 g. IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r., seen 

from the back. Rev. VBERITAS AVG Uberitas, wearing long dress, standing facing, head turned L, 

holding cornucopiae with her |. hand, purse in her r. hand. RIC 123, Dow. LO4 Calicorss5, 

3299. Rare. Large flan. Insignificant scratches. Good extremely fine — $ 8.000,- 

POSTUMUS, 260-269 

Antoninianus, Cologne, about 268. AR/AE 3.37 g. POSTVMVs - AVG Bust of Postumus |. as Hercu- 

les, radiate and bearded, lion's skin on |. shoulder, holding club over r. shoulder with his r. hand. 

Rey. IOVI- STATORI Jupiter, nude, standing |., head turned r., holding thunderbolt in his |. hand, 

scepter with his r. hand. RIC W/ 2) 3622010) C. 160) Elmer 52) 563." Interestine bust, lomed. 

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Very fine 1.750) 

AURETLANUS, 270-275 

Denarius. AR 2.43 g. IMP AVRELI-ANVS AVG Laureate and cuirassed bust tr. Rev. VICT-O-RI-A AVG / 

B Victoria, wearing long chiton, advancing L, holding palm branch with her I. hand, wreath in 

her outstretched r. hand; at her feet, captive seated |., head turned r., hands tied in the back. 

RIG VWoees 1) C1257 BN XIN 15166, 245. Nicecilvering: Extremely fine $ 250)= 

PROBUS, 276-282 

Antoninianus. AR 4.28 g. IMP PROB-VS AVG Cuirassed bust L, wearing radiate, crested helmet, 

holding shield with his |. hand, with his r. hand, spear over r. shoulder. Rev. ADVEN-TYS WG 

Emperor, in military attire, on horseback L, holding scepter with lanoull, hand, his r. hand raised 

in greeting gesture; |., captive seated 1., head turned r., hands tied in the back; in exergue, wreath 

between R-G. RIC V/2, 35, 157. C. 37. Dark brown patina. Extremely fine $ 80,- 
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Antoninianus, Szscia. AR 3.61 g. IMP C M AVR PROBYS P F AVG Radiate and cuirassed bust 1., wear- 
Ing Imperial mantle, holding scepter surmounted by eagle in his r. hand. Rev. SO-LILN-VICL.O / 
XXIB Sol, radiate, nude but for chlamys in fast, spread quadriga, holding whip and slObe awit 
his l. hand, his r. hand extended in greeting gesture. RIC V/2, 101, 716, Cr6a2) Nice silvering. 

Extremely fine $ 100,- 

Antoninianus, Szsca. AR 3.95 g. IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F AVG Radiate and cuirassed bust |., weat- 
ing imperial mantle, holding scepter surmounted by eagle in his r. hand. Rev. SOL INVICTO AVG 
XX1Q Sol, radiate, nude but for chlamys in fast quadriga L., holding whip with his |. hand, his r. 

hand raised in greeting gesture. RIC V/2, 102, 783. C. 693. Nice silvering. 
Extremely fine S L50i2 

MAGNIA URBICA, wife of Carinus, 283-285 

Antoninianus, Lugdunum, about 284. AR 3.83 g. MAGNIA VRBICA AVG Draped, diademed bust r. 
on crescent. Rev. VENVS G-ENETRIX / D Venus, wearing long dress and mantle, standing facing, 

diademed head turned |., holding scepter with her |. hand, apple on her extended r. hand. RIC 
Wi 201836357. CG. 11, Bastien. Lyon 268, 617. Scarce. Nice dark brown patina. 

Extremely fine } DUE 

Ex Munzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 378 (1976), 40 and 399 (1978), 33. 

DIOCLETIANUS, 284-305 

Aureus, Cyzicus, about 284-286. AV 4.62 g. IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG Laureate, draped 

and cuirassed bust r., seen from the back. Rev. IOV CO-NSER-VATORI Jupiter, nude, chlamys over 
shoulders, standing facing, head turned |., holding scepter with her |. hand, on his outstretched 

t. hand, Victory with wreath on globe. RIC Vi 25. (2, 25 295, C243, Depeyroul, 1O2. 72: 

Calico 763, 4482 (these dies). Rare. Extremely fine — $ 5.000,- 

MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS, 286-305 

Nummus, S7scia, about 294. AE 9.77 g. IMP C MA MAXIMIANVS P F AVG Laureate head r. Rev. 

GENIO POP-VLI ROMANI / $-P Genius, nude but for chlamys over |. shoulder, standing facing, head 

with modius turned |, holding cornucopiae with his |. hand, patera with his r. hand. RIC VI, 

464, 76a. Good style and nice, dark olive patina. Extremely fine Falk20)— 

Aureus, Cyzicus, about 286-287. AV 5.48 g. IMP C MA MAXIMIANVS AVG Laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust r. Rev. CONCOR-DIAE — MILITVM / sc* Concordia, wearing long dress, standing 

facing, head turned |., holding standard in each hand. RIC V/2, 291, 603var. (bust draped only). 

C. 60. Depeyrot I, 133, 6/1. Calicd 782, 4614. Rare. Light scratches and test filing on tim. 
Good very fine  $ 6.000,- 

CONSTANTIUS I CHLORUS, 305-306 

Nummus, Ligdunum. AE, 10.69 g. IMP CONSTANTIVS AVG Laureate and cuirassed bust I. Rev. GENIO 

POPV-LI ROMANI / * / PLC Genius standing facing, head with modius turned L., chlamys over |. 

shoulder, holding cornucopiae with his |. hand, patera over altar with his tr. hand. RIC VI, 255, 

187a. Bastien, Lyon 215, 369. Dark brown patina. Good extremely fine $ 140,- 

GONSTANTINUS I .313-337 

Siliqua, 336-337. AR 3.23 g. Diademed head t., looking upwards. Rev. CONSTAN-TINVS AVG / R 

Victoria, wearing long dress, advancing l., holding palm branch with her 1. hand, wreath in her 

raised r. hand. RIC VII, 343, 377. Rare. Insignificant fault on edge, small scratch on obv. 

Good very fine $ 900,- 

Fix Miinzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 520 (1989), 48. i 
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I rial piece, bronze, for the dies of a Festaureus for the foundation of C sonstantinopel, Nicomedia, AD 2 ATs Q 257 : Sa A AEA rei rs : : ; ° 330. AE 6.57 g. CONSTANT-INVS AVG Diademed head r., looking upwards. Rev. Emperor stand- 
ing facing, head turned L., in facing, fast, spread quadriga; he is holding cagle-tipped scepter 
with his l. hand, his r. hand raised in greeting gesture. Unpublished(?), cf. RIC VII, 627, 164 and 

9) ARS i yi A om yey , 5 y Fp 8 r ; pl. 21 (aureus). Of the greatest numismatic interest. Large flan. Shallow relief. Blackish brown patina. 
Very fine $ 1.500,- 

The \ureus presented by P. M. Bruun in RIC VII was published first by Gnecchi, Medaglioni 1, 22, 70: the only known specimen 
lays in the trays of the Royal Coin Cabinet in Copenhagen and is in rather bad shape, due to mounting. Bruun was therefore not 
sure, if the scepter on the rev. ends with an eagle or not. Our trial piece answers this question definitively. The rev. remembers the 
representations of a /aryfio, a coin type familiar in connection with the celebrations of AD 330, cf. RIC VII, 629, 170 and ple 2le 

JULIANUS II, 360-363 

As Caesar under Constantius II. Solidus, about 355-357. AV 4.40 @. DN C IVL-IANVS N C Cuirassed, 

facing bust, bare head turned r. Rev. FEL TEMP - RE-PARATIO Roma with helmet, and Constan- 
tinopolis, turreted, holding scepter, |. foot on prow of ship, seated together on throne with high 

back-rest, holding shield decorated with large star; in exergue, RSMS between two palm 
bianeness hiGe Ville 276; 297,'C. 8. Depeyror I, 146, 13/2. Bastien, Denativa 90,4 and notes. 

Rare. Obv. Close to extremely fine. Rev. Very fine  $ 6.500,- 

VALENS, 364-378 

Solidus, Antioch, about 364. AV 4.44 g. DN VALENS - PER F AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed 

bust r. Rev. RESTITVTOR - REI PVBLICAE / *ANT€* Emperor, in military attire and with cloak, 
standing facing, diademed head turned r., holding labarum with his r. hand, on his extended I. 

hand, Victory with wreath on globe; in field |, large cross. RIC UX, 272, 2d. Depeyrot II, 280, 

20/2. Good very fine $ 750,- 

EASTERN ROMAN EMPIRE 
Mint Constantinople, if not otherwise mentioned. 

THEODOSIUS I, 402-450 

Solidus, about 426-430. AV 4.49 g. DN THEODO-SIVS P F AVG Facing, cuitassed bust with crested 

helmet, holding shield with his |. hand, spear over shoulder with his r. hand. Rev. SALVS REI - 

PVBLICAE€ / CONOB Theodosius and Valentinianus III, both nimbate, seated facing on throne 

with high back-rest, holding cross and mappa; above, star. MIRB 59, 23a. DOC 374. Depeyrot 

T5379 le | Good extremely fine $ 850,- 

IT, 254, 81/1. Light die break on obv. Extremely fine $ 600,- 

AELIA EUDOCIA, wife of Theodosius I], + AD 460 

Solidus, about 423-425. AV 4.35 g. AEL EVDO-CIA AVG Draped, diademed bust f., above, manus 

dei, holding wreath. Rev. VOT XX ~ MVLT XXX / CONOB Victory, wearing long dress, standing fac- 

ing, head turned L, holding long cross with her t. hand; high in field L, star. BMC xe 228. MIRE 

59 20a, Depeytou ll, 252, 75/2. Rare. Good very fine $ 3.000,- 
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BY ZN TINE ONS 
Mint ¢ onstantinople, 1£ not otherwise mentioned. 

ANASTASIUS I, 491-518 

Solidus, about 491-498. AV 4.48 g. DN ANASTA-SIVS PP AVC Cuirassed bust facing, weat- 
ing crested helmet, holding shield with his |. hand, spear over shoulder with his r. hand. Rev. 
VIG ONMEARAVGECI- CONOB Victory, wearing long dress, standing facing, head turned L., 
holding long cross with her r. hand; small star in field r. Sear 3. D.O. Si, MIB DIAS lwo 
eraffitt on oby., otherwise Good extremely fine $ 600,- 

JUSTINIANUS I, 527-565 

Solidus, about 538-545. AV 4.46 e. DN IVSTINI-ANVS P P AVG Cuittassed bust facing, 

wearing crested helmet, holding shield with his |. hand, spear over shoulder with his r. hand. 

Reve lORI A AY CCCS 7 / (CONOB: Victoria, wearing long dress, standing facing, 

holding globe cruciger on her hand, long cross with her r. hand. Sear 139. MIB TI, 108, 6. Large 

flan. Extremely fine $ 600,- 

JUSTINUS I, 565-578 

Solidus. AV 4.43 ¢. DN LVSTI-NVS P P AVC Cuirassed bust facing, wearing crested helmet, 
holding shield with his l hand, with his raised r. hand, Victory with wreath on globe. Rev. 

VICTORI-A AVCCCX / CONOB Constantinopolis, wearing long dress, seated facing, tur- 

reted head turned r., holding scepter with her r. hand on her outstretched |. hand, globe cruct- 

per sear 401).0. 199, 4f var (Of, Z), MIB O15. Good extremely fine § 450. 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. 

MAURITIUS TIBERIUS, 582-602 

Tremissis, gold, Brockage. AV 1.48 g. Rev. only: VICTORI MAVRI AVC / CONOB Cross 
porent, On Oby.. same legend incuse. Sear ct, 483, 1.0. ch. 300, 14. MIB CE. LO S205 Segre, 

Large flan. Very fine $ 150,- 

HERACLIUS, 610-642 

Tremissis, about 613-641. AV 1.42 . DN HERACLI-VS P P AVC Diademed, draped and 

cuirassed bust tr. Rev. VICTORIA AVGUS / CONOB Cross potent. Sear 786. D.O. 266, 53b. 

MIB 217, 73a. Large flan. Good very fine $ 250,- 

CONS TANTINUS VIPROMANUS, 945-959 

With Romanus I. Solidus. AV 4.44 g. +IhS XPS REX REGNANTIYM Bust of Christ facing, 

nimbate, holding Book of Gospel with his L hand. Rev. CONSTANT CE ROMAN! AVGGbR 

Facing bust of Constantine, wearing loros and crown with cross; to r., smaller facing bust of 

Romanus, wearing chlamys and crown with cross; between them, they hold a patriarchal cross. 

micas MEN ID OD ssi, Wess Close to extremely fine $ 320,- 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. 

ROMANUS III ARGYRUS, 1028-1034 

Histamenon, gold. AV 4.40 g. Christ, bearded and nimbate, seated facing on throne with high 

back-rest, holding Book of Gospel in his |. hand. Rev. OCEBOHO ROMA n@ Emperor 

standing facing, wearing loros, crown and pendilia, holding globe cruciger in his L. hand, (Ont, 

Virgin, nimbate, standing facing, wearing tunic and maphorion, crowning emperor with r. hand; 

between heads, M®. Sear 1819. D.O. 716, 1c. Almost extremely fine $ 650,- 
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ALEXIUS I COMNENUS, 1081-1118 

Trachy Nomisma, Thessa/onica, prae-reform, 1081-1092. AR 4.33 ge. +KEPO - AACE Nimbate, 
bearded and draped facing bust of Christ, holding Gospel in his 1. hand; in field, IC-XC Rev. 
JAIMA/T - A/EC/TI/T/T St. Demetrius, nimbate and in military attire with sword, standing 

205, 5a. Good very fine $ 1.750,- 

JOHN IT COMNENUS, 1118-1143 

Hyperpyron, gold. AV 4.10 g. IC-XC Christ, nimbate seated facing on large throne without 
back-rest, holding Book of Gospel with his |. hand, his r. hand raised in benediction. Rev. IMA 
A€CHOTH Bust of John facing, wearing divitision, crown and pendilia, holding sword with his 
rt. hand, above head, manus det; to r., Virgin nimbate and draped, standing facing; between them 
they hold a long patriarchal cross with pellet on shaft; in field, OV-MHT. Sear 1938. D.O. 1. 
Very large, slightly bent flan. Close to extremely fine. $ 325,- 
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. 

Hyperpyron, gold. AV 4.31 g. IC-XC Christ, nimbate seated facing on large throne without 
back-rest, holding Book of Gospel with his l. hand, his r. hand raised in benediction. Rev. IA 

A€CHOTH Bust of John facing, wearing divitision, crown and pendilia, holding sword with his 
t. hand, above head, manus der; to t., Virgin nimbate and draped, standing facing; between them 

they hold a long patriarchal cross with pellet on shaft; in field, OV-MHT. Sear 1938. D.O. 1. 

Large flan. Very fine $ 200,- 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. 

MANUEL I COMNENUS, 1143-1180 

Hyperpyron, gold. AV 4.23 g. +KERO - HOE! Draped, nimbate bust of Christ facing, holding 
Boole or (Gospel with his | hand; in field, 1C-XC Rev, MA/NVHW 7 AGC/ IMO; TH = 

IIO/P®VPOLT/ENH/TO Emperor, standing facing, wearing divitision, crown and pendilia, 

holding labarum and globe with patriarchal cross; above his head, manus der, in field r., 

monogram &. Sear 1956. D.O. 294, le. Good very fine $ 325,- 

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll. 

Aspron Trachy, electrum. EL 4.54 g. IC-XC Christ, nimbate, seated facing on throne with high 
back-rest, holding Gospel with his 1. hand. Rev. Emperor, wearing divitision, crown and 

pendilia, holding labarum and globe cruciger, he is crowned by the Virgin, nimbate, standing at 

his side. Sear 1961. Large flan. Good very fine $ 300,- 

KINGDOM OF AKSUM 

ENDYBIS, king about AD 270-300 

Waite eoldy Ay 2.62 6, ENAYBIC —BACIABYC Draped bust a, wearing diademed cap and 

eatting, two ears of corn; above, crescent and sun disc. Rev. AZQMITO - BICIAAXY Same 

as on oby. Munro-Hay 45, AV.1. Scarce. Good extremely fine $ 800,- 

EBANA, about AD 450 

Unit, gold. AV 1.58 g. Draped bust t., wearing crown, holding short scepter in his t. hand; two 

ears of corn. Rev. Draped bust r., wearing diademed cap, holding branch in his i hand; two 

eats of corn. Munro-Hay 95, AV.1. Rare. Close to extremely fine Tea Os 
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SEA NIMEEC LOO UINIS 

ARAB-SASANIAN 

Anonymous, Yaxdigerd IT type. Drachm. AR 4.20 g. DA (Darabjird) 20ye. Jayyid in Pahlavi in ob- 
verse margin. Walker -. SICA - (see pp. 5-6). Album -. Extremely rare. 

About very fine $ 1.500,- 

ARAB-EPHTALITE 

Drachm. AR 3.78 g. ANBYR(?). 69h. Bactrian legends in reverse margin. Gobl 280. 4. Walker 
250-25 3 var. Album 90. | ery rare. Extremely fine $ 2.800,- 

BATINITE RULERS OF ALAMUT 

‘Ala al-din Muhammad II, 618-653h. Fractional Dirham. AR 1.96 g. “Ala al-din / wa’l-din // al- 

mawlana / al--azam. Album 1921A RRR. Reverse legend partly off flan. Very rare. 

About very fine 20002 

TIMURID 

Timur. Tanka. Dimashgq, date (803h) not visible. AR 5.87 g. Citing the Chaghatayid ruler Mah- 
mud as overlord. cf A 72386. Flat in parts, reverse slightly double-struck. Extremely rare, one of 5 ght 1) 4 
fvo Known specimens. Very fine $ 2.500,- 

See Baldwin’s Islamic Coin Auction 10, 20 July 2005, lot 316, for the only other known example (struck from the same dies as the 

present coin). 

OTTOMAN 

Osman II, 1027-1031h. Sultani, Amid 1027h. AV 3.48 g. Pere unlisted. Possibly from a mount. 
Extremely rare, possibly unpublished. Very fine $ 12.500,- 

INDIAN COINS 

ANCIENT 

PRIMITIVE MONEY 

Harappan Gold Discs (14) and a Gold Bead, c. 2000 BC. AV, total weight 4.73 g. Large Discs 

(6) and tiny Discs (8), central hole, used as ear ornaments and money. Similar discs are found in 

Ujjayini region in later periods of the Mahajanapadas (c. 6th Century BC). Uyaini Region. Dumb- 

bell shaped bead. See S. K. Bhatt, Nishka, the Rig-vedic Money. Extremely rare. . 
Very fine (15) $ 400,- 

Kuntala Janapada, c. 600-400 BC. 1/2-Shatamana. AR 6.58 g. Wai series. Archaic pulley symbol 

without triscle. Rajgor series 29, #500. Mitch 4081 var. Extremely rare. . 
Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Kuntala Janapada, c. 600-400 BC. Scyphate Vimshatika. AR 4.55 g. Pout major punches, some 

bankers’ marks. Rajgor series 55, #711. Mitch 3830-7 var. Extremely rare. Nery fine $ 600,- 

Kuntala Janapada, c. 600-400 BC. Scyphate Vimshatika. AR, 4.61 g. Four major punches, some 

bankers’ marks. Rajgor series 55, #711. Mitch 3830-7 var. Extremely rare. Nery tine $ 600,- 

sa 
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PUNCHMARKED COINS 

Narhan Area, c. 600-500 BC. Double Karshapana. AR 6.64 g. Central pentagonal mark with 
five prominent dots around a central pellet. Attributed to Shakya Janapada by Rajgor: Rajgor 
series 33, type 525, similar to coins ftom the Lumbini Hoard. Mitch., Ancient World and Eatly 
Trade Coinage, Narhan-Chirand-Muzaffarpur culture, 2218. Scarce. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Narhan Atea, c. 600-500 BC. Double Karshapana. AR 6.54 g. Central star-shaped mark with an 
additional six-armed symbol. Attributed to Ayodhya Janapada by Rajgor: Rajgor series 80, type 
1232-4 var. Mitch., Ancient World and Early Trade Coinage, Narhan-Chirand-Muzaffarpur 
culture, 2203. Rare with animal marks. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Narhan Area, c. 600-500 BC. Double Karshapana. AR 6.75 g. Central symbol with four cres- 
cents around square pellet and sun-shaped bankers’ mark. Attributed to Shakya Janapada by 
Rajgor: Rajgor series 33, type 539. Mitch., Ancient World and Early Trade Coinage, Nathan- 

Chirand-Muzaffarpur culture, 2195 var. Extremely rare. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Narhan Area, c. 600-500 BC. Double Karshapana. AR 6.94 g. Central symbol with four cres- 
cents around square pellet and various bankers’ marks. Attributed to Shakya Janapada by Ra- 
jgor: Rajgor series 33, type 539, similar to coins from the Lumbini Hoard. Mitch., Ancient 

World and Early Trade Coinage, Narhan-Chirand-Muzaffarpur culture, 2195 var. Scarce. 
Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Panchala Area. Karshapana (2). AR 4.09 ¢ and 1.99 g. Unlisted types with complex geometrical 
symbols, countermarked with taurine symbol surrounded by dots. Rare. 

Very fine (2) $ 500,- 

Panchala Area. Karshapana (2). AR 4.24 g and 2.03 g. Unlisted types with complex geometrical 

symbols, countermarked with taurine symbol surrounded by dots. Rare. 
Very fine (2) $ 500,- 

Matsya Area of Agra. Karshapana. AR 3.07 g. Unlisted type with symbol of gambling. Sharad 

Sharma ND 29-30, # 9. Rare. Very fine $ 500,- 

Matsya Area of Agta. Karshapana. AR 2.96 g. Unlisted type with flower symbol. Sharad Sharma 

ND 29-30. Rare. Very fine $ 500,- 

Matsya atea of Agta. Silver Karshapana (2). AR 3.02 g and 2.90 g. Geometric whorl pattern. 

Sharad Sharma ND 29-30. Extremely rare. Very fine (2) $ 800,- 

Vatsa Janapada. Karshapana. AR. ABCC style, wheel, Vatsa royal mark of scorpion, a pair of 

composite geometrical marks. Similar to Rajgor series 78 type 1210 but unpublished variety. 

Madhya Pradesh Area of Chedi Janapada. Silver Karshapana. AR. ABCC style, elephant walking 

right, sun and moon, and a pair of flower marks. Rev. various bankers’ marks on reverse. Un- 

published in major catalogues. Extremely rare. Very fine (2) $ 600,- 

KUSAN 

VASUDEVA III, king about AD 360-365 

Dinar, gold. AV 7.73 g. King, standing, legend mahe in field. Rev. Goddess Ardoksho seated 

facing. 
Good very fine ¢ 400,- 
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GUPTA COINAGE 

SAMUDRAGUPTAS c 335-380 

Dinar. AV 7.78 g. Sceptre type, legend around, Samudra below arm, king standing left wearing 
long coat and holding standard, throwing oblations into altar, Garuda standard in field left 
Rev. Parakramah, Sti-Lakshmi seated facing on high backed throne holding cornucopia and 
pasha. BMC pl. I, 11var. Bayana Hoard pe Hy livar. Altekar Corpus pl. Il, 5var. Rare with 
Kushana-style long coat. Extremely fine $ 600,- 

Dinar. AV 7.48 g. Sceptre type. Legend around, Samudra below arm, king standing left wearing 
short coat and holding standard, throwing oblations into altar, Garuda standard in field left. 
Rev. Parakramah, Sti-Lakshmi seated facing on high backed throne holding cornucopia and 
pasha. BMC pl. I, 11. Bayana Hoard poll Il. Altekar Corpus pl-1L, 5. Very fine $ 400,- 

Dinar. AV 7.67 g. Sceptre type. Legend around, Samudra below arm, king standing left wearing 

short coat and holding standard, throwing oblations into altar, Garuda standard in field left. 

Rev. Parakramah, Sri-Lakshmi seated facing on high backed throne holding cornucopia and 

pasha. BMC pl. I, 11. Bayana Hoard p. II, 11. Altekar Corpus pl. I, 5. Very fine $ 400,- 

Dinar. AV 7.58 g. Tiger-Slayer type. Part of legend at right | yaghraparakramah, king crowned, 
wearing dhot, standing facing with his body twisted to left, drawing bow at tiger, which roars 

up with open mouth and falls back in front of him as he tramples it with right foot, crescent on 

top left. Rev. Raja Samudragupta, the Goddess Ganga standing left on makara (elephant headed 
fish), holding long stemmed flower in left hand and stretching out empty hand, a crescent stan- 
dard decked with ribbons in field left with heart-shaped decoration on stem. BMC pl. II, 14. 

Bayana Hoard pl. VI, 9. Corpus pl. HI, 13-14. An classical rarity of the Indian series, extremely 
rare. Very fine $ 25.000,- 

See Baldwin’s Auction 33, May 2003 (lot 759) for a less well-centred example that sold for over £12000. 

Dinar. AV 7.41 ¢. Battle-axe type. Samudra below arm of the king standing left holding battle- 

axe (parashu), attendant and crescent topped standard in front of him. Rev. Kritantaparashuh, 

Goddess Sri-Lakshmi enthroned holding cornucopiae and noose. BMC pl. IV, 8-9. Bayana 

Hoard pl V> 1a. Rare. Very fine 52.000 

Dinar. AV 7.80 g. Kacha-type. Legend around, Kacha below arm, king standing left wearing 

short coat and holding standard topped with a wheel (chakra), throwing oblations into altar, 

garuda standard in field left. Rev. Sarvarajochhetta, goddess standing in “bhanga pose left holding 

cornucopiae, lotus in outstretched right hand, tamgha below. BMC -. Bayana Hoard pl. VI, I 1var. 

Corpus pl. IV, Svar. Unreported and perhaps unique. About extremely fine $ 12.000,- 

The known coin in Bayana hoard shows goddess holding noose in the right hand, this coin is unique for the fact that the Goddess 

holds a long stemmed lotus instead. 

Dinar. AV 7.73 g. Lyrist-type. Legend around king, nimbate, wearing necklace, seated on high- 

backed couch plucking strings of rina (lyre), footstool below. Rev. Samudraguptah, goddess 
2 

seated left on wicker stool, holding cornucopiae and noose, tamgha in field left. BMC pl V, 8. 

Bayana Hoard, pl. VI, 5-8. Slight double-striking on the obverse. Rare.  Veryfine  $ 4.000,- 

CHANDRAGUPTA ILI, c. 380-414 

Dinar. AV 7.75 g. Archer type. Chandra below arm of standing king to left, legend around, bow 

in left hand, right hand holding arrow, garuda standard in field left. Rev. S77 Vikrama, goddess 

Sti-Lakshmi seated on lotus holding long-stemmed lotus flower. BMC pl. VI, 7. Bayana Hoard 

pla 2. Very fine §$ 500,- 
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Dinar, gold. AV 3 9. Archer type. Ki ine faci ee we ss : 7.718 g. Archer type. King, standing facing, head turned |, holding bow and ar- 
‘ lela 1, garuda-standard. Rev. Goddess Lakshmi seated facing lotus flower, holding 

flower and wreath. BMC 82. Fr. 79b. Extremely fine $ 320,- 

Dinar. AV. 15 Owarcnet type. Chandra below arm of standing king to left, legend around, bow 
in lett hand, tight hand holding arrow, garuda standard in field left. Rev. Si Vikrama, goddess 
aren seated on lotus holding long-stemmed lotus flower. BMC plovil ds. Bayana 

Gard pl XI. Very fine $ 5005 

Dinar. AV 7.80 g. Archer type. Chandra below arm of standing king to left, legend around, bow 
in lett hand, right hand holding arrow, earuda standard in field left. Rev. S77 Vzkrama, goddess 
Sri-Lakshmi seated on lotus holding long-stemmed lotus flower in outstretched left hand. BMC 
pl. X, 15. Bayana Hoard pl. X, 2. Scarce. Fine $ 400,- 

Dinar. AV 7.86 g. Archer type. Chandra below arm of standing king to left, legend around, bow 
in left hand, right hand holding arrow, garuda standard in field left. Rev. Si likrama, goddess 
Sti-Lakshmi seated on lotus holding long-stemmed lotus flower. BMC pl. VII, 6. Bayana Hoard 
plex os Full fan: Very fine $ 600,- 

Dinar. AV 7.81 g. Chhatra (Parasol) type. Legend around king standing left, his left hand at his 
waist by sword hilt, sprinkling pellets of oblations over lighted altar, a small attendant stands 
behind him holding parasol. Rev. |7kramaditya, the goddess Sri-Lakshmi standing facing on 
lotus, holding long-stemmed flower and noose, tamgha in field left. BMC pl. VIII, 4. Bayana 
Hoard pl, XV, 7-11. Rare. Very fine $ 2.500,- 

Dinar. AV 7.32 g. Lion-trampler type. Legend around, king standing right drawing bow at lion 
which falls back with open mouth, his leg advanced trampling the lion, sash flowing from 

waist. Rev. Simhavikrama, goddess Durga seated left on lion walking left, holding long-stemmed 
flower in left hand and noose in the right. BMC -. Bayana Hoard pl. XVIII, 8. Extremely rare 
variety. Very fine $ 6.000,- 

Dinar. AV 7.59 g. Lion-trampler type. Legend around, king standing right drawing bow at lion 

which falls back with open mouth, his leg advanced trampling the lion, sash flowing from 

waist. Rev. Simhavikrama, goddess Durga seated left on lion seated left, holding long-stemmed 

flower in left hand and noose in the right. BMC XI, 1. Bayana Hoard pl. XVHI, 5. Extremely 

rare variety. Very fine — $ 6.000,- 

Dinar. AV 7.87 g. Lion-trampler type. King standing right with left foot on lon which retreats 

with head turned snapping at the king as he strikes at it with upraised sword in right hand. Rev. 

Simhavikramah, goddess seated on lion holding fillet in left hand and lotus in right, legend to 

right. BMC pl. TX, 13, from Lucknow Museum. Not in the Bayana Hoard. A great rarity. 
Choice very fine $ 30.000,- 

A great example of classical Gupta numismatic art. This only the third specmen seen by the cataloguer. 

KUMARAGUPTA I, c. 414-455 

Dinar. AV 8.01 g. Archer type. Legend around, king facing front in tribhanga pose, resting right 

hand on waist and holding bow in the left hand, garuda banner in field. Rev. Sv Mahendra, g0d- 

dess Sti-Lakshmi seated on lotus holding flower, tamgha in field left. cf Ellen M. Raven, Gupta 

Gold Coins with a Garuda-Banner, Egbert Forsten, Groningen 1994, plate no. AR #121, Fixe 

tremely vare, perhaps the only second known specimen. Very fine $ 15.000,- 

An extremely rare variety not mentioned by Altekar in his Corpus of Coinage of the Gupta Empire. The only front facing archer 

type coin in the entire Gupta coinage. 
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Dinar. AV 8.23 o. Horse _ ; = ar. J 49 9. Hlorsem< De fe ae : - ee i Feary type. Kumaragupta with nimbus, riding right on horse, ends of 
Sas ae & behind, egend on top. Rev. Ajitamahendra, goddess Sri-Lakshmi with nimbus 
seated left on cushioned stool feeding fruit to peacock. BMC 210ff. Bayana Hoard, pl. XXIV 
14. Scarce. Very fine  $ 1.000,- 

PRAKASHADITYA, c. 510-525 

Dinar. AV 9.41 g. Horseman type. Prakashaditya on horse right, bow over shoulder, running 
sword through mouth of lion which rears in front of him, letter 7 below. Rev. S7z Prakashaditya 
goddess seated facing on lotus holding flower and noose. BMC 552ff. Corpus pl Save 14-15, 
Very rare. Extremely fine for type — $ 4.000,- 

NARASIMHAGUPTA, c. 518-530 

Dinar. AV 9.61 g. Archer type. Nara below arm of standing king to left, legend around, bow in 
left hand, right hand holding arrow, garuda standard in field left. Rev. Sri Baladitya, goddess Sri- 
Lakshmi seated on lotus holding long-stemmed lotus flower. BMC pl. XXII, f0212. 

Very fine $ 600,- 

POS TEGUPTA 

BENGAL 

Dinar. AV 6.39 g. Imitating the Gupta Coinage. Obv. King standing left holding bow and ar- 
row, standard in field, bha kha under arm. Rev. Female figure standing right in tribhanga pose 
holding noose in left hand, tamgha in field, crude legend Raja Jadamara on left. See Rhodes- 

Bose, Assam p.66-7. Rare. Very fine $ 1.000,- 

Dinar. AV 6.40 g. Raja Jadamarah, imitating the Gupta Coinage. Obv. King standing left hold- 
ing bow and arrow, standard in field. Rev. Female figure standing right in tribhanga pose hold- 
ing trident shaped object in left hand, tamgha in field, crude legend Vira Jadamara on left. See 

Rhodes-Bose, Assam, p. 67. Rare. Very fine $ 1.000,- 

Dinar. AV 6.32 g. Raja Jadamarah, imitating the Gupta Coinage. Obv. King standing left hold- 
ing bow and arrow, standard in field. Rev. Female figure standing right in tribhanga pose hold- 
ing trident shaped object in left hand, tamgha in field. See Rhodes-Bose, Assam, p.67. Rare. 

Very fine ot OOOr= 

CHALUKYAS OF BADAMT 

Kirtti(deva)? Pagoda. AV 3.76 g. Obv. Nine punches, lion four times, s77 twice and uncertain 

legend twice around central punch showing depiction of God of death Yama to right on a buf- 

falo demon. For a discussion of a similar coin with Nagari legend, see Shailendra Bhandare’s 

atticle in ONS Newsletter 190, winter 2007, A Unique Punch-marked Gold Gadyana of Kirt- 

tideva, p.22. Extremely rare and important. Hine: eee ZOU 

KALCHURIS OF RATNAPURA 

Jajalla Deva, ¢.1160-1168. Base Gold Dinar. AV 3.80 g. Obv. Tiger on top of an elephant. Rev. 

srimajjajallyadeva. Deyell 132. On a broad flan. Very scarce. Good very fine $ 500,- 

YADAVAS OF DEVAGIRI 

Bhillama V, 1185-1193. Pagoda. AV 3.74 g. Obv. Five punches showing Si twice, conch shell, 

lion and rulers name in Devanagari. Countermaked on an earlier coin of Jagadekhamalla. 

Chattopadhyaya 347. Scarce. Very fine $ 400,- 
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Singhana, €. 1200- 1247. Gold Padmatanka. AV 3.83 ¢. and 3.75 ¢. Obv. Central lotus flower punch 
legend in one of the four punches around Sri Singhana. M Karnataka-Andhra, 286: 
Ramachandra, c.1270-1311. Gold Padmatanka. Obv. Central lotus flower punch, four meen 
around, legend S77 Rama. M Karnataka-Andhra, 289. Very fine (2) - 500,- 

Ramachandra, c.1270-1311. Reduced Padmatanka. AV 2.87 g. Obv. Central lotus flower punch 
legend in one of the four punches S77 Ramade(va), two punches showing sri and one punch orth 
shankha and chakra. Unlisted in M Karnataka-Andhra, similar to 289, Unknown variety and new 
type. Very fine $ 1.000,- 

CHALUKYAS OF KALYANA 

Jayasimha II Jagadekhamalla. Gold Pagodas (3). AV 3.69 g, 3.74 g and 3.73 g. Three different 
vatieties. Mitch Karnataka Andhra 273-276 var. - Very fine (3) $ 600,- 

GANGAS OF ORISSA 

Panam and 1/4 Fanam. AV 0.42 g and 0.10 g. Obv. Seated bull to right. Rev. Regnal dates in 
Oriya numerals. Rare. Extremely fine (2) $ 600,- 

VIJAYANAGAR 
Harthara I, c. 1336-1356. Pagoda. AV 3.36 g. Obv. Warrior walking right. Rev. Legend Sri vira 
harihara. M Karnataka Andhra 378. Very fine $ 400,- 

SLURS OF WIDIPI 

Udayadityaraya Pandya ot Gopisvararaya Pandya, c.12th Century. Pagoda. AV 3.60 g. Obv. Two 
stylised fish. Rev. legend s17 pandya dhanamjaya; Fanams (2). AV 0.36 g and 0.42 g. M. Karnataka 

Andhra 219-222. Very fine (3) $ 500,- 

MYSORE 

Kanthirava Narasa, 1638-1662. 1/2 Pagoda. AV 1.72 g. Obv. Seated Narasimha and Lakshmi. 

Rev. Legend Kanthirava Narasa Raya. Mitchiner Karnataka-~Andhta, no.909. Rare. 
Very fine Ft 000% 

The first Mysore king to issue inscribed coins. 

SULTANA TES 

SULTANS. OF BENGAL 

Mughith al-Din Yuzbak, AH ©52-655/6,; AD 1254-1257. Tanka. AR 11.00 g. Lakhnauti or 

Lakhnur, AH 653, struck from the land-tax of Azmardan and Nudiya. G&G B76. Rare. Posst- 

ble trace of mount. Good very fine  $ 1.200,- 

Yuzbak came to Bengal as governor on behalf of the Sultan of Dehli but, in due course, he felt secure enough to declare himselt 

independent, striking coins in his own name during the years AH 653-655 (and possibly 656). The coins are beautifully engraved 

and usually well-struck with much of the margin showing, The mintname on this issue ts somewhat puzzling: it is engraved as 

“T akhnu” so could be either Lakhnauti or Lakhnut. 

Mughith al Din Yuxbak, AH. 652-655; AD 1254-1257. Tanka. AR 11.03 ¢. Lakhnur 654, struck 

for land tax of Mardan and Nudia. G&G B76, R139. Superb choice strike. Very rare. 
Very fine ROOM 

14] 
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Ala al-Din Muhammad, AH 695-715 al A 1 4 A ie bike Hae 7-119. Lankas AV 11.002 é 0g 1&G carce mint for Ala al-Din. ae noe wars eee 

ee al-din Mubarak Shah, AH 716-720. Tanka. AR 10.83 g. Hazrat Dar al-Khilafat, 719. G&G 
HAOVILS 3 ete 

Extremely fine P25 0 

Al-din Mubarak Shah, AH 716-720. Tanka. AV 11.00 ge. Hazrat Dar al-Khilafat, 718. G&G 247. 

Extremely fine Pele2O0= 

Muhammad bin Tughluq, AH 725-752. 1/2 Dinar. AV 6.30 eg. No mint. No date. Reviver of the 
laws of the seal of the prophets. G&G D 354. Extremely rare denomination. 

Extremely fine $ 2.000,- 

Mubarak Shah Sayyed, SH 824-837. Tanka. AV 11.21 o. Hazrat Delh, 8352GecGr D658) Ese 
tremely rare in gold for this ruler. Very fine $ 10.000,- 

SULTANS OF DEHLI 

Nasir al-Din Mahmud, AH. 644-664; 1246-1266 AD. Tanka. AV 10.98 g. Dehli, year 654. G&G 
135: Very fine 1) oy 

Dien lay wAt 45-952. Rupee. AR Wore. Qila Sherearh, 951) (otf tlan), G&G D765, Test 
marks. Rare. Very fine $ 300,- 

BAHAMANIS OF DECCAN 

Hasan Gangu Bahaman Shah, AH 748-760. Tanka. AR 10.95 g. Ahsanabad 758. G&G BH13. 
Rare. Extremely fine $ 300,- 
A coin of Hasan Gangu, the founder of the dynasty of the Bahamanids. 

Ala ud-Din Ahmad Shah TI, AH 838-862. Tanka. AV 11.05 g. Hazrat Muhammadabad, 855. 

G&G BH81. Rare. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

Mahmud Shah, AH 887-924. Tanka. AV 11.05 g. Muhammadabad 88x. G&G BH120. Rare. 
Extremely fine $ 1.000,- 

SULEANS OP GUIRAL 

Outub al-Din Bahadur Shab, AH 932-943. 1/3 Tanka. AV 2.29 g. AH 941. G&G 340. Rare. 

Extremely fine $ 800,- 

Outub al-Din Bahadur Shab, AH 932-943. 1/6 Tanka. AV 1.13 g. AH 941. G&G 340, see note, 

otherwise unpublished in Goron & Goenka. Extremely fine — $ 2.000,- 

Nasir al-Din Mahmud Shah II, AH 944-961. Tanka. AV 11.95 g. AH 958 Unlisted date 958, see 

G&G G412. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

Ghayath al-Din Ahmad Ui, AH 961-968. 1/2 Tanka. AV 5.93 ¢. AH 962. G&G G511. Mint | 

lustre. Extremely rare. Extremely fine $5,000% 

HUMAYUN, BENGAL 

Tanka. AR 10.55 ¢. Fatahbad type. G&G B956. Vety rare. Very fine $ 750,- 
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MUGHAL EMPIRE 

AKBAR, AH 963-1014 

Mohur. AV 10.90 g. Dar al Khilkafat Agra, AH 983. KM SGSAC108.1. 

Extremely fine 

SHAH JAHAN, AH 1037-1068 

Mohur. AV 10.86 g. Daulatabad, 1061, year 23. KM SGSAC 260var. Very fine 

AURANGZEB, AH 1068-1118 

Mohur. AV 10.96 g. Zafarabad, year 18. KM SGSAC315.49. Scarce. Extremely fine 

Pagoda. AV 3.29 g. Imtiazgarh, year 49. Not in KM. Rate. Very fine 

SHAH ALAM I BAHADUR, AH 1119-1124 

Mohur. AV 10.92 g. Ujjain, year 2. KM SGSAC 356.16). Scarce. Very fine 

Motu AV 10°92 o Parenda, 1120) year 2.1K M SGoACG 356.10)) Rare “Very fine 

Mohur. AV 10.96 g. Ahmadnagar, year 2. Unlisted in major catalogues. Rare. 
Extremely fine 

FARRUKHSIAR, AH 1124-1131 

Mohur. AV 11.08 g. Dat al Fath Ujjain, 1129, year 6. KM SGSAC 390.34. Rare. 
Extremely fine 

Mohur. AV 11.04 g. Surat, 1128, year 5. KM SGSAC 390.32). Full wide flan. Rare. 
Extremely fine 

Mohur. AV 10.68 g. Torgal, 1129, year 6. KM SGSAC unlisted. Rare. 
Extremely fine 

MUHAMMAD SHAH, AH 1131-1161 

Mohur. AV 10.82 g. Dar al-Khilafa Shahjahanabad, year 19. KM 439.4. Very fine 

Mohur. AV 10.93 g. Islamabad, 1153, year 23. KM SGSAC 436.9) Scarce, 

Extremely fine 

SHAH ALAM II 

$ 1.000,- 

$ 500,- 

$ 800,- 

$ 500,- 

$ 800,- 

$ 800,- 

e000 

$ 800,- 

$ 1.000,- 

$ 800,- 

$ 320,- 

$ 800,- 

Mohur. AV 10.89 g. AH 1176. Possibly struck by the Nizams of Hyderabad. KM unlisted. Very 
are JS > 

rare. Very fine 

145 

$ 800,- 
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BEGUM SOMRU. Rupee. AR 11.05 g. Dar al-Zafar Zebabad, year 45. Extremely rare. 

Very fine $ 12.000,- 
Begum Somru was a most remarkable women in the latter part of Mughal India. For almost 60 years she controlled a good deal of 
land in the Doab and maintained her own army. Born around 1751 and given the name, Munni, her early life is rather obscure. 
Moving to Delhi around 1760 with her mother, she entered the service of a German metcenary soldier named Walter Reinhardt. 
Reinhardt had previously served the French in India and had earned the nickname Le Sombre because of his severe nature. It is 
said that this nickname became corrupted to Somru. Over the years, Reinhardt, latterly with the forces he raised himself, served a 
whole range of different armies in India, particularly that of the Mughal emperor. Munni accompanied Reinhardt on his campaigns 
and they married in due course. Around the year 1777, the emperor granted Reinhardt a jagir in the Doab, which extended ftom 
Aligarh to beyond Muzaffarnagar. Within this territory, Reinhardt chose Sardhana for his and his army’s headquarters. 
Reinhardt did not live long to enjoy his jagir, dying the tollowing year. Munni, now known as the Begum Somru, soon emerged as 
the rightful ruler of Reinhardt’s territory, this succession being confirmed by the emperor, Shah Alam II. Then things became 
complicated. The Begum needed a suitable officer to command her troops. Various Europeans entered her service, including for a 
while George Thomas. To command the troops, however, she appointed a certain Le Vaisseau. Presumably to consolidate his 
position he proposed marriage to the Begum, which was accepted. At this, Thomas lett the Begum’s service to set up his own army 
elsewhere. 

Le Vaisseau’s appointment was a mistake. Discipline in her army broke down to such an extent that the Begum and her husband 
planned to retire from their estates and seek refuge in the East India Company’s territories. Her soldiers got wind of these plans 
and intercepted the couple on the road from Sardhana. Concerned at the treatment she would receive she attempted to commit 

suicide. Thinking she had succeeded, Le Vaisseau shot himself dead. The Begum, however, had been less successful and was taken 

wounded to Sardhana, where she was maltreated. At this juncture, George Thomas came to the rescue. He must have heard of the 

Begum’s plight and moved towards Sardhana with some of his troops. With the approval of the local Maratha chiefs, who were 
now in overall command of the Doab, he issued the Begum’s troops a stern ultimatum, which they heeded. The Begum was duly 
reinstated in her jagir, the officers and troops promised to behave themselves, and a new commander of her army was appointed in 

the form of a Monsieur Saleur. 

After the Second Maratha Wat, the Doab came under British administration. In 1805, the Begum entered into an alliance with 

them and remained in her territories as a British vassal until her death in 1836. 

The rupee offered here is one of an extremely rare issue first published by Whitehead in the Namusmatic Chronicle {1926}. It is in the 

name of the Mughal emperor, Shah Alam UH, is dated to the 45th regnal year of that ruler and bears the mintname: Dar al-Zatar 

Zebabad. It shows only the first two digits of the Hijri year: 12xx, but a specimen in the British Museum has the date 1218. White 

head stated that “this issue was struck at Sardhana in the Meerut District in the year of Lord Lake’s victory of Delhi by the Begum 

Sumru Zebu-n-nisa, Begum”. The Hijri year 1218 did start in April of 1803, the year the British occupied the Doab. Begum Somru 

was given the title, Zabu-n-Nisa, by the Mughal emperor, Shah Alam II. This would account for the mintname Zebabad, which, it 

is assumed, was given to the Begum’s capital of Sardhana. 

To own this coin is to own a fascinating piece of history. 

MUHAMMAD AKBAR II, AH 1221-1253 

Mohur. AV 10.71 g. Dar al-Khilafa Shahjahanabad, AH 122x, year 2. KM 781. Scarce. 
Extremely fine $ 1.200,- 

Gold Shahrukhis (3), Humayun, Suleman and Timurid ruler Shah Rukh; with 1/2 Gold 

Shahrukhis (2). The latter two rare. Fine to very fine (5) = $ 1.000,- 

INDEPENDENT KINGDOMS 

MARATHAS 

Muhammad Shah. Rapees (2). AR 11.43 g. and 11.38 g. Hukeri and Nipani. M&W T2, Tla. First 

with some shroff marks. Scarce. Both very fine (2) ay tL ox0)= 

Farrukhsiyar. Rupee. AR 11.15 g. Raibagh Kolhapur, year 3. Obverse struck from a rather worn 

die. Rare. About very fine eile O)e= 

MYSORE 

Tipu Sultan, AH 1197-1202. 2 Pagodas (Bahari), 1217, year 7. AV 6.06 g. KM A129. Ex-mount. 

Extremely rare. Very fine sey Oe 

ROHFILLAS 

Shah ‘Alam I. Mohur. AV 10.82 g. Najibabad, year 13. KM 100. ; e 

Good extremely fine $ 350,- 

Shah ‘Alam I. Mohur. AV 10.83 g. Najibabad, yeat 13. KM 100. Slightly dumpy flan. . 

Extremely fine $ 350:= 
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PRINGELY SEATES 

AWADH 

Bryjis Qadr, AD 1857-1858. Ashrafi. AV 10.73 g. Subah Awadh, with frozen date AH 1229, year 
26. KM 390. Scarce. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

DUNGARPUR 

Nazarana Mohutr. AV 10.82 g. VS 2000 (1943 AD). Obv. rajya dungarpur. Rev. date, katar and 
leaf-sprig. | ery rare. Good very fine  $ 3.500,- 

GWALIOR 

Madhav Rao, 1886-1925. 1/3 Mohur. AV 3.45 g. VS 1959. Bust of Maharaja / coat of arms. KM 

175, Y47. Extremely rare. Very fine $ 3.000,- 

RAITHAL 

Cy-sutlu states. Mohur. AV 10.77 g. See KM 10 for the Rupee. Extremely rare. 
Very fine $ 2.000,- 

KUTCH 

Bharmalii I, AH 1586-1632. Kori. AR 5.59 g. In the name of Mahmud III of Gujarat, AH 995. 
Rohit Shah 20.1. lery rare, the earliest coinage of Kutch State. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

NABHA 

Hira Singh, VS 1927-1968; 1870-1911 AD. Mohur. AV 10.09 g. Sikh legends. KM Y3. Ver 
Scarce. Crude, good very fine  $ 1.800,- 

Hira Singh, VS 1927-1968; 1870-1911 AD. Mohur. AV 10.06 g. Sikh legends. KM Y3. Very 
scarce. Crude, good very fine Slee00= 

Jeeta via 

Rajindar Singh, VS 1933-1957; 1876-1900 AD. Mohur. AV 10.67 g. VS (19)50. KM Y9. Scarce. 
About extremely fine $ 500,- 

Ga COM 

Dharmendra Singhji. Medallic Mohur, 1945. AV 7.99 g. KM yi Extremely fine §500 = 

WESTERN GANGAS 

Gajapati Pagoda. AV 3.76 g. 10th — 11th Century. Obv. Caparisoned elephant to right. Rev. 

Scrollwork. M 704-706. Very fine + S002 

Gajapati Pagodas (2). AV 3.90 g. and 3.92 g. 10th — 11th Century. Obv. Caparisoned elephant to 

right, kanarese legend above. Rev. Scrollwork. M 704-706. Nice very fine (2) $ 500,- 

EAST INDIA COMPANY / BRITISH INDIA 

BENGAL PRESIDENCY 

Mohur. AV 12.20 g. Murshidabad, 1185, year 12. KM 764. Pinie $ 600,- 

Ex Glendinings Auction, 19th October 1982 (lot 570), with envelope. 

Mohur. AV 12.30 g. Murshidabad, 1202, year TOPRIIMEG7 79 179021792 issue: . 

| Extremely fine $ 600,- 

Mohur, gold, Shab Alam I, AH 1202/19. AV 11.58 g. Mrshidabad. KM 102. Fr. 672. Some light 

etaZzes. 
Good very fine $ 550,- 
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Mohur. AV 12.29 ¢. Kalkatta-Murshidabad, 1202, year 19. KM 779.1. Extremely rare. 

Extremely fine  $ 1.500,- 
Struck at Kalkatta as indicated by a tiny dot in the central cluster of five dots on the reverse. 

MADRAS PRESIDENCY 

Spanish Colonial Dollar (8 Reales) of Charles IV. AR 26.78 g. Mexico, 1801FM, partly over- 
struck with a one Arkot rupee die. Trace of mount. Rare. 

Host coin good fine, countermark very fine $ 650,- 
In 1807 the RIC issued a proclamation to give currency to a new series of coinage, including a double rupee. This coinage was to 

be struck from imported Spanish dollars. The double rupees (KM 404; Pr 245) were mostly produced by overstriking the dollars 

directly with dies that were roughly of the same size as the dollars and are often found with parts of the undertype showing 

through. The dollars, however, ate also sometimes found partially overstruck with a single rupee die, in this case of a type used for 

the earlier ‘dump’ rupees in the name of Alamgir I, year 6 (Pr 140). 

Swamy Pagodas (3), 1740-1807. AV 3.43 ¢., 3.44 g. and 3.40 ¢. Three different varieties including 
a Star Pagoda, a Three Swamy Pagoda and an early Pagoda. KM 421-426. Scarce. 

Very fine (3) $ 600,- 

Restrike Quarter Anna in GOLD, 1835. AV 11.80 g. Shield of arms supported by two lions hold- 
ing flag, below, date 1835. Rev. ONE / QUARTER / ANNA within wreath, around, EAST INDIA 
COMPANY. KM cf. 446.1 (copper). Extremely rare. Loop removed, otherwise 

Brilliant uncirculated $ 4.500,- 

William IV. 1/2 Rupee. AV 8.04 g. 1935. 20th Century off-Metal Strike. See KM C873 for a 

silver coin. Later restrike. Very rare. Extremely fine — $ 2.000,- 

Victoria. 1 Mohur, gold, Calcutta, 1841. AV 11.65 g. Diademed head 1, W. W. on truncation. 

Rey. Lion |., behind, palm tree. KM 462.1. Fr. 761. Good extremely fine $ 3.000,- 

Victoria. 1 Mohut, gold, Calcutta, 1841. AV 11.61 g. Diademed head L, W. W. on truncation. Rev. 

Lion L., behind, palm tree. KM 462.1. Fr. 761. Good vety fine  $ 2.200,- 

Victoria. Mohut 1862. AV 11.66 g. Obv. Young bust. KM Y15. Rate. Very fine as SOO 

George VI, 1936-1 1952. Proof restrike 1-Anna 1940C in GOLD. AV. Crowned head left. Rev. 

Denominadon within ornamental lozenge. cf Pridmore 961 and list 2, page 201. cf KM 536, 

off-metal restrike. In NGC holder, otaded PLOO $5,0005 

DUICH EAST INDIA COMPANY 

Alamigir I. Rupee. AR 11.20 g. Ja gannathpur, AH 1184, year 16. Small decorative graffiti on the 

obverse. Rare. Very fine $ 1.200, 

{ { { 2 4 1 . >. > KS i OOC 

This series of coins has been discussed at length in Jan Lingen’s atticle in the supplement to ONS Newsletter 161 ( 1999). 
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SOUTH AMERICAN COINS FROM THE 
DICISD@ UNE COLE CTION 

BOLIVIA 

DU Philip IV of Spain. 8 Reales, 1665E. Potosi. Calico 454. Struck ona large flan. 

Ex Ponterio-Karon Auction. Choice Very fine $ 400,- 

ol Charles IT of Spain. 8 Reales (2), 1682V and 1685VR, Potosi. Calico 364, 368. First with minor 
doubling on date. Second with three clear dates on a large flan. Good very fine (2) $ 450,- 
First ex UBS Auction, 21 March 2007: Second a sea salvage coin. 

592 Charles II of Spain. 8 Reales, 1685VR, Potosi. Calico 368. Two clear dates. Very fine $ 300,- 

595 Charles II of Spain. 8 Reales, 1686VR, Potosi. Calico 369. Three clear dates. Very fine $ 300,- 

594 Luis I. 8 Reales, 1726Y, Potosi. Calico 25. Two dates and clear “Lvis’”, scarce thus. 

Very fine $ 900,- 

595 Philip V. 8 Reales, 1730M, Potosi. Two dates. Charles IIT. 8 Reales, 1764V, Potosi. With Guata- 

mala countermarks. Calico 887, 951. Second with clear date, flan crack and holed. 

Extremely fine and about very fine for issue (2) $ 450,- 

596 Charlesvily 8 Reales, 1768) RK, Potosi. Calico 967. Good very fine # 350)- 

The second date of this four year series; ex Sellschopp collection, SBC sale 1988, lot 949, with original envelope. 

597 Charles ITI. 8 Reales, 1769JR, Potosi. Rounded "9" type. Calico 969. Nicely toned. 
Good very fine $ 450,- 

se Se = 
Dy ty is aps 

598 Charles III. 8 Reales, 1769JR, Potosi. The so-called "fancy 9" variety. Calico 970. 
Good very fine $ 400,- 

599 Charles III. 8 Reales, 1770]R, Potosi. Last year of type, traditionally recognised as the: ‘best and 

clearest strike of all the pillar series. Calico 972. Toned. Very fine $ 350,- 

600 Charles IIL. 2 Reales, 1 Real and 1/2 Real, all 1767JR, Potosi. These the Pillar "minors” of the 

About very fine, extremely fine and fine (3) $ 350,- first year of issue. A// scarce. 
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COLOMBIA 

Philip IV. 8 Reales, n.d., assayet “RE” (1626-1634), Cartagena (“C”). C E to left, VIII to right. 
Calico unlisted. Full and clear shield, lions and castles. Scarce. Well-struck very fine $ 800,- 

Phikp IV. 8 Reales, n.d., assayer “FE”, Cartagena. R N E to right of shield. Calico 73. Scarce. 

Very fine 

MEXICO© 

5 00s 

Philp II. Error 4 Reales, first lion struck over castle. Philip IV. 8 Reales, 1650P. Shield, mint- 

mark and assayer clear, date 90% so. Unlisted and Calico 350. First with some edge corrosion, 
rare. Well-struck very fine (2) 
Second a sea salvage coin. 

Php iV, 8 Reales, 16552. Calico362, Very clear four-digit date. Scratch on reverse. 

Very fine 

$.250= 

$ 350,- 

Phitp V. Error 8 Reales, 172(9) R. Assayer “R” only for 1729. Calico unlisted. Weakly struck. 
Good fine — 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1729R. Calico 754. Full mintmark, assayer and four-digit date. 
Well struck, very fine 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1730R. Calico 755. Full mintmark, assayer and four-digit date. 

About very fine 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1730F. Calico 757. Full mintmark, assayer and four-digit date. 
About very fine 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1730G/F. Calico 758. Full mintmark, assayer and four-digit date. 
About very fine 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1731F. Calico unlisted. Full mintmark, assayer and four-digit date. 
Very fine 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1732/1F. Calico 763. Very fine 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1732F. Calico 764. About very fine 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1733F. Calico 766. Scarce. About very fine 

Last year of the cob issues. 

$2502 

$ 300,- 



# 

NO 
ewies 
Ye 
a. 

ENN HH, 
beet 1 SS iH}, 

te "i 

i 

156 



614 

615 

616 

617 

622 

623 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1733MF, “Klippe” type: Ona full; nearly square flan. 

Choice very fine ODO = 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1738MF, Mexico. Calico 783. Prooflike with lustre, an exceptional coin. 

Uncirculated $ 900,- 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1740MP, Mexico. Calico 790. Light steel grey tone, almost as struck. 

About uncirculated $ 750- 

Philip V. 8 Reales, 1741.MF, Mexico. Calico 791. Lightly toned, high grade coin. 

Extremely fine $ 600,- 

Philp V. 8 Reales, 1743MF, Mexico. Calico 795. Light wear to high points only. 
About uncirculated Ss 

Phip V. 1/2 Real, 1737MF, Mexico. Calico 1861. Extremely fine $ 200,- 

Ferdinand V1. 2 Reales (2), 1748M and 1755M, Mexico. Second with small scratch on the D of 
D.G in legend. Calico 488, 495. 1748 toned, 1755 is bright. 

Very fine and extremely fine (2) $ 250,- 

Ferdinand V1. 2 Reales, 1757M, Mexico. Calico 497. Beautifully toned, high grade coin. 

Choice extremely fine $ 280,- 

Gharles Til, 2 Reales) 1 Real andi 1/2 Real, 1768M, 1771, 1771, Mexico: Calico 1333, 1552, 

Vole The | Realiscarce. Extremely fine, about extremely fine and very fine (3) $ 200,- 

Charles III. 2 Reales, 1771F, Mexico. Calico 1336. Toned. Scarce, a difficult date to find for 

Mexico 2 Reales in high grade. Extremely fine $250 

Pillar Coinage of the Lima Mint, including a complete date run of 8 Reales, many high grade coins and scarce to rare varieties. With 

Freeman Craig and Calico (2008) numbers. 

PEERY 

Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales, 1752], Lima. Double dot. FC 1. Calico 306. Problem free. Very scatce 

first confirmed year of issue. Good very fine — $ 1.500,- 

Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales, 1753J, Lima. Double dot. FC 2. Calico 307. Some dark toning, especially 

on the shield side. Extremely fine SU 

Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales, 1754JD, Lima. Double dot. ‘5? of date re-punched over slanting ‘D’. ee 

3a. Calico 310. Lightly toned. Extremely rare in such high grade. Uncirculated $ 1.500,- 

1S, 
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627 Ferdinand V1. 8 Reales, 1755JD, Lima. Double dot. ‘M’ of ‘VNUM’ re-punched over upside down 
‘M’. FC 4a. Calico 312. Well-struck with a light chocolate tone. Good very fine $ 300,- 

cae alg Tere ae oat : 628 Ferdinand \l. 8 Reales, 1756/5JM, Lima. Double dot. FC 6b. Calico 314. Small edge ding. Rare. 

Estimated to be only 10-20 known (see Freeman Craig). Extremely ane » 700,- 

629 Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales (2), 1757]M, 1758)M, Lima. Both double dot. FC 7a, 8. Calico 316, 318. 
L757 holed, 1758 with couple of small flan flaws on edge, otherwise nicely toned. 

xtremelysnines(2) $ 400,- 

630 Ferdinand V1. 8 Reales, 1759JM, Lima. Single dot. FC unlisted. Calico 319. Scarce with single 
dot. Good vety fine $ 600,- 

631 Ferdinand VI. 8 Reales, 1760JM, Lima. Double dot. FC 10b. Calico 320. Weakly struck at 7 
o’clock in legend on the pillar side. Almost very fine $ 250,- 

632 Charles IT. 8 Reales, 1760]M, Lima. Double dot. FC 11. Calico 835. Very scarce first year of Charles I. 

Good fine $ 600,- 
Estimated to be only 10-20 known (see Freeman Craig). 

633 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1761JM, Lima. Single dot. FC 12a. Calico 836. Patchy tone. Scarce in high 
grade. Extremel fine $ 500.- 

634 Charles IT. 8 Reales, 1761JM, Lima. Double dot. FC 12b. Calico 836. Nice very fine $950. 

ia hue Tere os 

G55 Charles II. 8 Reales (2), both 1762JM, Lima. First single dot, the second double dot. FC I3a, 

14b. Calico 837. Nice very fine and holed fine (2) $ 400,- 

636 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1763]M, Lima. Double dot. FC 14b. Calico 839. Small scratch above crown, 

otherwise well-struck, lustrous. Very scarce. Good very fine Oe 

637 Charles I. 8 Reales, 1764JM, Lima. Single dot. FC 15a. Calico 840. Unconfirmed by Freeman Craig. 

Not priced in KM. Patchy tone. Extremely rare coin in high grade. Extremely fine  $ 1.000,- 

638 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1764JM, Lima. Double dot. FC 15b. Calico 840. Minor verdigris spots but 

some underlying lustre. Scarce. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

ow 
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¢ Charles IT. 8 Reales, 1765]M, Lima. Single dot. FC 16a. Calico 841. Some peripheral toning, 

sharp detail with no visable wear. A premium coin, with much original lustre. 
= 

Choice uncirculated Dl SO0= 

640 Charles IT. 8 Reales, 1765JM, Lima. Double dot. FC 16b. Calico 841. Some lustte. 

Nice extremely fine DOO 

641 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1766JM, Lima. Single dot. FC 17a. Calico 842. Nice eood fine $ 200,- 

642 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1767JM, Lima. Single dot. FC 18a. Calico 843. Nicely toned. 
Very fine heb = 

643 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1768JM, Lima. Single dot. FC 19a. Calico 844. Some lustre and smoky tone. 

Good very fine $ 350,- 

644 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1769JM, Lima. Royal crown on both pillars, like previous dates. FC 20a. 
Calico 845. Almost extremely fine $ 380,- 

645 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1770JM, Lima. Single dot, crowns different (imperial crown on left pillar, 
royal crown on right pillar). King’s name appears to have be re-punched over something else, 
possible FERDND. FC 22a. Calico 847. Bright good very fine $ 300,- 

646 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1771JM, Lima. Single dot, different crowns. FC 23a. Calico 848. 
Good very fine $ 300,- 

647 Charles II. 8 Reales, 1772JM, Lima. Single dot, different crowns. FC 24. Calico 850. Scarce last 

date of pillar series. Good very fine $ 450,- 

648 Charles II. 4 Reales, 1765JM, Lima. Single dot. Calico 1073. Nicely toned. A particularly choice 
specimen. The 4 Reales are much scarcer than the 8 Reales and this is a rare date. 

Extremely fine $ 900,- 

649 Ferdinand VI. Error 2 Reales, 1753/2J, Lima. King’s name as “FED” instead of “FRD” and 
usual “upside down” 5. Calico unlisted. Scarce combination of error and overdate; Ferdinand 

VI. 2 Reales, 1754JD, Lima. Normal spelling of King’s name (HRD) and usual “upside down” 
5. Calico 474; Charles HIT. 2 Reales, 1761JM, Lima. Calico 1255. All nicely toned. 

Very fine and better (3) $ 350,- 

650 Ferdinand VJ. 1 Real (4), 1752J, 1754JD, 1757JM, 1758JM, Lima. First with no crossbar in dak 

of HISP, reads ‘IIJSP’. Calico 546, 548, 552, 553. 1/2 Real, 1759/8]M, Lima. Calico unlisted. 

KM unpriced. First the scarce first year of type, the last rare and lustrous. 

The 1754JD extremely fine, the others good fine to very fine (5) $ 400,- 
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SPAIN 

Philip IT. 8 Reales, n. d. (before 1590) iiM, Segovia. Unlisted type, similar to Calico 167, but with 
woe " " ‘ ~ two I's above the "M". About very fine $ 900,- 

Philip II. 8 Reales, 1590H, Seville. Denomination as "VII" (so a ‘Piece of Seven’). Calico 244. 
Well struck with clear date and assayer. Scarce. Nice very fine $ 800,- 

Philip II. 8 Reales, n. d., Seville. Date area blank, but the much scarcet variety with "OMNIVM" 
in the legend, only 1597-1598. Calico 255. On a large flan. Attractive very fine $ 500,- 

Philip II. 8 Reales, 1590M, Toledo. Unusual with date at 3 o'clock obverse. Calico 264. On a 
very large flan with nearly full legends. Date weak but certain. Choice very fine $ 1.800,- 

Philip I. 4 Reales, 1595 oF, Granada. Calico 303. Well struck coin with no doubling, all central 
details clear. Good very fine $ 375,- 

Philip I. 4 Reales, n.d., Seville. A very nice example of the "sideways "P" assayer, with the as- 
sayer to the right of the lower castle. See Calico 391. Extremely fine $ 350,- 

Phim Til 3 Reales, 1620G, Seville. Calico 187. Some doulbing, but clear mm and assayer with 

certain date. Scarcest of the three assayers for this year. Fine $ 400,- 

Philip III. 8 Reales, 1620D, Seville. Different assayer to the previous lot. Calico 186. Well struck 

shield. Fine $ 300,- 

Phihp Il. 8 Reales, n.d. (1620 or 1621), Seville. Assayer "G" only listed for 1620-1621. Calico 
187. Date area flat, but excellent shield, lions and castles. Good very fine $ 300.- 

Philp III. 4 Reales, 1610B, Seville. Calico 266. All essential details clear on a large flan. Not a 
rare date, but exceptional thus. Choice very fine $ 400.- 

Philip II. 4 Reales (2), 1611C and (16)19, Toledo. Calico 292. First with clear date, mm and 

assayet. | Good vety fine (2) $ 350,- 

Philip III. 4 Reales, 1615V, Seville. 1's shaped like 7's. Calico 281. Full, clear 4-digit date, scarce 

thus. Good very fine 00s 

Philip UI. 4 Reales (2), 1620P and 1621/0P, Toledo. First with an error, with no MN thal 

HISPANIARVM (treads HISPA I ARVM). Calico 306, 307. Fine and vety fine (2) $ 350,- 
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Philip lV. 8 Reales, 1623, Madrid mint(?), probably Madrid by die comparison. Clear date. Par- 
tially heavily toned. Well-struck good very fine $ 250,- 
Philip IV. 8 Reales, 1623R, Segovia. Calico 543. Clear date. Nice example of this scarce issue £ — =a) A = Wap C P4e with the curved "I" in the legend. Verenne, ep) 500. 
Philip IV. 8 Reales, 1630R, Seville. Calico 603. Well struck with good central detail both sides. 

About vety fine $ 280,- 

Philip IV. 4 Reales (2), (16)19 and 1622P, Toledo. Calico 818, 292. Second with clear date, mm 
and assayet. Very fine $ 400,- 

Philp IV. 4 Reales, 1623D, Seville. Not listed as 4 Reales by Calico. Clear 4-digit date, weakly 
struck in places. Rare. Good fine $ 350,- 

Phip IV. 4 Reales, 1623P, Toledo. Calico 819. Very clear full 4-digit date, mm, assayer and 
King's ordinal. One or two flat areas as usual. Very fine $ 300,- 

Philp IV. 4 Reales, (16)35P, Toledo. Calico 826. A little double-struck, but clear "35" of date, 
and HISPANIAR. Very fine $ 250,- 

Philip IV. 4 Reales, 1657, Segovia. Date unlisted in Calico. Mintmark and assayer off flan, but 
Segovia on style. Very fine $ 450,- 

WwW OnE COINS 

$F Q! PN ™® 
ALBANIA \ 

672 

ALBANIA 
REPU BEIE 

Amet Zogu, ptesident 1925-1928. 5 Francs, Rome. 1926. AR 25.05 g. Bare head r., below, stat. 
Rey. Ploughman |. Day. 1. KM 8.2. Insignificant scratch on oby. 

Good extremely fine $ 600,- 

Amet Zogu, president 1925-1928. 1926 Set of Fractions, Rome. 1 Leku, 1/2 Leku, 1/4 Leku (all 

Nickel), 10 Qindar Leku, 5 Qindar Leku (both bronze). KM 1, 2, 3, 4, 5. 
All in NGC holder, graded MS 65 (5) $ 950,- 

ANNAM (VIETNAM) 

Minh Mang, 1820-1841. Lang (10 Tien), n. d. AR 19.30 g. Sun and emperor's name. Rev, sum 

above, dragon and legend. Schroeder 187. KM 192. Nicely toned. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Thieu Tri, 1841-1847. 1-Tien, n.d. AV 3.78 g. Two Chinese characters. Rev. flaming Sun. F 19. 

KM 321. Slightly bent. Toned. Good very fine  $ 1.000,- 
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cit = LAT »Q2 ; Tr , Whe a Due, 1847-1883. Pelicnecoldenn da AV 3.15 eg. Four Chinese characters around sun. Rev. 
oGep Se SVvas Cé { oy) 7 » "Tl racec C rer oil hel > > ty 
cepter and svastika. Fb. 50. | ery rare. Traces of overstriking, Very fine $ 5.000,- 

NESTON 
HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE 

Maximilian I, 1493-1519. Wedding-Guldiner, n. d. (after 1511), Hall, medallic issue commemo- 
rating his marriage with Maria of Burgundy in 1479; dies by U. Ursenthaler. AR 30.38 g. Laureate 
and draped youthful bust r., in field, RTA-tTIS.19 Rev. Draped bust r. of Maria, hair in ‘chignon at 
back of the head; in field, .erar-ts.20., below bust, date 1479. Rare. Nice old tone. Light flan 
crack. Extremely fine $ 30.000,- 

Ferdinand I, 1521-1564. Ducat, Kremnitz, 1531. AV 3.55 g. Crowned Madonna with child seated 
facing on crescent, below, shield of arms. Rev. St. Ladislas, crowned and cuirassed, standing 

facing, holding helbart and orb; in field, mintmark K-B. Markl 1241. Huszar 895. Fr. 48. . 

Good extremely fine $ 2.000,- 

Ferdinand I, 1521-1564. Taler, Joachimstal, n. d. (1535-1541). AR 29.03 g. Cuirassed and crowned 
bust r., holding sword and scepter. Rev. Crowned eagle, shield of arms on breast. Dav. 8039. 

Dietiker 123. Nicely toned. Good very fine $ 800,- 

Ferdinand I, 1521-1564. Taler, Half, n. d. (1546). AR 28.67 g. Cuirassed and crowned bust r., 
holding sword and scepter. Rev. Crowned eagle, shield of arms on breast. Voglhuber 48/1. 

Dav. 8026. Moser-Tursky 77, 114. Attractive and nicely toned specimen. 
Extremely fine $ 400,- 

Ferdinand I, 1521-1564. Taler, Joachimstal, 1549. AR 28.96 g. Cuirassed and crowned bust r., 

holding sword and scepter, date in field. Rev. Crowned eagle, shield of arms on breast. Dav. 

8046. Dietiker 148. Very rare thes nice. Insignificant flan crack. Good extremely fine — $ 2.000,- 

Archduke Ferdinand, 1564-1595. Double Reichstaler, Ha//, posthumous, n. d. (1601-1604). AR 
57.43 g. Crowned, cuirassed bust r., holding sword and scepter. Rev. Crowned eagle, above, 

volutes in wreath. Dav. 8109A. Moser-Tursky 198, 318 (these dies). Beautiful toning. Insignifi- 
cant scratch on obv. Almost extremely fine 15002 
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Ferdinand II, 1619-1637. Reichstaler, Graz, 1620. AR 28.71 g. Draped, crowned bust t. Rey. 

Crowned double headed eagle, holding sword and scepter, shield of arms on breast. Herinek 

138, 411. Dav. 3099. KM 263. Insignificant traces of adjustment. — Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Ferdinand III, 1637-1657. Reichstaler, Graz, 1638. AR 29.06 g. Laureate and draped bust r., be- 

low, date. Rev. Crowned shield of arms. Herinek 552,394. Dav. 3185. KM 857. Nicely toned. 

Good extremely fine $ 1.000,- 
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Archduke Ferdinand Karl, 1632-1662. Double Taler, Ha//, n. d. (1654). AR 57.03 g. Draped, cui- 
rassed and crowned bust r. within laurel wreath. Rev. Crowned eagle within laurel wreath. Mo- 
set-Tursky 290,511. Dav. 3364. KM 985. Light toning. Minor metal fault on the edge. 

Extremely fine  $ 1.500,- 

Archduke Ferdinand Karl, 1632-1662. Double Taler, Ha//, n. d. (1654). AR 56.96 g. Draped, cui- 
rassed and crowned bust r. within laurel wreath. Rev. Crowned eagle within laurel wreath. Mo- 

set-Tursky 290,511. Dav. 3364. KM 985. Some light tooling on bust. 
Extremely fine o5002 

Leopold IT, 1790-1792. Konventionstaler, Vzenna (A), 1790. AR 28.00 g. Laureate head r., below, 

mintmark A Rev. On console, two griffins holding crown over crowned shield of arms. Jaeckel 
70. KM 2099. Good extremely fine $ 1.500,- 

Leopold I, 1790-1792. Konventionstaler, Vzenna (A), 1792. AR 28.11 g. Laureate head r., below, 

mintmark A. Rev. Crowned double-headed eagle, holding sword and orb, on breast, shield of 

arms. Jaeckel 81. Dav. 1173. KM 2100. Slight traces of adjustment. 
Obv. Almost extremely fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

Ferdinand I, 1835-1848. 1 Ducat, gold, Karlsburg, 1848E. AV. Laureate head r., below, mintmark 

E Rev. Crowned double-headed eagle with sword and orb, on breast, shield of arms. Fr. 372. 

KM 2262. Jaeger 247. In NGC holder, graded MS 62 $ 380,- 

Franz Joseph I, 1848-1916. 1/2 Konventionstaler, Vienna, 1850. AR 14.01 g. Laureate head de 

below, mintmark A. Rev. Crowned double-headed eagle with sword and orb, on breast, shield 

of arms. KM 227. Jaeger 289. Extremely rare. Nicely toned. Pda) 6.000- 

Franz Joseph I, 1848-1916. Ducat 1856A. AV 3.48 g. Laureate head right. Rev. Arms on crowned 

double eagle. Fr. 490. KM 2263. Extremely fine $ 350,- 

Franz Joseph I, 1848-1916. 1 Ducat, gold, Vzenna, 1858A. AV. Laureate head r. below, mintmark 

A. Rev. Crowned double-headed eagle with sword and orb, on breast, shield Of atms. Pi 380: 

KM 2263. jaeser 297. In NGC holder, graded MS 63 $ 300,- 

REPUBLIC 

100 Schilling, gold, Vienna, 1933. AV 23.52 g. Crowned eagle with sickle and hammer, shield of 

arms on breast. Rev. Value and date. Fr. 435. Jaeger 437. Extremely fine $ 1.500,- 

100 Schilling, gold, zenna, 1936. AV. Double headed, nimbate eagle, on breast, shield of arms. 

Rev. Madonna of Mariazell, nimbate, standing facing with child. Fr. 437. KM 2853. Jaeger 445. 

In NGC holder, graded MS 64 $ 2.600,- 

BELGIUM 
BRABANT 

: a: ; te eee ers 

Antwerp. Chaise d'or in the name of Lous of Bavaria (1328-1346), n. d. (1338). AN 4.52 g. Em 

peror, crowned, seated facing on throne, holding sword and shield of arms with eagle. Rev. 
> - , (< Cc = Tee Slee ~ es! ane) Cc a 

Floriated cross in quadrilobe. Delmonte, BO45223. Fn. 1G, Extremely fine § 2.500, 
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Philip the Good, 1430-1467. Cavalier d'or, n. d., Brussels. AV 3.61 g. Duke on horse prancing fr. 
Rev. Shield of arms on floriated cross. Delmonte, BO 26, 63. Fr. 42. Short flan. 

Extremely fine De UO 

FLANDERS 

Lous de Maele, 1346-1384. Lion heaumé d'or, n. d., Gent. AV 5.39 g. Lion with helmet seated 1. 
Rev. Cross and initials. Delmonte, BO 77,460. Fr. 101. Earce fiam, Extremely mine $ 5,.000,- 

UNITED STALES OF BEEGIUM 

Insurrection against Austria, 1790-1792. Lion d'argent, Brussels, 1790. AR 32.74 g. Lion L, head r., 

holding oval shield and sword, below, date. Rev. Sun, around, the shields of arms of the eleven 

tebellious provinces; above, mintmark: facing head of angel. Delmonte, BA 100, 395. Dav. 

1285. KM 50. Attractive and nicely toned specimen. Almost uncirculated § 12002 

Insurrection against Austria, 1790-1792. Lion d'argent, Brussels, 1790. AR 32.71 g. Lion L, head r., 

holding oval shield and sword, below, date. Rev. Sun, around, the shields of arms of the eleven 

rebellious provinces; above, mintmark: facing head of angel. Delmonte, BA 100, 395. Dav. 

1285. KM 50. Insignificant stains. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

KINGDOM 

Leopold I, 1831-1865. 100 Francs, gold, on the occasion of the marriage of Duke and Duchess 

of Brabant, Aug. 21-22, 1853, Brussels. AV 32.07 g. Bare head |. of Leopold I. Rev. Conjoined 
heads rt. of duke and duchess. Delmonte, BO 182, 1254. Fr. 6. Rare, low mintage (482 pieces 

struck only). Tiny edge knocks and insignificant scratches, otherwise 
Good extremely fine $ 4.000,- 

Leopold II, 1865-1909. Pattern 5-Francs 18xx. AR 29.12 g. Head left. Rev. Crowned arms within 

open wreath, incomplete date below. As KM Pn66. Dupriex unlisted. Laght tone. 
Prooflike mint state $ 2.500,- 

Albert I, 1909-1934. 100 Francs, gold, plain edge pattern, 1911. AV. Uniformed bust I. Rev. 

Crowned, draped shield of arms between value, below, date. Fr. 10. Schlumbergér 29.3. Rare. 

In NGC holder, graded MS 63° -$ 15.000 

BRAZIL 

EMPIRE 

Pedro II, 1831-1889. 1200 Reis, 1835. AR 26.88 g. Value in wreath, below, date. Rev. Crowned 

shield of arms between two branches. Craig 454. KM 454. Light tone. * 
Extremely fine $ 800,- 

REPUBLIC 

Commemorative issue, 400) Anniversary of the Discovery of Brazil, 1900. 4000 Reis: Statue of Pe- 

dro Alvates Cabral, rev. two oval shields of arms, 49.87 g., Craig 502.1, KM 502.1; 2000 Reis: 

Galleon L., rev. value within wreath, 25.51 g., Craig 502, KM 501. A | 

Extremely fine (2) — $ 1.200,- 
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CAMBODIA 

KINGDOM 

Norodom, 1835-1904. 10 Centimes, Pattern, bronze, by C. Wurden, 1860. Cu 9.82 g. Bare head 1., 
below chin, E, below truncation, C. WURDEN and date. Rev. Round shield of arms, below, value. 
KM EA3. Extremely fine AO) = 

(CHUM LS: 

hePUBLIG 

Republic. Gold and Silver Proof Set of 9 coins, 1867 and 1868. Comprising 10-Pesos, 5-Pesos, 
2-Pesos, 1-Peso 1868, gold and 1-Peso 1868, 50-Centavos 1867, 20-Centavos 1867, 1-Decimo 
1868, 1/2-Decimo 1868, silver. KM 145, 144, 143, 140, 142.1, 139, 138.2, 136.2, 137.2. 

Mostly mint state, but lacquered, in Perspex holder (9) $ 5.500, 
Ex John J. Pittman and King Farouk Collections. 

CHINA 

REPUBLIC 

Marshall Tuan Chizm, president 1924-1925. Commemorative Dollar (Yan), Tzentsin, n. d. (1924). 
AR 26.74 g. Facing bust. Rev. Value within wreath. Dav. 233. KM K#683. 

Good extremely fine $ 2.000,- 

Dollar (Yuan), year 21 = 1932. AR 26.72 g. Draped bust |. of Sawn Yatsen, founder of the Re- 

fault. Good extremely fine SZ 002 

COMORO ISLAND 

ANJOUAN SULTANATE 

Syyid ‘Ali ibn Said Amr, regnant 1890. 5 Francs, Paris, AH 1308 (1890-1891). AR 24.98 g. Weap- 
ons within Arabic legend. Rev. Crossed flags and legend between laurel- and palm branches. 
Dav. 9. KM 3. Scarce. Light tone. Uncirculated  —$ 2.000,- 

Gyeius 

BRITISH COLONY 

George V, 1910-1936. 45 Piastres, London, 50th Anniversary of the reign, 1928. AR 28.29 g. 

Draped and crowned bust |. Rev. Arms: two lions |.; CYPRUS - FORTYFIVE PIASTRES - 1878 - 1928. 

Dav. 242. KM 19. Proof $ 800,- 

DANISH WEST INDIES (Virgin Islands/USA) 

Christian IX, 1863-1906. 4 Daler (20 Francs), gold, 1905. AV 6.45 g. Bare head 1. Rev. Female 

fioure, nude to waist, seated |., head facing, holding scepter; behind, boat. Fr. 2. 

| Nearly F.d.c. $ 600,- 

DENMARK 

KINGDOM 

Christian VII, 1766-1808. Pattern, copper of 1/12 Specietaler, n. d. Cu 1.85 g. CHRISTIANUS VII 

DEI GRATIA Head t. Rev. DANZ NORVEGIA VAN. GOTH. REX Crowned, oval shield of arms. Hede 

20, note. Rare. Extremely fine $ 300,- 
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Christian | I, 1839-1848. Speciedaler, Altona, 1845. AR 28.93 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned 

and draped shield of arms between two wild men. Hede 3. KM 720.1. Dav. 74. Light tone. 
Good extremely fine $ 400,- 

Christian IX, 1863-1906. 10 Kronen, Copenhagen, 1890. AV 5.78 g. Bare head r. Rev. Female 

figure seated |. on rock, holding scepter with her r. hand, |. arm resting on shield of arms; in 
front, dolphin, behind bundled ears of corn. Fr. 296. Hede 9A. Proof $ 800,- 

ECUADOR 
REPUBLIC 

2 Sucres, 1973. Cu-Ni 8.93 g. Draped bust of Antonio Jose de Sucre. Rev. Flag draped arms. 
KM 82 ("Mintage 200'000, not released to circulation. All but approximatly 35 pieces 
remelted"). Very rare. Almost uncirculated $ 300,- 

iB SLM DIOIN 

REPUBLIC 

Proof 25-Cents, 10-Cents and 5-Cents 1914. AR. Liberty cap on pole over mountains in trian- 
ele before flags within wreath. Rev. Legend within open wreath. 

In PCGS holders graded PR62, PR62 and PR64 respectively (3) $ 2.500,- 

1 Colon, 400th Anniversary of the Foundation, 1925. AR 24.99 g. The busts |. of J. de Alvarado, 
helmeted, and of A. Quinonez M. Rev. Triangular shield of arms and flags within wreath. Craig 
RSH TIN LES Uncirculated $ 500,- 

FRANCE 

THE CAROLINGIANS 

ODO (Eudes), 878-898. Denarius, Béois. AR 1.63 g. +MISERICORDIA DE-I around Odo monogram. 

Rev. +BIESIANIS CASTRO Cross. MG 281, 1311. MEC I, 548, 980. Sharply struck and nice old 

tone. Extremely fine $ 750,- 

KINGDOM 

Louis IX, 1226-1270. Gros tournois (1266). AR 3.99 g. +LVDOVICVS REX Cross. Rev. TVRONIS 

cIvis Castle, around, twelve lilies. Laf. 198c. Du. 80,190D. Toned. Good very fine $ 350,- 

Philippe III le Hardi, 1270-1285. Gros tournois, n. d. (before 1280). AR 4.12 g. +PHILIPVS REX 

Cross, around, +BNDICTV: SIT? NOME? DNI? NRE DEI? IHV XRI Rev. TVROUV:S. CIVIS Castle, around, 

twelve lilies. Laf. 204var. Du. 202A. Ci. 188var. Nice tone. Extremely fine $ 450,- 

Philippe IIT le Hard, 1270-1285. Gros tournois. n. d, (betore 1230) AR 3.7/5 ¢. +PHILIPVYS REX 

Cross, around, +BNDICTV? SIT? NOME? DNEE NRE DEI? THV XRI Rev. TVROUVS. CIVIS Castle, around, 

twelve lilies. Laf. 204var. Du. 202A. Ci. 188var. Nice tone. Close to extremely fine $ 250,- 

Philippe IV le Bel, 1285-1314. Gros tournots a VOmondy neda235-1290). AR 1 52o a PL EPP Vs 

REX Cross, around, +BNDICTV SIT NOME DNI NRI DEI IHV XPI. Rev. +TVRONIS CIvIs Castle, around, 

Pecive llicswlat 217) Dut 89.2132 Cr 201), Nicely toned: Extremely fine $ 400,- 

Philippe V le Long, 1316-1322. Gros tournots. AR 3.94 g, +PHILIPPVS.REX Cross. Rev. +TVROUVS 

civis Castle, around, twelve lilies. Laf. 242. Du. 99, 238. Extremely fine $ 450,- 

Philippe VI de Valos, 1328-1350. Ecu d'or a la chaise, n. d. AV 4.46 g. Crowned king seated 

facing on throne, holding sword and shield of arms. Rev. Floriated cross in quadrilobe. Laf. 

DGZ. Du. 249, Fr. 270. Short flan. Almost extremely fine Fal OOO 

Jean II le Bon, 1350-1364, Mouton d'or, n. d. (January 17, 1355). AV 4.86 g. Lamb, nimbate 

standing |. and cruciform staff with flying banner. Rev. Floriated cross in quadrilobe, in angles, 

fleuts de lis. Laf. 294. Ci. 354. Fr. 280. Some light weakness. Good very fine $ 600,- 
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Charles I > 1364-1380. Franc a pied, or, n.d. AV 3.46 g. Armored king standing facing under 
Gothic dais, holding sword and scepter. Rev. Floriated cross in quadrilobe, fleur de lis in 2 
angles, crown in 2 angles. Laf. 371. Du. 360. Fr. 284. Short flan. 

Close to extremely fine + OOUE 

Charles VI le Fol, 1380-1422. Ecu d'or a la couronne, n. d., 4éme émission (1394). AV 3.91 g. 

Crowned arms of France. Rev. Floriated cross in quadrilobe, star in center, crown in angles. 
Patou. 269c. Be 29) Extremely fine $ 1.000.- 

Charles al le Fol, 1380-1422. Agnel d'or, n. d. (1417). AV 2.51 g. Lamb standing |. and cruci- 
form staff with flying banner. Rev. Floriated cross in quadrilobe, fleur de lis in angles. Laf. 380. 
Digs 2. 290) Scarce. Very fine ll AO 

Charles VI te Fol, 1380-1422. Grossus, point 15e (Rowen), n. d. (1413). AR 2.92 ¢. +KL' IDI G't 
FRACOR'V? REX Cross, around, +SIT; NOMEN: DOMINI: BENEDICTVM Rev. GROSSVS TVRONVS Three 
lilies, above, crown, around, eleven lilies and cross. Laf. 388. Du. 176, 384A. Rare. Sheht weak- 

ness. Very fine $ 600,- 

Henri VT, 1422-1453, king of France and England. Salut d'or, Saznt-Lo, n. d., 2eme emission 

(1423). AV 3.49 ¢. Madonna, nimbate and archangel Gabriel standing behind shields of arms of 
France and England. Rev. Latin cross between fleur de lis and leopard in polylobe. Laf. 437. 
Du 4475 Bi 30le Extremely fine 2, 000= 

Louis XII, 1610-1643. Louis d’or, Paris (A), 1641. AV 6.65 g. Laureate head right. Rev. Four 
cruciform crowned double [’s, lis in angles; mintmark A within circle. Pr. 410. IM 104. 

Gadouty 58. Uncirculated  $ 2.000,- 

egw Xt 1643-17 15, Louis d'or aux huit L ét aux insiones, | 7 (W’), 1701. AV 6.75, aure- 

ate head t. Rev. Four cruciform crowned double L's over crossed insignia, in center, mintmark 

W within circle. Du. 1443. Fr. 436. Gadoury 253. Good extremely fine $ 3.500,- 

Lous XIV, 1643-1715. Louis d'or aux quatre L, Lyon (D), 1695. AV 6.73 g. Laureate head rt. 

Rev. Four cruciform L's, four crowned fleur de lis; in center, mintmark D within circle. Du. 

1440. Fr. 433. Gadoury 252. Extremely fine $ 1.200,- 

Louis XIV, 1643-1715. Ecu a la méche longue, Paris (A), 1652. AR 27.32 g. Lauteate, cuirassed 

bust r. with long curl. Rev. Crowned shield of arms, below, mintmark A. Du. 1469. Gadoury 

202. Dav. 3799. KM 155.1. Insignificant stain on obvy. Extremely fine  $ 2.000,- 

Tepuis 14 1643-17 15. eu aus L, ler type, Renner (9), 1091. AR 27 209, Draped bust t. Rev. 

Cross formed by 8 Ls, in the angles, lis; in the center, circle with mintmark 9. Droulers 396. 

Gadoury 216. KM 275.21. Réformation. Obv. from slightly rusty die, otherwise attractive and 

nicely toned. Extremely fine § 3.000,- 

Louis XIV, 1643-1715. Ecu aux insignes, Paris (A), 1702. AR 27.25 g. Bust, cuirassed r. Rev. 

Crowned, round shield of arms over scepter and hand of Justice; below, mintmark A. Droulers 

420. Gadoury 220. Dav. 1316. KM 329.1. Toned. Extremely fine 1 OOS 

Louis XIV, 1643-1715. Ecu aux trois couronnes, Paris (A), 1709. AR 30.61 g. Bust, cuirassed rf. 

Rev. Three crowns and three lis, in center, mintmark A. Droulers 450. Gadouty 229. Dav. 

1324. KM 386.1. Obv. Almost extremely fine. Rev. Good extremely fine $ 1.500,- 

Louis XV, 1715-1774. Louis d'or de Noailles, Paris (A), 1717. AV 6.13 g. Crowned head I. Rev. 

Four crowned shields of arms, in the angles, lis, in the center, mintmatk A within circle. Droul- 

ers 529. Gadoury 335. Fr. 451. Insignificant scratches, otherwise 

Almost uncirculated $ 5.000, 
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Louis XV, 1715-1774. Louis d'or aux lunettes, Paris (A), 1735. AV 8.12 g. Draped bust |. Rev. 
Crown over two oval shields of arms, below, mintmark A. Du. 1640. Fr. 461. Gadoury 340. 

Almost extremely fine $ 800,- 

Louis XV, 1715-1774. Ecu de France, réformation, Paris (A), 1722. AR 24.52 g. Laureate, 
draped bust r., below, cloverleaf. Rev. Crowned shield of arms, below, mintmark A. Du. 1665. 

Gadoury 319. KM 459.1. Beautiful toning. Struck on Ecw de Navarre. 
Extremely fine  $ 3.000,- 

Louis XV, 1715-1774. Beu de France, Paris (A), 1723. AR 24.36 9. Laureate, draped bust rt. Rev. 

Crowned shield of arms, below, mintmark A. Droulers 566. Gadoury 319. KM 459.1. 
Extremely fine $ 2.000,- 

Louis XV, 1715-1774. Ecu aux branches d'olivier, Paris (A), 1726. AR 29.43 g. Draped, cui- 
rassed bust |. Rev. Crowned shield of arms between two olive branches, below, mintmark A. 

Du. 1675. Gadoury 321. Dav. 1330. KM 486.1. Nice tone. Slight traces of adjustment. 
Extremely fine $ 1.000,- 

Lous XV, 1715-1774. Ecu aux branches d'olivier, Lyon (D), 1736. AR 29.29 ¢. Draped, cut- 

rassed bust l., below, star. Rev. Crowned shield of arms between two olive branches, below, 

mintmark D. Droulers 579. Gadoury 321. Dav. 1330. KM 486.1. Slight traces of adjustment. 
Extremely fine $ 400,- 

Lous XVI, 1774-1793. Double louis d'or a la téte nue, Nantes (T), 1786. AV 15.30 g. Bare head 
l. Rev. Two crowned square shields of arms, below, mintmark T. Du. 1706. Fr. 474. Gadoury 
363. Light scratches on obv. Extremely fine $ 1.000,- 

Lous XVI, 1774-1792. Louis dor a la téte nue, Nantes (1), 1786. AV 7.69 g¢. Bare head |. Rev. 
Two crowned square shields of arms, below, mintmark T. Fr. 475. Gadoury 361. Some light 

scratches behind bust. Rare in high grade. Uncirculated with mirror surfaces — $ 2.500,- 

Louis XVI, 1774-1793. Louis d'or a la téte nue, Nantes (T), 1786. AV 7.63 g. Bare head |. Rev. 

Two crowned square shields of arms, below, mintmark T. Du. 1707. Fr. 475. Gadoury 361. 
Pidew =) L000] 

Louis XVI, 1774-1793. Ecu au buste habillé, Pans (A), 1789. AR 29.33 g. Draped bust |. Rev. 

Crowned shield of atms between two olive branches; below, mintmark A. Droulers 616. Ga- 

doury 356. Dav. 1333. KM 564.1. Nicely toned. Good extremely fine  $ 1.500,- 

Louis XVI, 1774-1793. Ecu au buste habillé, Bordeaux (K), 1790. AR 28.52 g. Draped bust I. 

Rev. Crowned shield of arms between two olive branches; below, mintmark K. Droulers 616. 

Gadoury 356. Dav. 1333. KM 564.1. Nicely toned. Extremely fine  $ 1.200,- 

Louis XVI, 1774-1792. 24-Livres 1792A. AV. Head left. Rev. Standing angel writes on tablet. 

Fr. 477. Repaired, removed from jewelty. In NCS holder, graded XF details $ 1.200,- 

Convention, 1792-1795. Ecu de 6 Livres, Paris Give EDS NIC rely fee Winged, nude Gentus 1n- 

scribing the Constitution. Rev. Value and mintmark within laurel wreath. Gadoury 58. Dav. 

1336. KM 624.1 Extremely fine $ 2.000,- 
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Convention, 1792-1795, 24-Livtes, Lil (W), 1793. AV. Winged, nude Genius inscribing the Con- 

stitution. Rev. Value and mintmark within laurel wreath. Fr. 478. Gadoury 462. 

In NGC holder, graded AU 53 $ 5.000,- 

Napoleon I, Emperor, first reign 1804-1814. 20 Francs, gold, Paris (A), 1810. AV 6.45 g. Laureate 

head |. Rey. Value in laurel wreath, below, date and mintmark A. Fr. 511. Gadoury 1025. KM 

695.1. Scarce this nice. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Napoléon I, Emperor, first reign 1804-1814. 20 Francs, gold, Paris (A), 1813. AV 6.42 g. Laureate 

head |. Rev. Value in laurel wreath, below, date and mintmark A. Fr. 511. Gadoury 1025. KM 
G9 5e1.. Extremely fine $ 400,- 

Napoleon I, Emperor, first reign 1804-1814. 20 Francs, gold, Usrecht (Flag / Fish), 1813. AV. 
Laureate head |. Rev. Value in laurel wreath, below, date 1813 and lozenge between fish and 

flag. Fr. 521. Gadoury 1025. KM 695.11. Rare mint. In NGC holder, graded XF 45 iy Oe 

Napoléon I, Emperor, first reign 1804-1814. 5 Francs, Paris (A), an 12 (1803-1804). AR 24.89 g. 
Bare head r. Rev. Value in laurel wreath, below, date and mintmark A. Fr. 511. Gadoury 579. 

Dav. 83. KM 660.1. Rare. Nicely toned. Extremely fine  $ 2.500,- 

Napoléon I, Emperor, first reign 1804-1814. 5 Francs, Paris (A), an 12 (1803-1804). AR 24.99 ¢. 
Bate head r. Rev. Value in laurel wreath, below, date and mintmark A. Pr. 511. Gadoury 579. 

Dav. 83. KM 660.1. Rare. Light tone. Extremely fine  $ 1.500,- 

Louis Philippe, 1830-1845. 5 Francs, Lille (W), 1831. AR 24.98 g. Bare head r. Rev. Value, date 

and mintmark within laurel wreath. Gadouty 676. Dav. 89. KM 745.13. 

Extremely fine $ 300,- 

Second Empire, 1852-1870. 5 Francs, Paris (A), 1854. AR 24.95 g. NAPOLEON III - EMPEREUR Bare 

head of Napoleon III 1. Rev. Crowned draped arms with scepter and hand of Justice. Gadouty 

734. Dav. 95. KM 782.1. Rare this nice. Good extremely fine $ 2.000,- 

LORRAINE, Duchy 

Charles II, 1390-1431. Gros, Sierck, n.d. AR. KAROLVS D-VX LOTHOR Shield of arms, above, eagle 

with open wings on crowned helmet. Rev. SWORETA: Mt: SIERK Sword between two leaves of jolly, 

around, BNDICTY. SIT: ROM-G@ D@L Hv xk. F. de Saulcy, Recherches sur les monnaies des ducs he- 

réditaires de Lorraine (1841), pl. VII, 8. Description de la collection de M. P. - Charles Robert 

(1886), 1358. Almost extremely fine / In PCGS holder, graded XP45 ——$ 1.000,- 

Charles III, 1545-1608. Teston aw buste viril, Nancy, n. d. (engraver: Jean Ferry, 1575-1581). AR 

9.41 g. CARO. D. G. CALLOTA. B. GEL. DVX Draped bust with short beard r., above, Lothringian 

cross. Rev. MONETA. NOVA® NANCEI. CVSA Crowned shield of arms, above, Lothringian cross. 

Saulcy pl. XXI, 4. Robert 1458. Light tone. Extremely fine $ 750,- 

Charles IIT, 1545-1608. Quart de teston au buste viril, Nancy, n. d. (engraver: Nicolas Briseur, 1562- 

1574), AR 2.26 g. CARO. D. G. CALLOTA. B. GEL. DVX Draped bust with short beard r., above, 

Lothringian cross. Rev. MONETA. NOVA® NANCEI. Cvsa Crowned shield of arms between two 

Lothringian crosses, another above. Saulcy pl. XXI, 5. Robert 1466. Light tone. 
Close to extremely fine $ 500,- 

Charles IV, 1626-1634 and 1661-1670. Teston, Nancy, 1629. AR. CAROLVS. D. G. DVX. LOTH. 

MARCH. D. C. BG Draped bust r., above, Lothringian cross. Rev. MONETA. NOVA. NANCEIL CVSA 

Crowned shield of arms, above, date 1629. Saulcy pl. XXVI, 6. Robert 1544. . 

Extremely fine / In NCG holder, graded MS 63 $ 700,- 
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PRENCH COLONIES 

INDOCHINA. Piastre de commerce, Paris (A), 1924. AR 26.88 g. Republic, radiate, seated l., 

head facing, holding fasces; in front, ears of corn, behind, anchor. Rev. Value and mintmark in 

wreath. Gadoury-Cousinié 34. Dav. 252. KM 5a.1. Extremely fine ¢ 350. y JL 

NEW CALEDONIA. 5 Frances, 1882. 9.12 g. DIGEON & CO. - GOMEN Head r. Rev. SOCIETE 

FRANCO-AUSTRALIENNE *1882* Value in linear circle. Lecompte 10. Very rare. 
Extremely fine $ 1.000.- 

GERMANY 

BADEN, Grand Duchy 

Karl Leopold Friedrich, 1830-1852. Kronentaler, Karlsruhe, 1836. AR 29.68 g. Bare head r. Rev. 

Crowned shield of arms supported by two crowned griffins. Dav. 519. Thun 19. KM 195.2. 
Rare this nice, a very attractive piece. Brillant uncirculated = $ 5.000,- 

Friedrich I, 1907-1918. 20 Mark, gold, Karlsruhe, 1913G. AV. Bare head 1. with moustache; be- 
low, mintmark G. Rev. C nad eagle, shield of arms on breast. Jaeger 192. KM 284. Uncircu- 

lated. In NGC holder, graded PF 63 CAMEO $2.70 

BADEN-DURLACH 

Ludwig, 1818-1830. Doppelgulden, Mannheim, 1821. AR 25.45 g. Bare head t. Rev. Crowned 

shield of arms between value and two laurel branches. Jaeger 32. Thun 17. KM 184. lery rare in 

this condition. Short flan. Almost F.d.c. $ 1.500,- 

BAVARIA 

Carl Theodor, 1777-1799. Konventionstaler, Mannheim, 1792. AR 28.07 g. Head r., below, A.S 

(mintmaster Anton Schaffer). Rev. Oval shield of arms over double-headed eagle. Hahn 403. 

Dav. 1974. KM 292. Attractive specimen. Insignificant flan fault at the rim. 

Almost uncirculated $ 800,- 

Maximilian IV’ Joseph, 1799-1826. As Elector, 1799-1806. Konventionstaler, Munich, 1803. AR 

28.09 g. Draped bust r. with large ribbon. Rev. Crowned shield of arms between laurel- and 

palm branches. Hahn 431. Dav. 431. KM 326. Nicely toned on obv. Minor traces of adjust- 

ment. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

Maximilian IV Joseph, 1799-1825. As Eketor, 1799-1806. Ducat, 1805. AV 3.45 g. Draped bust r. 

Rev. Crowned, oval shield of arms between two branches. Divo-Schramm 15. Fr. 263. Insig- 

nificantly bent flan. Extremely fine $ 2.000,- 

Maximilian IV Joseph, 1799-1826. As king Maximilian I Joseph, 1800- 1825. Taler, Munich, 1817 

AR 28.09 g. Draped bust r. Rev. On console, crowned shield of arms supported by two lions, 

Thue ave Ooty 355: Pde 42.00 

Ludwig I, 1825-1848. Ducat, Inn-gold, Munich, 1830. AV 3.46 g. Bate head r. Rev. River god te- 

clining t. Divo-Schramm 27. Fr. 273. KM 397. Rare. Attractive specimen. Insignificantly wavy 

flan. 
Extremely fine —$ 10.000,- 

Ludwig 1, 1825-1848. Double Geschichtstaler, Munich, 1840. AR 37.07 g. Bare head r. Rev. 

Statue of Albrecht Durer, erected in Nuremberg in 1840. Thun 78. Dav. 585. KM 427. Light, 

attractive tone. 
Bea $ 1.000, 

Ludwig I, 1825-1848. Double V ereinstaler. Munich, 1847. AR 36.98 g. Head r. Rev. Memorial of 

bishop Julius Echter von Mespe Ibrunn in Wurzburg. Thun 87 Dav. 596. KM 442, Attractive 

specimen with light tone. Almost F.d.c. $ 1.000,- 
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Maximilian IT, 1848-1864. Ducat, gold, hybrid, 1850. AV 3.48 ¢. Bare head tr. MAXIMILIAN. II 
: BAVARIAE REX. Rev. On console, crowned shield of atms supported by two lions. Divo- 
Schramm 34. Fr. 277var. KM 461. | ery rare variant. ee rer ec a) TOMO 

BRANDENBURG-ANSBACH, Markegraviate 

Alexander I, 1757-1791. Taler commemorating the unification of Ansbach and Bayreuth, Schwa- 

bach, 1769. AR 28.03 ¢. Confronted busts of Georg Friedrich, cuirassed, t., and Alexander, draped, 

l. Rev. Round altar between two shields of arms. Dav. 1999. KM 282. A most attractive, beautifully 
toned specimen. IRWahes $ 3.000,- 

BREMEN, Free City 

Reichstaler in the name of emperor Kar/ V1, 1723. AR 29.46 g. Crowned imperial eagle, orb on 

breast. Rev. Crowned shield of arms supported by two lions, below, date in Roman numerals. 
Dav. 2045. KM 170. Jungk 507. Beautifully toned and very attractive, nearly 

Uncirculated $ 2.000,- 

BRUNSWICK-CALENBERG-HANOVER, Duchy 

Ernst August, 1679-1698. Reichstaler, Clausthal, 1084. AR 28.95 g. Helmeted (five helmets) 
shield of arms, in field, H-8 (mintmaster Heinrich Bonhors?). Rev. Horse prancing |. Welter 1958. 
Dav. 6607. KM 267.5. Nicely toned. Obv. Very fine. Rev. Good very fine — $ 1.000,- 

George II, 1727-1760. Mining Reichstaler, Zed/lerfeld, 1749. AR 29.17 g. Crowned shield of arms, 

below, date. Rev. Mining landscape (mine Géite des Herrn {kindness of the Lord]). Museler 
10.6.3./19. Dav. 2100. KM 294. Very attractive piece with original luster and nice toning. Some 
minor weakness. Good extremely fine pe2,000e 

BRUNSWICK-GRUBENHAGEN, Duchy 

Wolfgang and Philip I, 1567-1595. Reichstaler (24 Groschen), Osterode, 1576. AR 28.88 g. Shield 

of arms below feathered helmet, above, horse prancing | Rev. Crowned double headed eagle, 

on breast, orb with value 24. Fiala 72. Welter 529. Dav. 9017. Well struck. 

Extremely fine $ 600,- 

BRUNSWICK-LUNEBURG-CALENBERG-HANNOVER, Duchy 

George IIT, king of England, 1760-1820. 1 Pistole, Hannover, 1803. AV 6.63 g. Free horse pranc- 

ing |, below mark c. Rev. Value and date. Fr. 620. KM 418. Almoss edie, >) 2Z.000- 

George IIT, king of England, 1760-1820. 2/3 Taler, London, 1813. AR 13.96 g. Crowned shield of 

arms. Rev. Value. Jaeger 1. Very rare. Insignificant metal fault, otherwise % 
Almost F.d.c. $ 5.000,- 

BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBUTTEL, Duchy 

Friedrich Ulrich, 1613-1634. Goldgulden, 1629. AV 3.21 g. Wild man with tree standing facing 

between flowers. Rev. Crowned shield of arms. Fr. 633. KM 57. Very rare. : . 

Extremely fine — $ 10.000,- 

August der Jiingere, 1635-1666. 1,5 Talers, Goslar, 1660. AR 43.26 g. Duke in hat on prancing 

horse r., below, circular value stamp with 11*2. Rev. Helmeted arms with horse above. KM 

450.2. Davenport LS 32, 73. Nice old toning. Good vety fine  $ 2.200,- 
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Karl I, 1735-1780. Mining Taler, Zellerfeld, 1744. AR 28.94 ¢. Two Wild Men supporting 
crowned shield of arms. Rev. Swan on lake L, in the background, mining landscape (mine Weis- 
ser Schwan |white swan]). Museler 10.3/34. Dav. 2156. KM 921. Nicely toned. 

Close to extremely fine $ 1.000,- 

Karl Wilhelm Ferdinand, 1780-1806. 10 Talers, gold, Brunswick, 1794. AV. Crowned shield of 

atms. Rev. Value and date. KM 1041. Fr. 725. Scarce. 
In NGC holder, graded MS 62 D200 

HAMBURG, Free City 

Taler, 200th Anniversary of the Reformation, 1717. AR 28.72 g. City view with harbor and Elbe. 

Rev. Legend in six lines and date in Roman numerals. Gaedechens 1750. Dav. 2281. KM 154. 
Extremely fine  $ 2.000,- 

Reichstaler in the name of emperor Franz I of Austria, commemorating the Centennial of the 
peace of Westphaha, 1748. AR 29.49 g¢. On a console, two lions supporting helmeted shield of 
arms, below, date, around SAECULO A PACE WESTPHALICA EXACTO Rev. Crowned double headed 

eagle, holding scepter and sword, on breast, orb; below, LH-L. (mintmaster Johann Heinrich 
Léwe). Gaedechens 526. Dav. 2284. KM 185. Nicely toned. Insignificant weakness in the leg- 
ends. Good extremely fine $ 400,- 

HESSEN-DARMSTADT 

Ernst Ludwig 1892-1918. 20-Marks 1906A. AV 7.96 g. Bare head |. Rev. Imperial Eagle. KM 
374. Jaeger 226. Extremely fine $ 600,- 

Ernst Ludwig, 1892-1918. 2 Mark, 1899A. AR 11.11 g. Bare head |. Rev. Crowned eagle, shield 

of arms on breast. Jaeger 12. KM 368. Attractively toned. Proot $o.J00. 

GIPPE-DETMOLD 

Leopold IV, 1905-1918. 2 Mark, 1906A. AR 11.10 g. Bearded, bare head |. Rev. Crowned eagle, 

shield of arms on breast. Jaeger 78. KM 270. Pde. $ 500,- 

DUE Cher teciGiny 

2 Mark, 1901A. AR 11.09 g. Double headed eagle, the city's shield of arms on breast. Rev. 

Crowned imperial eagle, shield of arms on breast. Jaeger 80. KM 210. Proof $ 800,- 

MUNSTER, Bishopric 

Christoph Bernhard von Galen, 1650-1678. 6 Ducats, 1661. AV 20.84 g. Helmeted shield of arms 

with mitre, crosier and sword. Rev. City view, above, St. Paul, nimbate, on cloud, holding 

sword, scepter and book. Fr. 1772. Schulze 103. Scarce. Extremely fine $ 10.000,- 

794 

Christoph Bernhard von Galen, 1650-1678. Double Taler, 1661. AR. Helmeted shield of arms with 

mitre, crosier and sword. Rev. City view, above, St. Paul, nimbate, on cloud, holding sword, 

scepter and book. Dav. 3602. KM 78. In NGC holder, graded AU58 $ 1.000,- 
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MUNSTER, City 

Siege Coimage. Halftaler-Klippe, 1660. AR. City arms. Rev. Blank. KM 323. Baums coll. 4594. 
In NGC holder, graded MS 61 $ 1.000,- 

Szege Coinage. Halftaler-Klippe, 1660. AR. City arms. Rev. Blank. KM 323. Baums coll. 4594. 
In NGC holder, graded XF45 $ 600,- 

NASSAU, Duchy 

Aldo/f, 1839-1866. Vereinstaler, struck on occasion of the visit to the mint, W7esbaden, 1861. AR 

18.51 ¢. Bare head 1. Rev. Legend in six lines. Dav. 989. Thun 237. KM C#63. Extremely rare. 

Very attractive, nicely toned specimen. Proof — $ 15.000,- 

NUREMBERG 

6 Ducats, struck from the dies of the Reichstaler, 1631. AV 20.69 g. City view, above, three 
shields of arms, below, motto with chronogram: VIVI DA PAX CHRISTI / SERVET NOS ‘TEMP/ORE 

TRISTE Rev. Double headed imperial eagle with three crowns, sword and scepter, on breast, 

laureate, draped bust of emperor Ferdinand IT in a medallion. Fr. 1852. KM 115. Kellner, nof, cf. 

244 (Taler). Extremely rare. Attractive specimen and Extremely fine —$ 60.000,- 

OLDENBURG, Duchy 

Paul Friedrich August, 1829-1853. Vereinsdoppeltaler for the principality of Burkenjfeld, 1840. AR 
37.09 g. Bare head |. with side-burns. Rev. Value and date within oak wreath. Dav. 751. Thun 
239. KM 173. Insignificant scratches, otherwise Prooflike $ 6.000,- 

PRUSSIA 

Friedrich II der Grosse, 1740-1786. Speciestaler, no mintmark (Bern), 1755. AR 28.63 g. Crowned, 

draped and cuirassed bust rt. Rev. Within crowned frame composed of filleted branches, 

crowned eagle, holding orb and sword, on breast, royal monogram. Dav. 2592. KM Pn 10. 

Hahn/Kernd'l 190, fig. 36 (this specimen). Of the highest rarity and a very attractive specimen with beauti- 

ful blue-violet tone. Almost F.d.c. $ 50.000,- 

Ex F. Bauss coll. and ex Fritz Rudolf Kiinker Miinzenhandlung, Osnabriick sale 81 (2003), 4500. - This is one of only 16 specimens 

which wete posthumously struck in 1787 from the original dies. From the original issue of 1755, three specimens only survived, the 

remainder was melted, the Prussian king disliked the stiff design of the crowned head on the oby. The restrikes can be distinguished 

from the original coins by the notched rim. Since World War II, only three specimens appeared on the market, including the present one. 

Friedrich Wilhelm II, 1786-1797. Konventionstaler, Berlin, 1794. AR 28.02 g. Draped bust r. with 

order and large ribbon. Rev. Crowned, oval shield of arms between two laurel branches. Jaeger 

182. Dav. 2600. KM 361 (date 1795 only mentioned). Very light traces of adjustment. 

Good extremely fine $ 800,- 

REGENSBURG, City 

Reichstaler in the name of emperor Ferdinand II of Austria, 1626. AR 28.97 g. Crowned double 

headed eagle, on breast, Austrian shield of arms. Rev. Facing angel with open wings holding 

ornate shield of arms. Beckenbauer 6118. Dav. 5747. KM 52. 

Mint state with mirror surfaces ¢-1.000,- 
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Reichstaler in the name of emperor Ferdinand II of Austria, 1629. AR 29.03 ¢. Crowned double 
headed eagle, on breast, heart-shaped Austrian shield of arms. Rev. Facing angel with open 
wings holding luxuriously ornate shield of arms. Beckenbauer 6121. Dav. 5748. KM 64. Very 

rare. Nicely toned. Close to extremely fine $ 2.500,- 

Double Reichstaler in the name of emperor Kar/ VI of Austria, n.d. (1711/1712). AR 58.29 g. 
Draped, cuirassed and laureate bust r., seen from rear. Rev. City arms in elaborate frame, be- 

low, two wings (mintmaster Johann Michael Federer). Beckenbauer 6106. Dav. 2611. KM 218. 
Rare. Nicely toned and attractive specimen. Extremely fine  $ 5.000,- 

Reichstaler in the name of emperor Franz I of Austria, 1754. AR 28.12 g. Laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust r., below, engraver's signature OEXLEIN. F. Rev. City view. KM 371. Dav 2618. 

Lacquered, patchy tone. Mint state with mirror surfaces  $ 1.000,- 

Reichstaler in the name of emperor Franz I of Austria, n. d. AR 29.17 g. Laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust t., below, engraver's signature OEXLEIN. F. Rev. Crowned eagle flying r. over city 

view, holding orb and scepter; below, city arms between laurel- and palm branches. Becken- 
bauer 6184. Dav. 2617. KM 318. Attractive toning. Minor bangs at the edge. 

Obv. Almost extremely fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

SAXONY, Kingdom 

Johann Georg I and August of Naumburg, 1011-1615. Talet-Klippe, 1614, commemorating the bap- 

tism of George’s son August. AR. Cuirassed half length bust right, holding scepter and helmet. 

Rev. Crossed swords entwined with flowers, crown above, chronogrammatic date. Dav 7583. 

KM 72. In NGC holder, graded AU50 ~— $ :1.000,- 

Johann Georg I and August of Naumburg, 1611-1615. Small Taler-Klippe, 1615, commemorating 

the baptism of George’s son August. AR 29.23 g. Cuitassed half length bust right, holding 

scepter and helmet. Rev. Crossed swotds entwined with flowers, crown above, chronogram- 

matic date. Dav 7583. KM 82. On a thick flan. Scarce. Good very fine $ 1.000,- 

Friedrich Angust I, 1694-1733. Klippe Shooting Taler, 1699. AR. Crowned A in wreath. Rev. 

Hercules standing on cloud. KM 686. Dav 7657. In NGC holder, graded AU58 $ 800,- 
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Xaver, Prince Regent, 1763-1768. Mining Konventionstaler, struck on occasion of the opening 

of the Freiberg Mining Academy, 1765. AR 27.94 g. Draped and cuirassed bust 1. Rev. Mining 

activities in landscape. Dav. 2679. KM 982. Schnee 1056. Nice toning. | Baler $ 6.000,- 

Finedrich August I, 1806-1827. Pattern Konventionstaler, Dresden, 1808. AR 28.01 e. Head t. Rev. 

Crowned, oval shield of arms between two palm branches, below, S.G.H. (mintmastet Samuel 

Gottlieb Helbig). Jaeger 17, WU (this specimen). Dav. 854. KM /Pn64. Very rare. Insignitiant weak- 

ness on cheek, otherwise Uncirculated $ 6.000,- 

OM 



814 

Bo 



812 

813 

S14 

815 

516 

oly 

818 

819 

820 

821 

Friedrich August I, 1806-1827. Pattern Konventionstaler, Dresden, 1814. AR 28.82 g. Head r. Rev. 
Crowned shield of arms between two palm branches. Jaeger 18, VI. AKS 18. Very rare. Micro- 
scopic flan fault on obv., otherwise Almost uncirculated $ 6.000,- 

Friedrich August I, 1806-1827. Konventionstaler, Dresden, 1816. AR 27.23 g. Draped bust r. with 

order at large ribbon. Rev. Crowned, oval shield of arms between two palm branches, below, 

GS. (mintmaster Johann Gotthelf Studer) and date. Jaeger 26. Dav. 856A. KM 1076. 

Good extremely fine teoDU0s 

Anton, 1827-1836. Half Konventionstaler, Dresden, 1827. AR 13.98 g. Bare head r. Rev. 

Crowned shield of arms within wreath; below, s (mintmaster Johann Gotthelf Studer). Jaeger 53. 
Lorenz 76. KM 1110. Dark tone on obv. Prooflike $ 1.500,- 

Johann, 1854-1873. 20 Mark, gold, Dresden, 1872E. AV. Bare head |, below, mintmark E Rev. 

Crowned eagle, shield of arms on breast. In NGC holder, graded MS 64 Db: /50.- 

SAXE-ALTENBURG, Duchy 

Johann Philipp and Friedrich Wilhelm I. Taler, Saalfeld, 1634. AR 28.65 g. Cuirassed bust right. Rev. 
Cuirassed bust left. Dav 7377. Scratches in field. Extremely fine $ 600,- 

Friedrich Wilhelm IT, 1639-1669. Reichstaler, Saa/feld, 1650. AR 28.55 g. Draped, cuirassed bust r. 

Rev. Ornate shield of arms and M-R (mintmaster Martin Reimann) within circle; around, 

18 shields of arms and legend. Schnee 326. Dav. 7402. Scarce. Extremely fine $ 2.000,- 
J 

SAXE-MEININGEN, Duchy 

Bernhard I Erich Freund, 1821-1866. Double Taler 3 1/2 Gulden), 1854. AR 37.03 g. Head with 

goatee |. Rev. Helmeted, draped shield of arms. Jaeger 446. KM 160. Thun 377. Attractive 

specimen. Almost uncitculated $ 2.000,- 

SAXE-WEIMAR-EISENACH, Grand Duchy 

Wilhelm Ernst, 1901-1918. 3 Mark, Centenary of the Grand Duchy, Berlin, 1915A. AR 16.70 g. 

Conjoined busts rt. of Wilhelm Ernst and Karl August Rev. Crowned eagle, shield of arms on 

Dies jaceet 163. KiMY 7/7: Proof S00 

SCHAUMBURG-LIPPE, Principality 

Georg Wilhelm, 1787-1860. Half Konventionstaler, 1821. AR 13.98 g. Bare head |. Rev. Value 

and date. Jaeger 5. KM C#44 Fede ee 000; 

Georg Wilhelm, 1787-1860. Vereinstaler, 1860B. AR 18.51 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned, draped 

shield of arms, supported by two angels. Jaeger 15. Dav. 909. KM C#48. 

Almost F.d.c. $ 400,- 
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Adolf Georg, 1869-1893. Vereinstaler, 1865B. AR 18.52 e. Bare head |. Rev. Helmeted shield of 
arms, supported by two angels. Jaeger 16. Dav. 910. KM C#51. Prooflike $ 400,- 

823 

Adolf Georg, 1869-1893. 20 Mark, gold, 1874B. AV 7.97 g. Bare, bearded head |. Rev. Crowned 

eagle, on breast, shields of arms. Jaeger 284. KM Y#202. lealge, A WA OO KO 

Georg, 1893-1911. 3 Mark, on his death, Ber/din, 1911A. AR 16.66 g. Bare, bearded head 1., below, 

mintmark A Rev. Crowned eagle, on breast, shield of arms. Jaeger 166. KM Y#200. 
Proof $ 200,- 

SOLMS-LAUBACH, County 

Christian August, 1738-1784. Reichstaler, Nuremberg, n. d. (1738). AR 29.13 g. Draped and cut- 
> 

rassed bust r., on sleeve, A.v. (A. Vestner, engraver), below, mintmark N. Rev. City view of Lau- 
bach, above, Angel flying r., holding ribbon inscribed LAVBACH; below, two lons supporting 

crowned shield of arms. Joseph 445. Dav. 2778. KM C5. Very rare. Nicely toned. 
Extremely fine $ 4.000,- 

NMEULONIG ORDER 

Maximilian of Austria, 1590-1618. Ducat, n. d., Mergentheim. AV 3.48 g. Crowned king standing r. 

with scepter and sword. Rev. Crowned shield of arms. Fr. 3379. Scarce. Short flan. 

Obv. Very fine. Rev. Very good fine be 00s 

WALDECK-PYRMONT, Principality 

Georg, 1805-1812. Konventionstaler, Aro/sen, 1811. AR 28.14 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned and 

draped shield of arms, below, signature P.w. (mintmaster Pivedrich Welle). Jaeger 11. Dav. 923. 

Thun 403. Nice light tone. Almost b-d.c $ 8.000.- 

Georg Victor, 1852-1893. Vereinstaler, 1867. AR 18.51 g. Bate, bearded head 1., below, A Rev. 

Crowned, draped shield of arms. Jaeger 45. Dav. 929. KM /C88. Very nicely toned. Tiny edge 

fault. Almost uncirculated $ 400,- 

Friedrich, 1893-1918. 20 Mark, gold, 1903. AV 7.97 g. Bare head |., below, a Rev. Crowned im- 

perial eagle, shield of arms on breast. Jaeger 288. KM /Y14. Fr. 3869. Very attractive specimen 

from polished dies. Insignificant Scratch, Almost uncirculated  $ 10.000,- 

WURTTEMBERG, Kingdom 

Friedrich I, 1806-1816. Kronentaler, St/teart, 1810. AR 29.44 g. Head L, below, LL.W. (Johann 

Ludwig Wagner, engraver). Rev. On console, crowned lion and stag supporting crowned shield 

of arms. Jaeger 22. Thun 423. Dav. 943. KM 515. Rare this nice. 
Almost extremely fine $ 1.000,- 

Wilhelm I, 1816-1864. Double Gulden, Stuttgart, 1824. AR 25.46 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned, 

circular shield of arms within oak wreath, below, microscopic w (Johann Ludwig Wagner, en- 

eraver). Jaeger 49. Thun 431. Dav. 951. KM 561 (not with this date). ery rare this nice. | 

; Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good extremely fine $ 1.000,- 

GERMAN NEW GUINEA 

5 Marks, Berlin, 1894. AR 27.75 g. Value and date in wreath, below A. Rev. Bird of Paradise. 

Jaeger 107. KM 7. Good vety fine  $ 1.500,- 
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GREAT BRITAIN 

Edward the Elder, 899-924. Half Penny(?), Floral issue. AR 0.64 g. +NRPHEMN Cross, above, S 

Rev. Floral design, in field, YO-AE. SCBC 1079. Very rare, unique variety (2). Toned. 

Good very fine bee OO 
Ex Dix Noonan Webb, London sale 62, 132. 

Edward Il, 1327-1377. Noble, gold, London, Fourth Coinage (1356-1361), class G. AV 7.60 g. 
Crowned king standing facing in ship, holding sword and shield of arms. Rev. Royal floriate 
cross in octolobe, lions in angles, in center star with central pellet. SCBC 1490. Fr. 89. Short 
flan. Very fine $ 2.700,- 

Edward HI, 1327-1377. Noble, gold, Ca/ais, Treaty period, 1361-1369. AV 7.66 g. Crowned king 

standing facing in ship, holding sword and shield of arms; flag at stern. Rev. Royal floriate cross 

in octolobe, lions in angles, in center, Cc. SCBC 1504. Fr. 95. Large flan. Obv. from slightly rusty 
die. Extremely fine — $ 5.000,- 

Edward HI, 1327-1377. Noble, gold, Calais, Treaty period, 1361-1369. AV 6.94 g. Crowned king 

standing facing in ship, holding sword and shield of arms; flag at stern. Rev. Royal floriate cross 

in octolobe, lions in angles, in center, Cc. SCBC 1504. Fr. 95. Clipped to light coinage standard 

of 1412, but with little trace. Good very fine $ 3.800,- 

Richard I, 1377-1399. Noble, gold, Ca/ais, class IIIb. AV 6.89 g. Crowned king standing facing 

in ship, holding sword and shield of arms; flag at stern, lion on rudder. Rev. Royal floriate cross 

in octolobe, lions in angles, R in center. SCBC 1663. Fr. 100. Very fine $ 2.000,- 

Henry V, 1413-1422. Noble, gold, London, class C. AV 6.95 g. Crowned king standing facing in 

ship, holding sword and shield of arms; star by sword arm, annulet on side of ship. Rev. Royal 

floriate cross in octolobe, crowned lions in angles, R in center. SCBC 1742. Fr. 109. Insignifi- 

cant fold. Close to extremely fine $25,500 

Henry VI, first reign, 1422-1461. Noble, gold, London, Annulet issue, 1422-1427. AV 6.94 g. 

Crowned king standing facing in ship, holding sword and shield of arms; annulet by sword arm, 

lily after Renric. Rev. Royal floriate cross in octolobe, crowned lions in angles, k in center; star 

Arete imlesend. SC BO 17) Pr 112, Short flan. Insignificant clip at rim. 

Almost extremely fine $ 3.800,- 

Henry VII, 1509-1547. Crown gold, of the double tose, London, second coinage, 1526-1544. 

AV 3.62 g. Double-rose crowned between the crowned letters k (Henry) - & (Katherine of Aragon, 

his wife). Rev. Crowned shield of arms; mintmark: rose. SCBC 2273. Fr. 164. Slight knock on 

rim. 
Very fine ¢ 2.700,- 

George I, 1727-1760. Crown, 1743. DECIMO SEPTIMO. AR 30.04 g. Laureate bust left. Rev. 

Cruciform crowned arms. ESC 124. SCBC 3688. Attractive tone. Extremely fine $ 1.500,- 

George II, 1727-1760. Crown, London, struck from Spanish silver seized at Lima in Peru. 1746. 

AR 30.10 g. Laureate, draped and cutrassed bust l., below, LIMA. Rev. Crucitorm crown shields 

of arms, in center, cross in radiate circle. SCBC 3689. KM 585.2. Dav. 1350. Scarce. Beautiful 

old tone. 
Extremely fine $ 4.000,- 
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GREECE 

I Kapodistrias, fo2e= | Soiembatterialelepton, 1628) Plain edee. “Ir instead or “Hl in 
KYBEPNITH2. Spink Auction 5, #47. PC 101b-A.al. Some scratches on the obverse. Ex- 

tremely rare. About extremely fine  $ 1.500,- 

I Kapodistrias, 1828-1831. 1 Lepton, 1828. Error corrected, “H” over “I” of KYBEPNHTHE. 

“A” of IIOAITEIA is an “A” (unbarred A). Divo 7 vat. KM 1. Traces of lustre. Very rare. 
About uncirculated Dele2oOs 

I Kapodistras, 1828-1831. Pattern 5 Lepta, 1828. Plain edge. Not in Spink Auction 5. PC 131b. 

Problem-free. Extremely rare. Nearly extremely fine — $ 2.000,- 

I Kapodistrias, 1828-1831. 1 Lepton, 1830. Divo 7a. KM 1. Some brilliance. Rare. 

Good extremely fine $ 1.250,- 

I Kapodistrias, 1828-1831. 1 Lepton, 1831. Without rays on obverse. Spink Auction 5, #67. PC 
351-H.e. Smaller dark patch on the reverse and minute flan crack at 10 o’clock. The rarest variety 
of the entire series. As struck 5 SOO) = 

Otto, 1832-1862. 5 Drachma, Munich, 1833. AR 22.40 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned shield of 

arms between two branches. Divo 10a. Tzamalis 104. Dav. 115. KM 20. Insignificant flan de- 
fect at edge. Good extremely fine — $ 1.000,- 

Orto, 1832-1862. 1 Lepton, 1840. Divo 29g. KM 13. Some weakness by the legend at about 2 

o'clock, Scarce. Good very fine $ 500,- 

Oxo, 1832-1862. 1 Lepton, 1842. Divo 291. KM 13. Scarce. 
Pleasing, nearly extremely fine P00 

Otto, 1832-1862. 1 Lepton, 1847. Divo 31a. KM 26. A couple of darker greenish patches on the 

obverse. Rare. About uncirculated Gl 0002 

Oro, 1832-1862. 1 Lepton, 1857. Divo 32b. KM 30. Problem free. Uncirculated iy COE 

Otto, 1832-1862. 1 Drachmi, 1846. Divo 12f. KM 15. Very rare. Decent very fine = $ 2.500,- 

George I, 1863-1913. 10 Lepta, 1879A. Divo 60b. KM 55. Rare. Very fine $ 300,- 

George I, 1863-1913. 20 Lepta and 50 Lepta, 1874A. Divo 56a, 55b. Beautifully toned, a superb 

pair. 
Mint state (2) $ 300,- 

Crete. 1 Lepton (2), 1900A, 1901A and 2 Lepta (2), 1900A, L901A. Divo 1374, 137b, 

iSGas Sols. All lustrous uncirculated (4) $3002 

lonian Islands under Britain, 1801-1862. 2 Oboli, 1819. Signed W. WYON. Prid 18. KM 33. Much 

rarer in this condition that the proof. Superb uncirculated with underlying lustre G 22500= 

lonian Islands under Britain, 1801-1862. 1 Lepton (2), 1857, 1862. Prid 30, 31. KM 34. First rare in 

high grade. Both choice mint state (2) $ 500,- 
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GUATEMALA 

REPUBLIC 

5 Quetzales, gold, 1926. AV. Quetzal on column and value. Rev. Quetzal seated 1. on scroll, 
behind, arms, all between two branches. Fr. 50. KM 244. 

In NGC holder, graded MS 62 po DUe 

ELA 

WESTERN REPUBLIC, 1807-1818 

Pattern Centimes (2), year 13 (1816). Gilt-AE. Arched and straight “CENTIME” varieties. KM 
Phe? Pn2s. Vet rare. Extremely fine or better (2) $ 400,- 

Pattern 2-Centimes, year 13 (1816). AE. KM Pn30. Some abrasions. Very rare. 
Good very fine $ 200,- 

6-Centimes, year 10 (1813) and 6-Centimes, year 15 (1818). KM 10, 17. Farst very rare. 
Both as struck (2) $ 500,- 

12-Centimes, year 10 (1813), 12-Centimes, year 11 (1814) and 12-Centimes, year 14 (1817). KM 
11, 11, 14. Ferst scarce. All three as struck (3) $ 500,- 

25-Centimes, year XI (1814), 25-Centimes, year 12 (1815) and 25-Centimes, year 13 (1816). KM 
12.2. Scarce to rare. All three as struck (3) $ 500,- 

25-Centimes, year 14 (1817) and 25-Centimes, year 15 (1815). KM 16, 16. Second scarce. 
First mint state, beautifully toned, the second extremely fine (2) $ 200,- 

REPUBLIC, 1825-1849 

25-Centimes, yeat 24 (1827), 25-Centimes, year 26 (1828), 50-Centimes, year 25 (1828) and 50- 

Centimes, year 29 (1832). KM 18.1, 18.1, 20, 20. Variously toned. 
Extremely fine or better (4) $ 400,- 

HONDURAS 

10-Pesos 1883. AV 16.44 g. Liberty head left. Rev. Pyramid within legend between cornuacopia. 

KM 58. Fr. unlisted. Of the highest rarity, by far the rarest coin of this series.. F.d.c. $ 30.000,- 

HUNGARY 

Sigismund of Luxemburg, 1387-1437. Goldgulden, n. d., Buda. AV 3.51 g. Shield of arms. Rev. St. 

Ladislas, nimbate and crowned, standing facing between I-v, holding otb and axe. Fr. 9. Pohl 

Diei0: Bdc $1,000, 

IRELAND 

BANK OF IRELAND 

George HI, 1760-1820. 6-Shillings Bank Token, 1804. AR 26.87 g. Laureate and draped bust 

right, top leaf points to left of E. Rev. Hibernia seated, resting on harp and holding branch. En 

Médaille. S 6615. KM Tn1. Sometime cleaned. Extremely fine $ 750,- 
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GAS OLA 

Vittorio Emanuele IT, 1861-1878. 5 Lire, Milano, 1874. AR 24.97 eg. Head tr. with goatee. Rev. 
Crowned shield of arms between two laurel branches. Pagani 498. Montenegro 182. Dav. 140. 
KM 8.3. Light tone. Uncirculated $ 500,- 

Umberto cf 1878-1900. 1 Lira, Rome, 1886. AR. Bare head rt. with moustache. Rev. Crowned 

shield of arms in chain of order and between two branches. Montenegro 48. KM 24.1. 

In NGC holder, graded MS 65 DPL  $ 1.000,- 

Umberto I, 1878-1900. 1-Lira, Rome, 1899. AR 5.00 g. Bare head rt. with moustache. Rev. 

Crowned shield of atms in chain of order and between two branches. KM 24.1. Sometime 

cleaned. About extremely fine $ 200,- 

Vittorio Emanuel IIT, 1900-1946. 20 Lire, gold, Rome, commemorating the Ist Anniversary of the 

march on Rome, 1923. AV. Batre head |. Rev. Fasces, value and Anniversary date. Montenegto 
Soe VG 7e Ee |. In NGC holder, graded MS 63 $ 2.400,- 

Vittorio Emanuele LIT, 1900-1946. 20 Lire, Roma, anno VI = 1928. AR 15.00 g. Bare head r. Rev. 

Italia seated 1|., holding torch, |. ellbow resting on shield; facing her, nude Lictor standing r., 

ereeting with his |. hand, holding fasces in his r. hand. Montenegro 65. KM 69. 
Uncirculated OOO 

G ARMAG N Ol 

Michele Antonio di Saluxzo, 1504-1528. Cornuto, n. d. AR 5.60 g. Crowned eagle over helmeted 
shield of arms. Rev. St. Constantius on horseback r., holding flag; below, annulet. Varesi 146. 
Rare. Obv. Vety fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

GENOVA (Liguria) 

Periodo dei Dogi Biennali. Terza fase, 1637-1797. 4 Lite, Pattern, 1797. AR 16.40 g. DUX. ET. GUB. - 

REIP. GENU. On console, two griffins supporting crowned shield of arms. Rev. NON. SURRENIT. - 

MAJOR .1797. John the Baptist, nimbate, standing 1, holding long cross with ribbon inscribed 

ECCE AGNUS DEL. Varesi 313a. Extremely rare. Extremely fine P2500e 

LOMBARDIA 

Revolutionary Provisional Government, 1848. 40 Lire, gold, Milano, 1848. AV. Italia standing facing, 

turreted head r., holding spear in her r. hand, her |. hand raised in greeting gesture; in exergue, 

mintmatk M. Rev. Value in wreath, below, date. Pagani 211. Montenegro 423. KM #24. Fr. 474. 

In NGC holder, graded AU 58 $ 4.000,- 

Revolutionary Provisional Government, 1848. 5 Lire, Milano, 1848. AR 25.00 g. Value between laurel- 

and oak branches. Rev. Italy with turreted crown standing facing, head L., holding spear in her t. 

hand; above, star, in exergue, mintmark M. Pagani 213. Montenegro AOS KM C2250 | 

Good extremely fine $ 300,- 

LUCCA (Tuscany) 

Ehsa Bonaparte and Felice Baciocchi, 1805-1814. 5 Franchi, Fzrenze, 1807. AR 24.95 g. Draped and 

diademed bust of Elisa Bon. and bare head of Felix side by side r. Rev. Value within laurel 

wreath. Pagani 253. Montenegro 437. Dav. 203. KM 24. Attractive and nicely toned specimen. 

Uncirculated $ 1.500,- 
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MANTOVA (Lombatdia) 

Vincenzo II Gonzaga, 1626-1627. 80 Soldi (1/2 Ducatone), 1627. AR 14.97 g. Blessed Luigi 
Gonzaga, draped, kneeling |. in prayer, r. foot placed on orb, eyes raised toward cloud and An- 
gel holding wreath and palm branch; below, value 80 and crown. Rev. Crowned shield of arms, 
above, Mt. Olympus between FID-Es. Bigotti 10. Very rare. Very fine $ 800,- 

MILANO (Lombardia) 

Ludovico Maria Sforza (I/ Moro), 1494-1499. Testone, n. d. AR 9.54 g. Cuirassed bust r., above, 
small facing head. Rev. Crowned shield of arms, above, small facing head. Crippa 2. RM I, 

169, 5. Biaget 1578. Nicely toned. Small test-cut on edge. Good very fine 1.500. 

Ex LHS Numismatik AG, Zurich sale 100 (2007), 1213. 

KINGDOM OP NAPLES 

Ferdinando I, 1458-1494. Coronato, third Coinage (1472-1488), class 2. AR 3.94 g. +PERDINANDVS: 
D: G: R. SICL IERO. V Cross potent. Rev. CORONATVS: QA. LEGITIME: CERTA:Crowned, draped bust r. 

MEGEXIV; 975. spanr Collh 235. Good very fine 7 00 

Ex Classical Numismatic Group, Inc., Lancaster 42 (1997), 1266. 

Giuseppe Napoleone, 1806-1808. Piastra (129 Grana), Naples, 1807. AR 27.50 g. Bare head |. Rev. 
Two mermaids holding crowned shield of arms with one hand, rudder and anchor with the 

other hand. Pagani 42. Montenegro 407. KM/C100. Light tone. Extremely fine  $ 3.500,- 

PARMA (Emilia) 

Ranuccio I Farnese, 1592-1622. Double Ducatone, dated L.1604 S. AR 63.41 g. Cuirassed bust L 

Rey. Pallas and Mars holding crown over three lilies. CNI 16. MIR 983/1. Dav. 4114. Extremely 

rare and quite exceptional grade for this issue, a full strike and problem-free. 
Very fine $ 15.000,- 

KINGDOM OF SARDINIA 

Vittorio Emanuele 1V, 1796-1802. 20 Lire, gold, 1820. AV 6.44 g. Head I. Rev. Crowned shield 

of arms. Montenegto 21. KM C#95. Fr. 1129. Good very fine $ 800,- 

Carlo Felice, 1821-1831. 5 Lire, Torino, 1824. AR 25.04 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned shield of 

atms between two oak branches; below, value between mintmarks: L in lozenge and head of 

eagle. Pagani 67. Montenegro 57, Dav. 135. KM / C051. Almost uncirculated $ 2.000,- 

Carlo Alberto, 1831-1849. 100 Lire, gold, Torino, 1834. AV 32.20 g. Bare head |. Rev. Crowned 

shield of arms between two laurel branches; below, mintmarks: P on an oval and eagle head r. 

Pagani 134. Montenegro 05. Fr. 1138. Insignificant edge knocks and minor scratch on obv. 

Almost extremely fine $ 1.000,- 

PARAL. LA VE 

Pio IX, 1846-1878. 5 Lire, 1870. AR 25.02 g. Draped bust |. Rev. Value in laurel- and oak 

wreath. Muntoni 109,45a. Pagani 550. Dav. LOS) KIM i335. Good extremely fine io 50= 

Pio LX, 1846-1878. Copper Proof Set of 5 coins. 5-Baiocchi 1851R, 2-Batocchi 1850R, ic 

Baioccho 1850R, 1/2-Baioccho 1851R and 1-Quattrino 1851R. AE. In red leather case of issue. 

KM 1346, 1344, 1345, 1355, 1359. Much red lustre. Mint state (5) $ 2.800,- 
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TUSGANY 

Ferdinando II Medici, 1621-1670. Piastra, Firenze, 1629. AR 32.37 g. Draped and cuirassed bust t. 
Rey. John the Baptist, nimbate, standing r., holding long cross in his |. hand, his r. hand raised 

in greeting gesture. Galeotti XI, 1. Dav. 4200. Light tone. Good vety fine $ 800,- 

Leopoldo I di Lorena, 1824-1859. Prancescone, Firenze, 1846. AR 27.20 g. Bare head r., below, 
bottle. Rev. Crowned shield of arms over star, clone PIsis and date. Pagani 116. Montenegro 
52. Dav. 160, KM /C75b. Uncirculated $ 600,- 

VENICE 

Louis the Pious, 814-840. Denaro. AR 1.65 g. +HLVDOVvICvs IMP Cross within circle. Rev. 

+VEN/ECIAS in two lines. MG 147, 456. MEC I, 789. Extremely fine $ 1.500,- 

Andrea Grit, 1523-1539. Scudo d'oro. AV 2.90 g. Floriated cross. Rev. Shield of arms. Gam- 

berint 274. Paolucci 59, 3. Fr. 1448. Slightly bent flan. Good very fine $ 500,- 

Abvise Mocenigo IV, 1763-1778. Ducato, n. d. about 1775). AR 22.68 g. St. Mark seated r., 
blessing doge kneeling in front of him, holding together flag with cross on top; in exergue, V.V 
between two flowers (mintmastetr |alerio Valier). Rev. Lion of St. Mark standing |. in front of a 
tower, holding Book of Gospels; in exergue, three flowers. Gamberini 1718. Paolucci 129, 27. 
Day. 1561. KM /C64. Insignificant flan defects. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

VENICE-PALMA NOVA 

French Occupation, 1806-1814. Szege Cornage, 1814. 50 Centesimi, billon, Bi. Crown over date and 

stat; MOMTA DASSE® PALMA Rev. Value: CEMT / 50; MAPOLEOVE IMP! E RE; all in laurel wreath. KM 

/C. Montenegro 65. Rare and interesting. Toned. In NGC holder, graded AU 50 $ 1.200,- 

JAPAN 
Mutsubito, 1867-1912. Trade Dollar, Meiji 9 = 1876. AR 26.60 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev. 

Value between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule R3. Dav. 275. KM Y4. 
Extremely fine  $ 1.500,- 

Mutsubito, 1867-1912. Trade Dollar, Meiji 10 = 1877. AR 27.24 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev. 

Value between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule R4. Dav. 275. KM Y4. 
Good extremely fine $ 3.000,- 

Mutsuhito, 1867-1912. Yen, Meiji 13 = 1880. AR 26.96 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev. Value 

between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule Q9. Dav. 275. KM Y#A25.2. 
Almost extremely fine $ 800,- 

Mutsubito, 1867-1912. Yen, Meiji 16 = 1883. AR 26.96 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev. Value 

between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule O16) Dave 275. 1kM YH A25.2. Insignificant scratch 

on oby. Extremely fine $ 350,- 

900 

Mutsuhito, 1867-1912. Yen, Meiji 18 = 1885. AR 26.96 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev. Value 

between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule Q14. Dav. 275. KM Y#A25.2. 
Extremely fine $ 1.000,- 
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Mutsubito, 1867-1912. Yen, Meiji 20 = 1887. AR 26.96 e. Dragon, below, value. Rev. Value 
between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule Q16. Dav. 275. KM Y#A25.2. 

Uncirculated Oe 

Mutsubito, 1867-1912. Yen, Meiji 22 = 1889. AR 26.96 eg. Dragon, below, value. Rev. Value 
between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule Q18. Dav. 275. KM Y#A25.2. 

Extremely fine $ 350,- 

KOREA 

Y7 Hyong, 1864-1897. 5 Yang, Kae-kuk year 501 (= 1892). AR 26.90 g. Dragon, below, value. 

Rev. Value between two branches, above, flower. Jacobs-Vermeule AB1. KM 1114. Rare. 

Extremely fine te2D00= 

LIECHTENSTEIN, Principality 

Johann II, 1858-1929. 20 Kronen, gold, WVzenna, 1898. AV 6.76 g. Bare head |. Rev. Crowned 

shield of arms between two branches. Fr. 12. KM Y#6. Divo 89. —_ Extremely fine AS 22 OOS 
Z 

MEXICO 

Republic, Three Tin Patterns for 2-Reales 1832Do, 1-Real 1833Do, 1/2-Real 1833Do. St, Du- 

rango. Eagle with snake in its beak standing on cactus. Rev. Liberty cap on sunburst. KM as 
Pool Pn4o4s Pn42. Mint state with lustre (3) $ 4.500,- 

MONTENEGRO 

Nicholas I, Prince 1860-1910 (king 1910-1918). 1906 Set of Fractions. 20 Para, 10 Para (both 
Nickel), 2 Para. 1) Para (both bronze). IM 4255.4, IS: 

In NGC holdets, graded MS 64 (10 Para) and MS 65 (4) $ 120,- 

NEPAL 

Surendra Vikrama, AD 1847-1881 (SE 1769-1803). Loz. 1/4 Mohur, gold, AD 1868 (SE 1790), 

KM 608/Fr. 10, in NGC holder, graded MS 63; 1/8 Mohutr, gold, n. d., KM GOW) Be, lion 

NGC holder, graded MS 64; 1/16 Mohur, gold, n. d., KM 606/Fr. 12. 
In NGC holder, graded MS 63 (3) — $ 1.000,- 

Prithvi Bir Bikram, AD 1881-1911. (VS 1938-1968). 2 Tola, gold, AD 1911 (SE 1833). AV. Fr. 

15. KM 680. In NGC holder, graded MS 64 § 1.650.- 

Tribhuvana Bir Bikram, AD 1911-1950 (VS 1968-2007). Mohur, gold, AD 1934 (VS 1991). AV. 

Fr. 27. KM 702. In NGC holder, graded MS 62 $ 450,- 

NETHERLANDS 
KINGDOM 

Wilhelm II, 1840-1849. 2 1/2 Gulden, Usrecht, 1848. AR 24.98 g. Bate, bearded head |. Rev. 

Crowned shield of arms between value. Schulman 515. Dav. 235. KM 69. 

Uncirculated $ 800,- 
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Wilhelm re 1849-1890. 2 1/2 Gulden, Utrecht, 1859. AR 25.00 g. Bare, bearded head r. Rev. 
Crowned shield of arms between value. Schulman 585, Dav. 236. KM 82. 

Almost uncirculated Dy 200 

Wilhelm Ill, 1849-1890. 2 1/2 Gulden, Uvsrecht, 1871. AR 25.00 g. Bare, bearded head t. Rev. 
Crowned shield of arms between value. Schulman 597. Dav. 236. KM 82. 

Almost uncirculated $ 250,- 

AMSTERDAM, City 

Szege Coimage. Taler-Klippe, 50-Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1578. AR. Three stamps on square flan 
cut from plate. Rev. Blank. Delmonte, BA 204. Baums coll. 4197. 

In NGC holder, graded XF45 $ 750,- 

GRONINGEN 

Szege Coinage. Taler-Klippe, 50 Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Crowned shield of arms be- 

tween value 50 - ST; IVRE-ET TEMPORE-1672. Rev. Blank. KM 27.1. Delmonte, BA 173, 736. Baums 

coll. 4230. Rare. Rev. inscribed 29 with ink. In NGC holder, graded XF 45 toll S0= 

Siege Coinage. Taler-Klippe, 50-Stutvers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Circular stamp of crowned 
arms on square flan cut from plate. Rev. Blank. KM 27.2. Delmonte, BA 173, 736. Baums coll. 

4230: In NGC holder, graded AU58 50 

Szege Coinage. Taler-Klippe, 50-Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Circular stamp of crowned 

arms on squate flan cut from plate. Rev. Blank. KM 27.2. Delmonte, BA 173, 736. Baums coll. 

4230. In NGC holder, graded AU58 + 750 

Siege Coinage. Half Taler-Klippe, 25 Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Crowned shield of arms 
between value 25-ST; IVRE-ET TEMPORE-1672. Rev. Blank. KM 25. Delmonte, BA 737. Rare. 

In NGC holder, graded AU 55 TT 50S 

Siege Coinage. Half-Taler Klippe, 25 Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Crowned shield of arms 

between value 25-ST; IVRE-ET TEMPORE-1672. Rev. Blank. KM 25. Delmonte 173,737. Rare. 

In NGC holder, graded XF 45 S700 

Siege Coinage. 1/4 Taler-Klippe, 12,5 Stutvers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Crowned shield of arms 

between value 25-ST:; IVRE-ET TEMPORE-1672. Rev. Blank. KM 24. Delmonte, BA 173, 738. Baums 

coll. 4231. Rare. In NGC holder, graded XF 45 $ 650,- 

MIDDELBURG 

Siege Coinage. Taler-Klippe (36 Stuivers), silver, uniface, 1574. AR. 1.5.7.4. / LIBERT: REST: / S.P.Q 

ZEL: / SOLL DEO. / HONOR. between vine leaves with tendril; all in dotted circle, above, shield of 

arms of the province of Zeeland. Rev. Blank. Delmonte, BA 47, 167. Baums coll. 4265. Rare. 

Toned. In NGC holder, graded AU 55 $ 1.900,- 

PARAGUAY 

Pattern Peso in GOLD, nd. (18xx). AV. Lion seated facing with Liberty cap on pole. 

Rev. Five-pointed star within wreath. Oversttuck on a Peru 8-Escudos 1863. KM PNE37. 

This and the following lot are of the highest rarity. In NGC holder, graded MS65_— $ 15.000,- 

Pattern 20-Cents in GOLD, n.d. (18xx). AV. Lion seated facing with Liberty cap on pole. Rev. 

Five-pointed star within wreath. Overstruck on an Argentina 5-Pesos 1882) KN PING37 

In NGC holder, graded MS65 ¢ 4.000,- 
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ps5 Se) PN = x yyy 5 | ay Ge Republic since 1821. 5 Pesetas, Ayacucho, Assayer Luis Morales, 1882. AR 24.96 o, Head of Ceres 

lL, wearing wreath of flowers and ears of corn. Rev. Shield of arms between laurel- and palm 

branches, above, radiate wreath. Craig 201, 3. KM 201.3. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

POLAND 

KINGDOM 

Sigismund II, 1587-1632. Half Taler, Bromberg, 1628. AR 13.81 g. Crowned and cuirassed bust r., 

holding orb and sword. Rev. Crowned shield of arms, in field, I-I/16-28. HCz 1579. Gum. 

1185. KM 38. Raree. Attractive specimen with nice tone. Good very fine $ 10.000,- 

BRESLAU, City 

Half Taler, 1545. AR 14.50 g. Shield of arms, above, date. Rev. Crowned lion |. FuS 3417. Very 

rare. Nicely toned. Good very fine — $ 2.000,- 

PORTUGAL 

Pedro V, 1853-1861. 500 Reis, silver, Lisbon, 1856. AR. Bare, youthful head r. Rev. Crowned, 

draped shield of arms. Gomes 384. KM 498. In NGC holder, graded MS 64 $ 460,- 

Luis I, 1861-1889. 5000 Reis, gold, 1868. AV. Bare head Il. Rev. Crowned, draped shield of arms 

and value. Gomes 388. KM 516. Fr. 153. In NGC holder, graded AU 58 $. 900,- 

Luis I, 1861-1889. 10000 Reis, gold, 1884. AV. Bare head I. Rev. Crowned, draped shield of 

arms and value. Gomes 389. KM 520. Fr. 152. In NGC holder, graded MS 61 — $ 1.650,- 

Carlos I, 1889-1908. 1000 Reis, Lisbon, 1899. AR 24.76 g. Bare head r. Rev. Draped, crowned 

shield of arms. Gomes 396, 13.01. KM 540. Toned. Uncirculated $ 250,- 

RHODES 

TEEORDER-OF si, JOHN 

Fabrizio del Carretto, 1513-1521. Zecchino, n.d. AV 3.48 g. S. IOANNI - F FABRICI. D. CA Grand 

Master kneeling |. before St. John, nimbate; they hold together flag, below M/F and flower. Rev. 

Christ, nimbate, standing facing in mandorla, supporting Book of Gospels in his |, hand; 

around, 9 stars. Fr. 11. Gamberini 150, 387var. Rare. Good very fine $ 1.500,- 

ROMANIA 

Carol I, 1881-1914. 5 Lei, Hamburg, 1901. AR 25.009. Bare, bearded head |. Rev. Two lions 

holding crowned shield of arms. Rauta 52. Dav. 274. KM 17.2. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Carol I, 1881-1914. 5 Lei, 40th Anniversary of the reign, Brussels, 1906. AR 25 age Date: 

bearded head |. Rev. Bate head |. Dav. 275. KM 35. Good extremely fine. $ 600,- 

SAN MARINO 

Republic. Set (4) of 1898, Rome. AR. 5, 2, 1 Lire and 50 Centesimi. Pagani 5575005; 367, 369. 

Montenegro 01, 02, 04, 06. Very nice tone. In original case. Uncirculated (4) — $ 1.500,- 
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SERBIA 

Peter I, 1903-1918. 5 Dinara, Vzenna, 100th Anniversaty of the dynasty of the Karageorgevitch, 
1904. AR 25.00 g. The bare heads r. of Peter I and Alexander I. Rev. Draped and crowned 
shield of arms. Dav. 305. KM 27. Extremely fine $ 400.- 

SIERRA LEONE 

BRITISH COLONY, 

Sierra Leone Company. | Cent, bronze, 1791. Cu. Lion, three-quarters facing on hilly ground; 
SIERRA LEONE COMPANY / AFRICA. Rev. ‘Two clasped hands between 1-1; ONE CENT PIECE/1791. 
KM 1. In NGC holder, graded Pf 64 BN $ 480,- 

Szerra Leone Company. 1 Penny, bronze, 1791. Cu. Lion, three-quarters facing on hilly ground; 
SIERRA LEONE COMPANY / AFRICA Rev. Two clasped hands between 1-1; ONE PENNY PIECE / 1791. 

RNP 2: In NGC holder, graded Pf 64 BN $ 480,- 

SOUT AERICH 

WINTON OR SOU TE AERIGA 

George V, 1910-1936. Sovereign, Pretora, 1923. AV 7.98 g. Bearded head |. Rev. St. Michael on 
Cc 

horseback t., fighting the dragon; on ground, mintmark sA, below, date. Fr. 5. KM 21. Low 

mintage, 655 specimens struck only. Ex Proot. Extremely fine — $ 3.000,- 

REPU BENE 

1 Pound, gold, 1898. AV 7.99 g. Draped, bearded bust of P. Krueger |. Rev. Eagle over round 

shield of arms, behind, flags. Fr. 2. KM 10.2. Edie Pe leOOO = 

SPAIN 
ARAGON 

Pedro IV, 1336-1387. Florin, Barcelona. AV 3.41 g. St. John standing. Rev. Lis. Fr. 1. Scarce. 

Good fine $ 500,- 

CASTILE AND EBON 

Juan II, 1406-1454. Dobla de la Banda, gold, n. d., Sevilla. AV 4.53 g. Shield with ribbon. Rev. 

Quartered arms of Castile and Leon. Fr. 112. Cayon 1515. Small scrape on shield. 
Extremely fine  $ 2.500,- 

Juan I, 1406-1454. Dobla de la Banda, gold, n. d., Sevila. AV. Shield with ribbon. Rev. Quar- 

tered arms of Castile and Leon. Fr. 112. Cayon 1515. 
In NGC holder, graded AU58 $ 2.000,- 

Fernando V and Isabel, 1474-1504. Doble Excelente, n. d., Sevilla. AV 7.02 g. The crowned and 

draped busts facing each other; above, ctoss, below, mintmark S Rev. Shield of arms on eagle. 

Fr. 129. Almost extremely fine $ 2.000,- 

Carlos I and Juana, 1516-1556. 1 Escudo, gold, n. d., Sevilla. AV 3.18 g. Crowned shield of arms 

between Ds Rev. Cross within quadrilobe, in angles, annulets. Pr. 153. Irregular flan. 
Extremely fine $ 1.000,- 

Isabel II, 1833-1868. 100 Reales, gold, 1854, Barcelona. AV 8.37 ¢. Head] Kev. Crowned shield 

of arms. Calico 7. Fr. 330. Pleasing extremely fine $ 400,- 

Isabel I, 1833-1868. 80 Reales, gold, Barcelona, 1839PS. AV. Head r. Rev. Crowned shield of 

arms in order chain and between value. Fr. 324. KM 578.1. 

In NGC holder, graded AU 58 $ 880,- 

Alfonso XIII, 1886-1931. 50 Centimos, Madrid, 1892 (92). AR. Youthful, bare head Rey, 

Crowned shield of arms between two pillars, below, mintmark p.G.-M. KM 690. Beautiful tone. 

In NGC holder, graded MS 62 $ 150,- 

DNS) 



216 



947 

948 

949 

950 

951 

954 

955 

956 

Ji) 

958 

SPANISH NETHERLANDS 

BRABANT 

Philip HI, 1555-1576. Real dor, n.d. AV 3.48 =. Cuitassed bust right. Rev. Crowned shield of 
arms. Fr. 66. Good very fine for issue AON 

SWEDEN 

Gustaf IV Adolf, 1792-1809. Riksdaler, Stockholm, 1795. AR 29.30 g. Head rt. Rev. Crowned 

round shield of arms, below, O-L. (mintmaster O/of Lidijn) and date. Ahlstr6m 233, 24. Dav. 
1737. KM 540.4. Light traces of adjustment. Extremely fine $ 600,- 

J 

Carl XIV Johann, 1818-1844. Ducat, Stockholm, 1821. AV 3.44 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned 

shield of arms, below, L-B. (mintmaster Lars Bergencrentz) and date. Ahlstrom 244, 16. Pr. 84. 
Very light scratches. Extremely fine lOO kr 

Carl XIV Johann, 1818-1844. Riksdaler, Stockholm, 1821. AR 29.19 ¢. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned 

shield of arms, below, L.-B. (mintmaster Lars Bergencreutz) and date. Ahlstrom 245, 42 (CB). Dav. 
349. KM 593. Nicely toned and attractive specimen. Uncirculated  $ 1.500,- 

Carl XIV Johann, 1818-1844. Riksdaler, Stockholm, 1824. AR 29.13 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned 
shield of arms, below, C.-B. (mintmaster Christopher Borg) and date. Ahlstrom 245, 46. Dav. 349. 
KM 593. Very light traces of adjustment. Extremely fine $ 600,- 

oWIIZER AND 

CONFEDERATION 

5 Francs, Brussels (B), 1874. AR 25.05 g. Helvetia seated |, holding shield of arms. Rev. Value 

and date in wreath, below, mintmark B. Divo 47. Dav. 376. KM 11. 

Good extremely fine $ 800,- 

5 Francs, Bern (B), 1908. AR. Wreathed head of Helvetia |. Rev. Shield of arms and value be- 

tween branches, below, mintmark B. Divo 297. Dav. 392. KM 34. 
In NGC holder, graded MS 63 $ 650,- 

5 Francs, Bern (B), 1916. AR 25.00 g. Wreathed head of Helvetia |. Rev. Shield of arms and 

value between branches, below, mintmark B. Divo 297. Dav. 392. KM 34. ede $ 3.500,- 

BASEL, City 

Double Taler. n. d. (about 1640), engraver Friedrich Fecher. AR 56.98 g,. Shield of arms, around, 

circle of eight shields of arms and legend. Rev. Double headed eagle. Winterstein 25, 10. Dav. 

1740. KM A95. Nicely toned and attractive. Good extremely fine — $ 3.000,- 

TUNESIA 

UNDER THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE 

Abdul Mejid, saltan AD 1839-1861 (= AH 1255-1277). 5 Piastres, AD 1858 (=AH 1273), Tunis, 

in the name of Muhammad Bey. AR 15.59 g. KM 121. Nicely toned. Extremely fine  $ 1.000,- 

BONING 

OTTOMAN EMPIRE 

Mahmud Il, AD 1808-1839 (1223-1255 AH). Pattern 1/4-Altin, year 21. AV 0.76 g. Tughta. 

Rey. Arabic legend. Prooflike mint state $ 250,- 

Muhammad V, AD 1909-1918 (AH 1327-1336). 25 Kurush, gold, 1912 (AHS 20) WAY @ Iota, 

below, regnal year 4. Rev. Legend and date AH 1327. KM G2 si Oo: 

| In NGC holder, graded MS 65 PL T220e 
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959 

960 

961 

962 

964 

965 

966 

US” 

Bust Half Dollar, Phi/ade/phia, 1825. AR 13.38 e. Liberty bust 1. Rev. Eagle r., shield of arms on 
breast. Yeoman 2003. KM 37. Good extremely fine $ 1.200,- 

WUGOSIEAV IN 

Alexander I, 1921-1934. 50 Dinara, 1932. AR. Bate head 1. Rev. Double headed, crowned eagle, 

on breast, shield of arms. KM 16. In NGC holder, graded SP 63 leo Oke 

MEDALS 

CANADA 

As French Colony under Louis XV, 1715-1774. Silver token, 1755 by the engraver F. Marteau. AR 
6.19 g. LUD. XV. REX - CHRISTIANISS. Laureate, draped bust r., below, engraver's monogram. Rev. 

NON VILIUS AUREO The boat of the Argonauts |., the golden fleece attached to the mast; in exer- 

gue, COL. FRANC. DE / LAM. 1755. 29 mm. Lecompte 146. Rare. Beautiful old tone. 

Extremely fine  $ 1.000,- 

ENGLAND 

Anne, 1702-1714. Medal 1704, by John Croker. AR 36.16 g. Queen Anne’s Bounty. Laureate bust 

left. Rev. Clergy kneeling before queen on throne at left, presenting her a charter. 45mm. MI 

11/251, 43. Eimer 404. Attractive tone. Extremely fine $ 500,- 

Anne, 1702-1714. Medal, silver, 1709 commemorating the victory over the French at Ma/plaquet 

/ Taisniéres (September 11 [August 31], 1709), by J. Croker. AR 41.24 g. ANNA. D: G. MAG: BRI: FR: 
ET. HIB: REG: Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust |., below, signature 1c. Rev. Battle scene, 

above, Victory flying r., holding wreath in both her hands; above, CONCORDIA. ET. VIRTVTE; in 

exergue, GALLIS. AD. TAISNIERE. / DE VICTIS. / AVG: XXXI. / MDCCIX. 48 mm. Hawkins-Franks - 

Grueber IJ, 361, 200. Nicely toned. Extremely fine $ 800,- 

GERMANY 

COLOGNE 

Sede vacante 1761. Medal, silver, following the death of archbishop Clemens August (1700-1761) by 

Elias Gervais. AR 46.67 g. CAPIT. ECCLES. METROPOLIT. COLON. SEDE VACANTE Saint Peter seated I. 

on cloud, holding keys, his l. arm rests on shield of arms held by Gentus. Rev. CASPAR 

MELCHIOR BALTHASAR. Adoration of the Mages, below, date. On the tim: CLEMENS AUGUSTUS 

NATUS 17 AUG. 1700 / ELECT. 9 MAY 1722. OBYT 6 FEB 1761. 41 mm. H. Weiler, K6lnische Medaillen, 

Plaketten, Schautaler, Jetons, Zeichen und Marken IT (1981), 182, 1975. Rare. Nicely toned. 
Extremely fine $ 800,- 

MAYENCE, Archbishopric 

Anselm Franz von Ingelheim, archbishop 1679-1695. Medal, silver, unsigned, 1688, on the conquest 

by the imperial army of Beograd. AR 53.11 g. Bust t., draped with ermine. Rev. Double headed 

eagle plunging on crescent and turkish arms, between which two heads of turkish soldiers; 

above, tadiate divine eye and clouds; motto and chronogram: VINDICTAM EXEQVOR VLTRIX. 

50 mm. Sle. Montenuovo 1086. Slg. Walther 411, Extremely fine — $ 3.500,- 

ATEN 

PAPAS AS 

Urban VII (Maffeo Barberini), 1623-1644. Silver medal, unsigned, on the occasion of his death, 

July 29, 1644. AR 21.71 g. Draped bust r., wearing large stola decorated with the busts of Saint 
~ 

Cc 3 . E - c < = d ts ‘ _ ; 5 

Peter and Paul. Rev. Curriculum vitae in 18 lines. 38 mm. Extremely fine $ 250,- 





America’s Most Prestigious NYINC 
Foreign & Ancient Coin Show NEW YORK _ 

INTERNATIONAL 
NUMIS 

The 37th Annual CONVE Pen 

NEW YORK INTERNATIONAL 

NUMISMATIC CONVENTION 

JANUARY 9-11, 2009 
(Early Birds — Thursday, January 8: 2PM - 7PM — $100) 

Public Show Hours: 
Friday, January 9: 1|OAM - 7PM 

Saturday, January 10: l|OAM - 7PM 
Sunday, January 11: l|OAM - 3PM 

$10 for a three-day pass valid Friday through Sunday 
16 and under free with an adult 

(Check our Web site to print a discount admission coupon) 

Waldorf Astoria Hotel 
301 Park Avenue 

(Between 49th and 50th Streets) 

Call (212) 355-3000 and mention rate code “NYN” for our special NYINC room rates of $267 or $295 

(Call early. Limited rooms available at these special discounts.) 

° Auctions: 
* Numismatik Lanz/Numismatica Bernardi: Monday, January 5 
* Heritage: Sunday and Monday, January 4-5 
* Gemini: Tuesday, January 6 
* Classical Numismatic Group: Tuesday and Wednesday, January 6-7 

* Baldwin’s/ M&M Numismatics/ Dmitry Markov/ Fritz Kuenker: Wednesday 

and Thursday, January 7-8 
* Ponterio and Associates: Friday and Saturday, January 9-10 

* George Frederick Kolbe: Saturday, January 10 

* La Galerie Numismatique: Sunday, January 11 

¢ Bourse Information: 
Kevin Foley — Convention Chairman 
PO. Box 370650, Milwaukee, WI 53237 
(414) 421-3484 + FAX: (414) 423-0343 
E-mail: kfolev2(Qwi.rr.com 

Visit our Web site, www.nyince.info, for a complete Schedule of Events, including 

auction lot viewing, auction sessions, educational programs and bourse hours. 
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